TRANSICOLD

Service Parts List
SUPRA 950 /950 Mt°

CONTENTS

INtEOAUBTION . . e R e e N v
Ordering Instruaction . ... oo i NN N v
General NOteS™. ... ... NS v
Recommendation List . ......... ... .. 0a N S Xiv
Preconisation List “M” . ...... ... ... . . N XVii
Preconisation List “C” . ... ... N e XViii
Preconisation List “S” ... ... U G N XiX
1. Frame and bottom ... 8N .. . . L N S 1
2, Skins Starting with Serial Numbér 18102953 for Standard Version

Starting with.Serial Number GB101171 for Multitemperature Version_¢,. . 3
3. Skins Starting with) Serial\Number TB209031 for Standard Version

Starting with Serial Number GB211017 for Multitemperature Version . .. 5
4 Topgrill ey AN G N 7
5. Decalsh{ /. . o ) AUNT 9
6. Refrigerant ( Standaid version ) . ........... ... 00 ... AN 11
7 Réffigerant (Multitemperature version) ..... 3N .. ... . 0N~ .. ... 13
8. Condenser ("Standard version ) .......... . N o O 15
9 Condenser { Multitemperature version) . .. 0e N7 17
108 EvapOrator ( Standard version) ...... ¢\ o N 19
11.  Ewaperator: Heating kit ( Nordic versiotiy) ... o N oo 21
12. ¢ Aecumulator assembly ( Standard version) (L. M. ... ... oL, 23
13. “Accumulator assembly ( Multitemperature version) ...................... /"N 25
14. Alternator (Standard versiony) ™ ... . a0 O 27
15.  Alternator ( Multitemperatureversiom )\~ .. ............ oo 90N 29
16. Drive kit (Standard version ) ...y . 31
17.  Drive kit ( Multitemperatare version ) .........................&a0Y. Ll 35
18.  Fuelsystem ... 0. N e W e 39
19.  Oilsystem ... NV SN N 41
20 Coolantkit ........ 2.8 NN 43
21. Aircleanerkit....... /... ... iGN 45
22. Exhaustsystem ........... ... .. i AN (2 47
23. Additional heating ( Nordic version) ......... ... . .. ... A% ... ... .... 49
24. Electrical kit (Standard version) .......... . \J......C.M . 51
25.  Electrical kit ( Multitemperature version) .\ ... .q o .. 7 L 53
26. Microprocessor control box ( Standard version ) ... . NN .. ... ..o 55
27.  Microprocessor control box ( Multitemperature version”) ..................... 59
28. Mounting kit: mainsparts ............ ... .o N 63
= car"er Carrier Transicold Europe - 10, Bd de I'Oise 95031 Cergy Pontoise Cedex - FRANCE

A United Technologies Company Carrier Transicold Division, Carrier Corporation, PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, N.Y. 13221

© Carrier Refrigeration Operation 2003 - Imprimé en France 10-03



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

MODELS CHART

SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt° Phase 1
Starting with Serial Numbet TB 102953 for Standard Version
Starting with Serial Number GB 101171 for Mt° Version

Type Part No. Refrigerant Engine Compressor

SUPRA 950 - R~ 8001933
SUPRA 950§ - 400V'8 V'50HZ 5001934
SUPRA50 - T<4D07 3 / 50HZ 8001934
SUPRA 950 2T - 230 / 3 / 50/60HZ 8001935
SUPRA 950 - S NORDIC - 400 / 3 / 50HZ 8001936
SUPRA 950 - T NORDIC - 400 / 3 A50HZ 8001937
SUPRA 950 - S MULTITEMPERATURE 2 CPTS -

230 / 3 / GOHZ 8001940
SUPRA 950 - S MULTITEMPERATURE 2 CPTS -

4007} 37 50HZ 8001938

Rabsa | CT3.69TV 05 G

SUPRA 950 -“F.MULTITEMPERATURE 2 CPTS - o

230 / 345087
SUPRA 950 - T MULTITEMPERATURE 2 CPTS -

4007 3 / 50HZ 80Qa3SS
SUPRA 950 - S MULTITEMPERATURE 3 CRTS ~

230 / 3 / 50HZ 0001943
SUPRA 950 - S MULTITEMPERATURE 3'CPTS -

400 / 3 / 50HZ 8001942
SUPRA 950 - T MULTITEMPERATURE 3(CPTS -

230 / 3 / 50HZ 8001945
SUPRA 950 - T MULTITEMPERATURE 3 CPTS - 8001944

400/ 3/ 50HZ




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

MODELS CHART

SUPRA'950 Phase 2
Starting\with Serial Number TB 209031

Type Part No. Refrigerant Engine Compressor
SUPRA 950\- R - 8002029
SUPRA 950 +S\-\400 / 3 / 50HZ 8002028
SUPRA 9507)S - 230/ 3/ 50HZ 8002063
SUPRAYI50 - T - 400/ 3 / 50HZ 8002030
SUPRA 950 - T - 230/ 3/ 50/60HZ 8002031
SUPRA 950 - SILENT - 400 £3\/ 50HZ 8002200 R404a CT 369 TV 05G
SUPRA 950 - SILENT 230/ 3/ 50/60HZ 8002201
SUPRA 950 - S NORPIC - 400,/// 50HZ 8002032
SUPRA 950, (¥ NORDIC -"400 / 3 / 50HZ 8002083
SUPRA 950 - SILENT, NORDIC - 230/ 3/ 50HZ 8002206
SUPRA 9504 SILENT NORDIC - 400/ 3/ 50HZ 8002162




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

MODELS CHART

SUPRA 950 t° Phase 2
Starting with’ Seriai Number GB 211017

Type Part No. Refrigeranit Engine Compressor
SUPRA 950 - S ngg(l).‘/l’g’;igl(l)lr_llizRATURE 2 CPTS - 8002035
SUPRA.950 - S I\:(l)](;.‘/l’l(;l’;ESIV(IHI:IEZRATURE 2 CPTS - 8002034
SUPRA 950"\ I nlzlgé.';'gl';ignOIT_'IEZRATURE 2 CPIS.- 8002037
SUPRAY50 - T nﬂg(l).‘;’gl’;ignOT_'IEZRATURE 2 CPTS - 8002035
SUPRA 950 - SIL2I:E;(\)I'I/' gII/USIBTI_IﬂZ'EMP 2 CPTS.- 8002202
SUPRA 950 - SII‘I(I)E(;\l/'I'SIV/ILSJI(;'lI_"I;EMP 2'CPTS - 8002153
R404a ‘()FCT 3.69 TV 05G
SUPRA 950 -.S ngg(l).‘/l’g’;igﬂotllizRATURE 3 CPTS - 8002039
SUPRA 950 - S I\:gé.‘/l’l(;l’;islvcl)ll:EZRATURE 3 CPTS - 8002038
SUPRA950 - T nlzlgé.';'gl';ignOIT_'IEZRATURE 3 CPTS'- 8002021
SUPRA950 - T nﬂg(l).‘;’gl’;ignOT_'IEZRATURE 3.CPTS - 8002040
SUPRA 950 - SIL2I:E;(\)I'I/' gII/USIE)Tl_IﬂZ'EMP 3 CPTS': 8002204
SUPRA 950 - SIIZI(E)l(\)I'I/' gII/USIE)Tl_IﬂZ'EMP 3 CPTS - 8002203




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTRODUCTION

This parts lists identifies service replacement parts for the CARRIER TRANSICOLD SUPR

eration units. This unit is designed for mediagtemperature cooling, heating and defrost for truck appllcatlon

Detailed parts identification fox these items fmay be found in the applicable parts lists.

ORDERING INSTRUCTION

All orders and inguiries for parts-must include:

o Unit Serial Ndmber

® Descriptign of part as shown on list
Address\ai*corresporidence for parts to the following‘address according to your living area.

e Part No.

® Quantity required

You live in: EUROPE (East/West)
AFRICA - MIDDLE-EAST

C:T.E. | AMERICA (North/Middle/South)

N.A.O.

Address your orders to:

10, Boulevard,de’I'Oise

Fax (33):1.34.43.48,48

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EUROPE

F-95031 GERGY-PONTQISE CEDEX
Phone :38)'1.34.43/48:00

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comfiporients Group
TR-20

PO. Box 48@5, SyracusenNY 13221
or

Fax to 7(815) 432.3%78

GENERAL NOTES

To find replagemient parispdetermine major group in which replatementpart’is located, consult table of cons
tents for the appropriate, page for the illustrated breakdown of the replacement part.

The following\letter designations are used to classity parts/thraughout this list.

AR

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

As Required.

No Longer Offered.

Not Shown in the illustration,

Non-Stock Assembly - order components

listed under the assembly

Non-Stock - may be available on special
order.

NSS

PL

SST

SV - SK

PL*

Not Sold Separately -order nexthigtier
assembly or kit.

Purchase Locally.

Stainless Sieel -
300 Series unless'\othefwide specified.

Suffix*8V - Sk-added to part number refers
fo-a& spare pariskit.

Purchage lecally. May be obtained under
specific cenditions ( Multipack, delivery date,
prieées,.)




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTRODUCTION

Ce manuel pieces de rechange rassemble toutgs les pieces détachées du groupe CARRIER T
SUPRA 950/950 Mt° . Ce groupe a été développépour des applications de réfrigération, chauffage et deglvrage des

caisses frigorifiques.

Le détail des Pieces pour les motéurs et les colmpresseurs est a rechercher dans le manuel de pieces de
rechanges spécifique a ces éléments.

INSTRUCTION DE COMMANDE

Toutes les commandesfehdemandes,de pieces détachées devront coniporter :

e le N° de série du gralipe

® |a désignation dedla\piece et sor fepére sur la planche
Adresser toute\corresporilance a 'adresse suivante suivantwatre lieu de tésidence.

e le-N° de code

@ [a‘quantité demandée

Vous habitez :

EUROPE (Est/Ouest) C.TE:

AFRIQUE - MOYEN ORIENT

AMERIQUE (Nord/Centre/Sud) N.A.O.

Adresséz vos

egmmandega *

CARRIER TRANSICOL R, EUROPE
10, Boulevard de ['Qise

F-95031 CERGY-PONTOISE.CEDEX
Tél : (33).01.34:48.48.00

Fax : (33).01'34:43.48.48

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Diyision
Replacement Componehts, Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, NY 182241
or

Fax to : (315)482.3778

NOTES GENERALES

Pour trouver la piegende rechabge;’ déterminer 'ensemble principal daris lequel se trouve la piece, consulter la
table des matieres potr/trouverda page appropriée qui illustre 'enseiible contenaffia piece.

Les lettres suivantés sont utilisées pour classifier les pieces dans (e\manuel.

A/R Comme demandé. NSS Non vendu séparément. Commander
I’ensemble qui inclut la piéce

NLO Arréte. PL A acheter localement.

NS Non représenté sur la vue. SST Acier Inox
Inox série 300 si non specifie,

NSA Non stocké assemblé. Commander les SV - SK Le suffixe'SV-SK ajoutg ali N° de code

composants listés sous I'ensemble

NSI Non stocké. Peut étre obtenu sur comman- PL*
de.spéciale

désigné.un kit de_pi€ees de rechange.
A achater locajenient. Peut étre obtenu sous

ceftaines canditions (Multipack, délai de
livraison; prix..)

Vi




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

EINFUHRUNG

Vorliegendes Erzatzteilhandbuch schlie [£lle in dem CARRIER TRANSICOLD Aggregat

enthaltenen Ersatzteile ein. Dieses Aggregat wirde Kihlen, Heizen und Abtau von Kalteaufbauten entwickelt.

Die Einzelheiten fur die Ersatzteile)der Motdren und Kompressoren sind den fir diese Komprenenten spezifisch
ausgearbeiten Ersatzteilhandbigchern zu entriehmen.

BESTELLANWEISUNG

Bei Bestellungen/und® Anfragen'fir Ersatzteile sind folgende Angdben zu machen:

e Serien N° de§ Gerates

® Die Bezeighnung des Teiles und sein Kennzeichen auf der Explosionszeichriung

o Kodenummer

® Die gewunschte Menge

Richten Sie bitte Ifite Korrespondenz an folgende Adfesse)*je nachlhrem Standort:

Ihr Standort

EUROPA (Ost/West)

AFRIKA - MITTL.,QSTEN

C-T.E.

Nord/Zentral/Stiidamerika N.A.O.

Richten, Sie bitte
Ihre Bestellungen an :

10, Boulevard,de’I'Oise

Fax (33):1.34.43.48,48

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EUROPE

F-95031 GERGY-PONTQISE CEDEX
Phone :38)'1.34.43/48:00

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comfiporients Group

TR-20

PO. Box 48@5, SyracusenNY 13221
or

Fax to 7(815) 432.3%78

ALLGEMEINES

Um das Ersatzteil zu finderly’st das Haptbestandteil, in welcherwdieses-Jeil sich befindet, zu bestimmen.
Hierzu ist das, [nhaltsverzeichhis vorzunehmen, um die entspreshende Sgité mit der Explosionszeichnung zuin-

den.

FolgendeBuehstaben werden zur Klassifizierung der Teile{i\Handbuch verwendet:

A/R

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

Je nach Anfrage.
Nicht mehr lieferbar.
Nicht auf der Zeichnung dargestelft,

Nicht als Montagesatz gelagert. Bestellen Sie

die Bestandeteile geméB der detaillierten Liste.

Nicht gelagert. Kann auf spezielle Bestellung
geliefert werden.

NSS

PL

SST

SV-SK

pL*

Nicht separat lieferbar.\Bestellen Sievitte die
komplette Einheit, die dieses Téienthélt.

Lokal kaufen.

Rostfreier Stahl (Inoxselje 300, falls nicht
anders-spezifiziert).

Das Suffix SV Stonach der Kodenummer
k€nnzeichneteinen Erzatzteilkit.

Lokal kaufef./Bei Bestellung (iber Carrier ist
dieser,Artikel nur in Verpackungseinheiten lief-
erbarN(Lieferzeit und Preis bitte anfragen)

Vii




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTODUCCION

Este manual de recambios reune todas las piezas de recambio de los equipos CARRIER TRA

SUPRA 950/ 950 Mt° . Este equipo se ha creadeypara aplicaciones tales como la refrigeracion, la calefaccion y el

descarche de las cajas fngonﬂcas

La descripcién de los recambios paramotores y compresores debe buscarse en el manual de recambios especi-
fico para estos elementos.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA HACER UN PEDICO

En todos los pedidos d€ fetambios habra que especificar :

® e| numero de serie d&l equipo

® el nombre de la piezd'y su lugar'en la tabla
Enviar la correspondencid,ava direccion siguiente segun el fugar)de residéncia.

® el.nimero de cédigo

@ |a‘cantidad pedida

Vd Vive en:

EUROPA (Este/Oeste)

C.T.E:
AFRICA - Y MEDIO ORJENTE

AMERICA (Norte/Central/Sar) N.A.O.

Dirigirtios pedidosia :

10, Boulevard de ['Qise

Phone : (33).1184,43.48.00
Fax : (33).1.3443.48.48

CARRIER TRANSICOLB, EUROPE
F-95031 CERGY-PONTOISE.CEDEX

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Diyvision
Replacement Componehts, Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, NY 182241
or
Fax to

: (315)482.3778

NOTAS GENERALES

Para localizar el regamribio, hay.gue determinar el conjunto principal aktual pertegece la pieza, consultar el
indice para localizahl&paginascorrecta que ilustra el conjunto que jncluye el recanibio.

Las letras siguientés se utilizan para clasificar los recambios en el'manual :

A/R

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

Segun pedido.

Fin de fabricacion.

No esta representado en el dibujo.
No se almacena montado. Pedir los

componentes listados debajo del conjunto.

No existe en stock. Puede conseguirse con un
pedido especial.

NSS

PL

SST

SV-SK

pL*

No se vende por separado. ‘Redir el cohjixito
incluye la pieza.

Compra local.

Acero Inoxidables
Inox Seria 300 si no se espegifica.

El sufijo,SV-SK anadido.al n® de cddigo
desigria-tn kit de piézas de recambios.

Compras localesi.Se pueden conseguir con
cgndiciones especiales (Multipack, plazo de
entrega, precio...)

viii



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTRODUZIONE

Questo manuale - parti di ricambio - raggruppa tutti i ricambi dei gruppi CARRIER TRANSI(C

Mt° : sitratta di un gruppo le cui applicasioni cemprendono la refrigerazione, il riscaldamento e Io sbrinamento delle

casse frigorifere.

Per questi ultimi € necessarioxcansultare il.fnanuale delle parti di ricambio specifico.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA COMPILAZIONE ‘DELL'ORDINE

Tutti gli ordini e & pichieste di‘pasti di ricambio dovranno comprehdere :

e i| N° matricol&,del gruppo

® |a designaziorie del pezz0Oje il suo riferimento sull’'esploso
Indirizzaxe™a corrispondenza allindirizzo seguente, sécondo il vostre Itlogo di residenza.

e il N° di codice

® |a quantita richiesta

Voi abitate :

EUROPA (Est/Ouest) CE.

AFRICA - MEDIOQRIENTE

AMERICA (Nord/Centro/Sud) N.A.O.

Indirizzate’i yostri
ordinia,:

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EUROPE
10, Boulevard,de’I'Oise

F-95031 CERGY-PONTQISE CEDEX
Phone_:(88):1.34.43.48:00

Fax (83):1.34.43.48,48

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comfiporients Group
TR-20

PO. Box 48@5, SyracusenNY 13221
or

Fax to 7(815) 432.3%78

NOTE GENERALI

Per cercare-il pezzo di ricafribio singolo, determinare l'insieme pfincipale hel'quale esso si trova, consultare
l'indice per_travare la pagina corrispondente che illustra l'insiemiesche lo gontiene.

Le letteresseguenti sono utilizzate per classificare i ficambi fiefmanuale :

A/R Come richiesto.

NSS  Non venduto separatamente : ordinare I'in-
sieme che contiene\jlpezzo singolo.

NLO  Fuori produzione. PL Da acquistarest/ posto.

NS Non rappresentato sul disegno. SST  Acciaio Iriex. InoxSerie 300 se non e
specificato.

NSA  Non disponibile assemblato : ordinare i SV-SK It siffisSo SV-SKaggiunto al n® di codice

componenti elencati sotto I’insieme.

NSI  Non in stock : puo essere ottenuto con un PL*
ordine speciale.

indica un Kit\disparti di ricambio
Da acquistare sul posto. Puo essere ottenuto

a certe cendizioni (Multipack, data di spedi-
zioge, prezzo...)




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTRODUKTIE

Deze onderdelen lijst beschrijft service en vervangings onderdelen van de CARRIER TRANSICC
transportkoelmachine’s.

950 Mt°

Deze onderdelen lijst bevat geen gedetaileerde onderdelen voor de dieselmotor en compressor welke in de tabel
hieronder staan vermeld. Gedetaileerde\gegevens voar deze onderdelen staan vermeld in de separate onderdelen

boeken.

BESTEL INSTRUCTIES

Bij alle aanvragen van reserve onderdelen moeten vermeld zijn :

® Serienummer van déeigreep

® Onderdeelbeschyijying + numrmegraanduiding
Richt alle correspondenti€, aan het volgende adres :

® Cqde nummer

@& Gewenst aantal

U woont:

EUROPA (Oost/West)
AFRICA - MIDDEN OOSTEN

C.T.E:

AMERIKA Noord/Centraal/Zuid)
N.A.O.

Zend v ordersmaar:

CARRIER TRANSICOL R, EUROPE
10, Boulevard de ['Qise

F-95031 CERGY-PONTOISE.CEDEX
Phone : (33).1¢84,43.48.00

Fax : (33).1.34:43.48.48

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Diyision
Replacement Componehts, Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, NY 182241
or

Fax to : (315)482.3778

ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN

Om de benodigde-enderdelen te-Jocaliseren, richt u tot de groep waarhet specificke onderdeel zich bevindt,

en raadpleeg de infioddstabelyvoor de juiste pagina.

De onderstaande afkortingen worden gebruikt :

A/R  Zoals gewenst. NSS

NLO  Niet meer gebruikt. PL

NS Niet aangegeven in tekening. SST

NSA Niet als set leverbaar, bestel aparte SV-SK
onderdelen.

NSI  Niet op voorraad, allen voor speciale PL*

orders leverbaar.

Niet apart leverbaar, bestel'boyvengenoémede
set.

Koop lokaal.

Roestvaststaal .300 serie’tenzij'anders
aangegeven,

Achter‘het, oriderdegly betekent service
onderdeel

KoOp Ibkaal, alteén onder speciale voorwaar-
denyverkrijgbaar’/( grote hoeveelheden, lever-
tijd, prijs‘e,d,)




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTRODUKTION

Denne reservedelsliste viser erstatning far service reservedele for CARRIER TRANSICOI

Mt°  keleanleeg. Dette anlaeg er fremstilletstimiddel temperatur kaling, opvarmning og afr|mn|ng tor truck biler.

En detaljeret identifikation af teseryvedele fok disse kan findes i den tilhgrende reservedelsliste.

BESTILLINGSVEJLEDNING

Alle ordrer og for€spargsler Vedragrende reservedele skal indeholde :

® Anlaeggets setienummer

® Beskrivelseaf'reservedel $om vist pa liste
Al henvendelse vedrgrende reservedele til folgende adresse alt efter Iokalitet.

® Reservedelsnummer

® Jnsket masngde

Du bor:

EUROPA (Qst/ Vest)

CT.E. |- AMERIKA (Nord / Midt / Syd)

AFRIKA - MELLEM@STEN

N.A.O.

Address your orders to:

10, Boulevard,de’I'Oise

Fax (33):1.34.43.48,48

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EUROPE

F-95031 GERGY-PONTQISE CEDEX
Phone :38)'1.34.43/48:00

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comfiporients Group
TR-20

PO. Box 48@5, SyracusenNY 13221
or

Fax to 7(815) 432.3%78

GENERELLE NOTATER

For at finde~der’anskedesgservedel, find hovedgruppen hvor reservedelen er lokaliseret, sla op pa den

pageeldende side/for atfinde den @nskede reservedel.

Folgende/betegnelser bruges for at klassificere reservedele/gehnem hele listen.

AR
NLO

NS
NSA

NSI

Efter onske.
Udgaet .

Ikke vist pa illustrationen.

Ej solgt komplet - bestil karnponenter som
er listet under delen.

Ikke lagerfort - kan veere tilgaengelig ved
speciel bestilling.

NSS
PL

SST
SV - SK

PL*

Ikke solgt separat - beslil ovenstaende seet.
Kobes lokalt.

Rustfri stak=\medmindre andet star skrevet.

Er betegnelsen SV4£SK tilfojet reservedels-
num(et refererer-detitetil et saet.

Kobes lokalt, Kan muligvis fas med specielle
betingelserymultipak, leveringsdato, pris...).

Xi




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

INTRODUKTION

Denna reservdels bok identifierar vilka reservdelar som finns till kylaggregatet CARRIER TRAN

950 / 950 Mt°

Detaljerad reservdels beskrivning fifns,i denna reSerydels bok.

ORDER INSTRUKTIONER

Alla order och dnskemé&f avidelar méste’innehalla;

e Serie nummer pa aggregatet

® Beskrivning av delen‘som den‘visas i boken
Adressera alla\reservdeléforfragningar till den adressen som_tillhér din redion.

o Artikel.Nr.

@ Antal.

Du bor i: EUROPA (OST/VAST)
AFRIKA - MELLAN OSTFERN

C.T.EN'AMERIKA (NORD / MELLAN / SYD)

N.A.O.

Address youngorders to:

10, Boulevard de ['Qise

Fax : (33).1.3443.48.48

CARRIER TRANSICOLB, EUROPE

F-95031 CERGY-PONTOISE.GEDEX
Phone : (33).1184,43.48.00

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Diyision
Replacement Componehts, Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, NY 182241
or

Fax to : (315)482.3778

NOTERINGAR

For att hitta erséattningsdelar, Best&ms av vilken grupp delarna tillhdr, ‘ett schemafor denna sidan visar vilka
delar som finns tillgéangliga.

Foéljande benamnirigaranvands for att klassa delarna.i detina bokén

AR

NLO

NS
NSA

NSI

Efter forfragan.
Erbjuds inte ldngre.

Visas inte pa bilden.

Ej lagerférd huvudprodukt - bestail kempo-
nenterna under huvudprodukten.

Ej lagerférda delar - kan levereras vid spe-
cial order.

NSS

PL

SST
SV - SK

PL*

Séljs inte enskilt - bestall hivuaprodukien
eller kiten.

Koépes lokalt.

Rostfritt - 300 Serie om ifiget\ahnnat star.

Suffix SV-SK som tillfértsJreservdels numret
refererar till en kit.

Kdépesfokalt. Kayntas under speciella
forhéllande ( Mulfipack, leveransdatum,

pEs)..).

Xii



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

BBepeHue:

[aHHbIN KaTanor coaepXXuT nepeyeHb 3anacHblX YacTen AfA XO0ANIIbHOrO arperate ey = 8 W ¥

TRANSICOLD SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt° raa. OToT arperaT npegHa3HayeH AnAa noagep>kaHuAa TemnepaTypbl B

Ky30Bax cpegHuX rpy3oBmKkoB.

EER

nO,El,p06HbI17I nepeyvyeHb 3anacHbIX yacTen 4riA aTux Y3510B Haxo4auUTCA B COOTBETCTBYIOLLUUX KaTasiorax 3anacHbIX

yacTten.

UHCTpYKUMN No 2aka3y:

Bce 3aka3biy 3anpochb{ 0THOCUTENBbHO 3anacHbIX YacTeR, oOMKHbI conepXaTb

o CepuiiHbin HOMED arperaTa.

o HanveHoBaRYEe-3anacHON YacTu Kak B KaTanore.
Hanpaensute Bcio nepenvcky no 3anacHbIM_HacTAM MesCReayloWemMy aapecy B COOTBETCTBUM ¢ Bawwwum

MECTOHaxOoXXageHneM.

e Homep 3anacHom YacTu o Katasnory .

e Tpebyemoe KONMM4ecTBO.

Bbil-HaxoauTtech B:

EBpone(BocrouHon/3ananHon) C.T.E.
Adpuxke=bnmxHem BocToke

Amepuke (CéesepHoW/LieHTpanbHon/
KO>kHOM)
N.A.O.

HanpaBnAaiTe Bawm
3aKasbl:

GARRIER TRANSICOLD EUROPE
16 Bouléyard de I'Oise

F-95031 CEBGY-PONTOISE CEDEX
Phone“(83).1.34.43.48.00

Fax %(33).1.34.43.48.48

CARBRIER/TRANSICOLED Division
Replacément ‘€dmponents Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805 Syracuse, NY 13221
or

Fax te\-"(315) 432.3778

O6wue ykasauns:

AnA noucka Homepa KOHKPeTHOW AeTamid onpeaeriute rpynny, B KOTOPOW OHa HaxgAuTcA, B
ornaBJieHMM HaNAUTE HY)KHYIO CTPaHULY-

OnAa knaccudukauum aetanem B/faHHoOM-KaTanoAe NUCNonb3yIOTCA creaykiivie CoOKpalieHun.

A/R Mo mepe Heob6xoaMMOTCH, NSS
NLO Bornee He npogaecTA. PL
NS He noka3saHO Ha pucyHKe. SST

NSA Y3en orcyrcrByer Ha cknapg —
3aKasblBaliTe oTAesIbHbie KOMIMOHEeHTbI,

He npogaeTcAa OT4eJlbHO — 3aKa3biBanTe

y3erny e KOTOprﬁ BXo4NT AaHHaA gerarsib.

{Ipno6peTaife/camoCcToATENbHO.

HepxaBerowjasa cranb cepun 300, ecnu He

yKa3aHo gpyroe.

nepe4yncrsieHHble HU>Xxe.

NSI Het Ha cknage — mo>xet 6bITb PL*
AOCTaBJ/IeHO 10 0CO60My 3aKasy.

SV - SK .Cygppukc SV - SK oTHoCcUTCA K
pemMKoMieKTam.

lMpuobperamte camocToAaTenbHO. Moyket
6bITb 3aKa3aHO Ha 0CObbIX YCIIOBUAX

(Konm4ecTBoO, CPOKMN NMNOCTaBKM, Li€HBI...)

Xiii




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

RECOMMENDATION LIST

To help you manage your stocks, a recommendation list is provided on the following page(s).

Item are classified into three categories.

M for maintenance
e.g. Filter, Belt, Electric motor brushes, Drjen, Fuse, etc™

C for Critical
i.e. items without which the unit canmotrestart.

S for Selection
Same level of necessity as C, Wutwhose prebability of requirement depends on the characteristics of the vehicle fleet,
i.e. age of units and level of/Setvice provided to user (e.g. 24 hour a day sexvice).

In the event of repair,*only use,original CARRIER PERFORMANGE RARTS.

LISTE DE RECOMMANDATION

Afinde vous ajderdans la gestion de vos stocks, urneiste de PfeCphisation vous est proposée page(s)
suivante(s).

Les articles 'sont classés en trois catégories.

M‘pOur Maintenance
Ex : Filtre, Courroie, Balais de moteur électriqtie, Deshydfateur, Fusible, etc...

C pour Critique
Articte sans lequel I'unité ne peut étretremise en. fonctionnement.

S pour Selective
Méme necessité que C mais doftla probalité.du-esoin est fonction de la populatign-du parc, de Vage des unités et du
niveau de service fourni a l'utilisateur { ex?24/24 ).

En cas de réparation, 'utilisezgue des pieces de rechange CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS d’origine

VORSORGELISTE

Zur besseren Veraltung lhres Lagerbestands wird lhmen auf der.(den)/folgenden Seite (n) eine Vorsorgetiste vor-
geschlagen.

Die Artikel sind drei Kategorien zugeordnet.

M fir die Wartung
z.B.:Filter, Keilriemen, Bursten des Elektromotors, Filtertrockner, Sicherungen, usw.

C fUr kritische Teile, ohne welchie.das Aggregabnicht in Stand gesetzt werden kamn:

S fur Auswabhl, mit der gleichen Notwendigkeit wie C, wobei jedoch die Wahrscheinlichkeitdes\Bedarfs von der
Grd [eldes Fahrzeugparks, vom Alter der AQgregate und von dem dem Benutzer geliefertenkishdendienstniveau
abhéangt (z.B. 24 Stunden taglich).

Bei Reparaturarbeiten nur die Originalersatzteile CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS verwenden.

Xiv



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

LISTA DE RECOMENDACIONES

Para ayudarle en la gestion de sus existencias, hemos incluido una lista de recomend:
siguientes.

Los articulos se ordenan en tres categerias:

M (como mantenimiento)
Ej.:Filtro, Correa, Escobillas de meter-eléctrico, Deshidratador, Fusible, etc...

C (como critico)
Articulo sin el cual la unidad ho puedeA©lver a funcionar.

S (como seleccion)
Mismo grado de critiCidad que G; pero cuya probabilidad de llegar a’ser necesario depende de la composicién del
parque de vehiculgsyde la edaddelas unidades y del nivel de servicidguministrado al usuario (Ej.: servicio las 24 horas
del dia).

En casode reparacién, utilice inicamente piezas desepuesto CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS de origen.

LISTA DI RACCOMANDAZIONI
Peraiutarvi a gestire gli stock, una lista diraccomandazioni € proposta nella pagina sugcessiva (nelle pagine
successive].

M, corrispondente a Manutenzigne
eS.: Filtro, Cinghia, Spazzola di motere elettrico,DiSidratatore, Valvola, ecc...

C, corrispondente a Critie
Articolo senza il quale I'unita né@nipuo essere, rimessa in moto.

S, corrispondente.d Selezione
Stesso significato di C,mia’la cui necéssita’dipende dalla quantita di appafecehi, dalleta di questi ultimi e dal livello di
servizio offerto all’'utentenies.: 24/247,

In caso di riparazione, utitizZare soltanto i pezzi di ricambioorigihali CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS.

AANBEVELINGSLIJST

Om u te belpentbij het beheer van uw voorraden hebben wijvobr u een Aanbevelinglijst opgesdeld.
Volgende pagina(’s)
De artikelen zijn in drie categorieén ingedeeld:

M voor Onderhoud
Bijv.: Filter, Riem, Borstels van elektrisehie motor,.Dehydratietoestel, Zekering enz...

C voor Kritiek
Zonder dit artikel kan de unit niet opnieuw jn Werking worden gesteld.

S voor Selektie
Dezelfde noodzaak als voor K, maar waarbij de behoefte afhankelijk is van de parkgroep, d&’lgeftijd van de units en het
door aan de gebruiker geboden serviniveau (bijv. 24 uurs-service).

Gebruik bij reparaties uitsluitend originele CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS-onderdelen.

XV



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ANBEFALET LAGERLISTE

For at hjaelpe dig med lagerfering, forefindes en anbefalet lagerliste pa falgende side(r).
Dele klassificeres i tre kategorier.

M = service
f.eks. Filter, Rem, Kul, Torfilter, Sikringer, @8V. .
C = kritisk

d.v.s. dele uden hvilke anlaegget ikke.kan'starte,

S= udveelgelse
Samme niveau som C, men sandsynligheden)for forespargsel afheenger af produktmix samt fladens sterrelse og
alder.

Ved enhver reparation, bruges kurroriginale CARRIER PERFORMANEE PARTS,

REKOMMENDATIONS LISTA

For att hjélpa dig\med lagerhalining, finns en rekommendations lista,pa féljande sidor.
Délarna &r klassade i 3 kategorier.

M fop-underhall
T.ex. Filter~KolTor elmotorer, Torkfilter, S&kringax, ex....

C fof kritiska delar
Utan @essa delarna kan aggregatet inte starta.

S for urval
Lika nddvandiga som C, men ar mer beroende’ av huf kundkretsen ser ut, hur gamla,aggregaten &r oeh vilken service
kunden kraver (t.ex. 24 timmars.setrvice).

Vid reparationer skall endast originaMCARRIER TRANSICOLD delar arivandas.

Cnucok pekomeHayembix 3anacHbIX YacTen:

Ona Toro, 4Ttobbl QORErUMTL Bam ynpaeneHne CckKnagom, Ha eAeAyLnX CcTpaHuuax npuBeneH erAncokK
pekomeHayembIX 3aracHbiX yacTen.

3anacHble YacTupacnpeneneHol No Tpem Kateropkam.

M - 3anacHble YacTu ana ob6cny>xmBaHumA
Hanpumep punbTpbl, peMHM, WEeTKK, OCyLUMTeOdNpeaoXpabiTeny n T.0.....

C - KpuTundeckue y3nbl
To ecTb petanu, 6e3 KOTOPbIX arperaT He-CMOXeT patoTaThb.

S - 3anacHble 4acTu No BbIGOPY
TOT e ypoBeHb BaXKHOCTU, Kak u anAa C, A0NI0TPebHOCTb B 3TUX AeTanax. 3aBucuT~OT ‘eocTaBa napka
pedpukepaTopoB, BO3pacTa arperaTos, ypOBHg CepBuca.

[nAa pemoHTa ncnonb3ynTe TONbKO noasiuAHbIe 3anacHble Yactu CARRIER'BERFORMANCE PARTS.

Xvi



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

PRECONISATION LIST “M”

14-01092-06
14-00326-03
14-00220-03
14-00220-05
17-21003-00
54-60006-31
54-60006-30
42-00326-01
04-60008-19
04-60008-04
50-60094-01
04-60008-24
50-60094-00
50-60288-24
50=60288-09
@4260011-42
04-60008-42
50-00/1 78564
50-00178-563
941172
50-60197-06
945690
04-60006-00
50-00178-55
54-00603-55
54-00603-54
30-00302-00
48-60063-00
48-60063-01
30-00323-00
42-60025-00
42-60040-22
42-60042=0Q0
25-36676%00
42-00243-24
30-60049-20
30=80097-20
22-02336+03
22-60102-Q7
22-60102+08
22-60340-04
22-02336-02
22-02336-06
22-02336-01
22-02336-04
22-02336-08
22-60102-03
22-60102-04
22-60102-05
22-60102-06
30-01080-20
30-01044-21
7101850

SIGHT GLASS, '3/8”

FILTER DRIER, 3/8”

LIQUID INDICATOR SIGHT GLASS
MQISTURE INDICATOR SIGHT GLASS
GASKET VALVE

CAF BRUSH HOLDER

BRUSH

GASKET, VALVE

BEARING, FRONT

BEARING, REAR

IDLER ASSY

BEARING

IDLER ASSY

BELT, ALTERNATOR / MOTOR
BELT, ALT / MOTOR / ALT
BEARING, FRONT

BEARING, REAR

BELT, COMPRESSORY.MOTOR
BELT, COMPRESSORY ENGINE
OIL FILTER

BELT, WATER/PUMP

GASKET

BEARING

BELT, COMPRESSOR, /MOTOR
BEARING, REAR

BEARING, FRON],

EILTER FUEL

RIETER HEAD

FILTER{ HEAD

FILTER,\Ol¥

SEAL,"BONDED

SEAL/RING

GASKET, RADIATOR CAP
GASKET, THERMOSTAT HOUSING
O-RING

FILTER ELEMENT

FILTER ELEMENT

FUSE, 3A

FUSE, 6.3A 250V

FUSE, 4A 600V

FUSE, MIDIFUSE(80A

FUSE, 5A

FUSE, 15A

FUSE, 204

FUSE, 10A

FUSE \76A

FUSE “8A 450V

FUSE; 1.6A FOR-1 FAN

FUSE, 3.15AR0OR 2 FANS
FUSE, BA'FOR 3 FANS

FILTER

GASKET

FILTER

1
1
10R2

2

Y]
©

—
N
Q@ ®)]
—_ g AN B e e T Y Y\ © = W R W W\, J ' JE W W W Qe Sl SN e U S O \O I L& I G Y

O
w3
5

—h
o
O ON W
By
N

2,6 0R8
9
120R 18

R G G G T '

36
36
36

40

40

42

42
42.44
42

44

44

44

46
46
56.58(60
56.62
56
58/62
58.60.62
58.60
58
58,60
60

62
62

62

62

63

63

63

XVii



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

PRECONISATION LIST “C”

12-00283-00
12-00284-00
12-00309-04
12-01039-08
14-60026-00
14-60026-01
14-00272-01
12-60032-05
22-02579-00
14-00181-04
14-01042-00
14-60045-00
14-60046-01
22-60116-0%
12-00566-50
54-60006-13
14-60009-05
14-60039-04
12-00566-00
08-60119-01
14-001 73~-01
14-06205-00
30~60050-04
30-60050-21
30-60050-20
30-60050-03
29-70206-00
12-00592-00
12-01145-03
25-15003-00
25-15003-03
30-60075-00
30-60097-00
14-60036-00
48-60013-00
22-60307=Q0

NSS

10-01129202SV

12-60044-02
12-60049-02
10-00286-04
10-00433-05
10-00385-02
10-60044-15
10-00433-07
10-60044-13
10-60044-40
10-60042-00
10-00214-00
10-01176-00
10-60044-41
10-00433-05

30-01080-02SV

SPT SUCTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER

CDT COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE TEMP

HP1 HIGH RRESSURE SWITCH
DEFROST AIR SWITCH
CHECK VALVE, 1/4”
CHECK\VALVE, 3/8”

VALVE, RELIEE

HP2 HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH

G01L, COMPRESSOR UNLOADER

CHECKA/ALVE, 7/8”
VALVE (SERVICE 7/8”
VALVENSOLENOID 1/4”
VALVE, SOLENOID 7/8”
DTTHARNESS

RAS SENSOR
MOTOR, DC

ORIFICE

VALVE, EXPANSION
SAS SENSOR

COIL, HEATER

VALVE, SERVICE 1+1/8"
CPR VALVE
ALTERNATOR, 14V,70A
DIODE BRIDGE
REGULATORAND BRUSH
ALTERNATOR, 14\ 50A
STOP SOEENOID

LP OIL\PRESSURESWITCH
WTS SENSOR
TRERMOSTAT
JHERMOSITAY

AIR CLEANER

AIR CLEANER

VALVE -1/2”

NIPPEE, STRAIGHT 1/2”
COIL, 12 VDC

SWITCH, TOGGLE
CONTACTOR

DIODE ASSY

RELAY, 12VvDC
CONTACTOR, 37A
RELAY, 12VDC
OVERLOAD RELAX.
CONTACTOR
OVERLOAD, RELAY
OVERLOAD REKAY BASE
SWITCH, TOGGLE
RELAY, 12VDC

RELAY, 12VDC
OVERLOAD RELAY BASE, 230V
CONTACTOR¢37A
PUMP, FUEL

e
- g 4,

N

o &N

O_LN_L_L_L—L_I._I._L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_LQ)_L_L_L_L_L_L_I._I._L_l._l._l._l._l._l.

)
N

DIV
P Jdow

—_

12.14
12.14
12.14
12
12.14
12.14
12.14
14
16.18.32.36
18

18

18

18
20

20

20

20

20

22

22
24.26
2426
23
28.30
28.30
30
34.38
42
44
44
44
46
46
50

50

50
56.60
56.62
56.62
56.58.60
56
58:60
58(62
58.62
58.62
58.62
60

B2

62

62

62

63

xviii



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
PRECONISATION LIST “S”

14-00180-02 3-WAYS V, , SOLENOID
14-01042-00 VALVE, CE 7/
18-00059-20 COM OR, 0 04A
18-00059-130RM  C SOR, REMAN
54-60027-08 M , STA 9KW
29-70157-00 PL
50-60076-00 . OR *

LE

10-60018-00SV .12 VOLTS DC
30-60030-00 ROD GE SPEED
58-00735-0 Q = COOLANT RECOVERY \'

10-00375-
12-0032 COMMAND, MICRO CONTRGY s
L

?8:60 8201 NS BUEZCI:E%MMAND’ ADDITIONAL&
§3 \ES'& é (JO
. @\’ X$) \6’

@—L—L—L—L—L—L@—L—L—L—L—L




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

1. FRAME AND BOTTOM




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1.

FRAME AND BOTTOM

68-61780-00
34-60044-00
58-60112-04
58-60639-00
79-60396-01
86-60599-01
67-60015-00
67-60016-04

67-60016x02

34-60014-01
34501249-29
34-01184464
34-60068=20
34-01184-58
34-60095-30
34=01184-56
34-60095-46
44-01145-30
67-60303-00
34-60095-27
34-01152-16
42-60001-00

NSI

NSI

PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*

PANEL;-BOTTOM
SCREW-M6 X 26MM

ROAM, BOTTGMNCOVER ( LOW NOISE VERSION )
FOAM, BOTTOM COVER ( SILENT VERSION )

ERAME ASSY - INCLUDES:
CHANNEL ASSY
SURPORT, CENTER

REARNCOVER STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB102953 FOR STD 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR Mt° 1
REAR COVER STARTING WITH'SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 FOR STD 1
STARTING WITH'SERIAL NUMBER GB211017 FOR Mt° 1

BOLT, T-HEAD M14 X 180MM
WASHER, SPACER M14:X 36MM
NUT, LOCK M14

SCREW, M6 X 20MM

NUT, LOCK M8

WASHER, LOCK\M8 X 18MM
NUT, LOCK M6

WASHER,.LQCK M6 X(18MM
LOCK, DOOR SPRING

ANGLE

WASHER, LOGK M6 X 14MM
SCREW, CAR HXHD M6 X 16MM
GQASKET

il TG i i N S\ S S




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

2. SKINS STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB102953 FOR STANDARD VERSION
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR MULTITEMPERATURE VERSI




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2. SKINS STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB102953 FOR STANDARD VERSION
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR MULTITEMPERATURE

5 79-60478-00 DOOR ASSY, CURBSIDE ( STANDARD VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1

5 79-60478-01 DOOR ASSY, CURBSIDE ( LOW NOISE VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1

6 58-60553-00 NSI FOAM, (LOW NOISE VERSION) 1
10 58-60550-10 PANEL SKiN;*CONTROL BOX 1
15 79-60484-02 FRONT, GRiLL ASSY ( STANDARD VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1
15 79-60484-03 FROGNT GRILL ASSY (LOW NOISE VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1
16 PL BEFLECTOR 1
17 58-60590£00.“NSI PiIN, SUPPORT FOAM GRILL ( LOW NOISE VERSION) 1
18 58-60559-00 NSI| FOAM, ( LOW NOISE VERSIQN) 1
19 34-0115%-05 PL* WASHER, FLAT M5 4
20 67-60297-00 BRACKET, FRONT GRILL 1
25 67560297-01 BRACKET, FRONT GRIsL 2
30 86-60900=00 SAFETY BAR ROADSI|RE 1
35 34-60068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM 15
40 79-60824-02 BRACKET ASSY ~INCLUDES» 2
NS 34-80098-62 NUT, CAGE M6 1
45 67-60341-00 BRACKET ASSY; 1
50 £9-60526-00 BRACKET ASSY - INGLUDES: 1
NS 34-60098-62 NUT,,CAGE M6 1
55 34-60044-00 SCREWNM6 X 20NV 7
60 58-60632-00 PL* WASHER, M6 X;18MM 13
90 62-03905-00 INDICATOR AIRFLOW 1




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

3. SKINS STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 FOR STANDARD VERSION

STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB211017 FOR MULTITEMPERATURE VERSI




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

3. SKINS STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 FOR STANDARD VERSION
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB211017 FOR MULTITEMPERATURE

5 79-60478-02 DOOR ASSY, CURBSIDE ( STANDARD VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1

5 79-60478-03 DOOR ASSY, CURBSIDE ( LOW NOISE VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1

5 79-60478-04 DOOR ASSY,"CURBSIDE ( SILENT VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1

6 58-60553-00 NSI FOAM(LOW NOISE VERSION) 1

6 58-60553-01 NSI FOAM (*SILENT VERSION ) 1
10 58-60550-01 PANEL SKIN, CONTROL BOX 1
11 58-60641-00-NSI FOQAM ( SILENT VERSION ) 1
15 79-60484+02 FRONT GRILL ASSY ( STANDARD VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1
15 79-60484-03 FRONT GRILL ASSY ( LOW NOISE VERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1
15 79-60484-04 FRONT GRILL ASSY ( SILENTVERSION ) - INCLUDES: 1
16 PL DEFLECTOR 1
17 58160590-00/INSI PIN, SUPPORT FOAM GRILL ( LOW NOISE VERSION ) 1
18A 58-60559-00 NSI FOAM ( LOW NOISE, & SILENT(VERSION ) 1
18B 58-60640-00 NSI FOAM ( SILENT ¥ERSION ) 1
18C 58-60844-00 NSI FOAM ( SILENT VERSION") 1
19 34~01151-05 PL* WASHER, FI*AT.M5 4
25 67=60297-01 BRACKET, ER&NT GRILL 2
27 67-60297-00 BRACKET, RRONT GRILL 1
30 86-60936-00 SAFETY BAR ROADRSIDE 1
35 34-60068-20 SCREW)NM6 X 20V 25
40 79-60524-02 BRACKET ASS¥ % INCLUDES: 2
NS 34-60098-62 NUT, CAGE Mb 1
45 67-60341-00 BRACKET /ASSY 1
50 86-60934-00 SAFETY BAR CURBSIDE 1
55 34-60044-00 SCREW, W6 X 20MM 13
60 58-60632-00" PL* WASHER, M6 X 18MM 13
70 58-60642-00 FOAM;FRONT PANEL ( SILENT VERSION ) 1
90 62-03905-00 INBICATOR AIR FLOW 1




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

4. TOP GRILL

SSSSSSSSSSS
&\\\*‘ \\\b SSSSS
S \\\% S




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4. TOP GRILL
1A 79-60487-00 NSI PANEL-ASSY, TOP ( STANDARD VERSION ) - INCLUDES:
SFARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB102953 FOR STANDARD
STARTINGWITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR Mt°
1B 79-60487-01 NSI ., PANEL ASSY\TOP (LOW NOISE VERSION ) - INCLUDES:
STARTING’WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB102953 FOR STANDARD
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR Mt°
1C 79-60487-02 «\NSh PANEL. ASSY, TOP ( STANDARD VERSION ) - INCLUDES:
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 FOR STANDARD
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB211017 FOR Mt°
1D 79-60487-03 NSL.“\PANEL ASSY, TOP ( LOW NOISE VERSION ) - INCLUDES:
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 FOR STANDARD
STARTING WITH SERIAL'NUMBER(GB211017 FOR Mt°
1E 79460487-04(INSI PANEL ASSY, TOP ( SICENFVERSION y - INCLUDES:
2 44-00356-00 HINGE
3 68-61816=01 BRACKET, TOP GRIkL TB102953 == TB209031 FOR STANDARD
GB101471 == GB211017 FOR Mt°
4 34-60092-16 PL* SCREW, TE.BRIWE M5 _x16MM
5 34-60002-05 PL* WASHER:M5
6 34-01184-05 PL* NUT, LOGK'M5
7 62-60192-00 DECAL{ WWARNING\ROTATION
10 58-60560-01 FOAM, (LOW NQISE VERSION)
11 58-60560-02 NSI FOAM ( SILENT VERSION)
12 58-60643-00 NSI FOAM ( SILENT VERSION)
15 34-60095-46 PL* SWASHER,LQCK M6 X 18MM
20 34-01184-56 PL*\ “NUT, LQCKM6
25 34-60044-00 SCREW, W6 X 20MM
30 44-60101-00 NUT, FPLASTIC ( LOW NOISE & SILENTVERSION,)

CWLWWWhRA—LL22WWWLWW W =

—_




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

5. DECALS

CARRJER

BASIC ELEQTRIG, W RING DIAGRAM: @
-SCHEMALELEGTRIGUE DE PRINCIPES

CODE FTRANSICOLD
bl T
SELECTRIC WIRING DIAGRAM: PEZGAUE O SLLURE
SSCHEMA ELECTRIQUE BE| CABLAGE:
<Boe 30 NEEH EEAH LRI &HH
PCERC L0 O BN TR A
-POMER WIRING(DIAGRAM: L
-~SCHEMA ELERTRICUE OF' PUISSANCE. . o el e S

CODE

0 90

S WARNING!
L GROUPE PEUT DEMARRER AUTOMATIQUEMENT
UNIT HAY START AUTOMATICALLY

AGREGAT KANH AUTOMATISCH STARTEY
6L GRUPO PUZDE ARRANCAR AUTOMAT |CAMENTE
IL GRUPPO PUO ALVVIARSE AUTOMAT | CAMENTE \

CAUTION
\\ WSLOCATING THE RUBBER
"—’R STATTON ,4 \\ BEFLECTOR MAY CAUSE LOSS

DREHRICHTUNG S’ ! E N T & AO /" 0 .COOLING CARAGITY
TEWPORISATION 30e. AU DEMARRAGE
SEULEMENT SUR SUPRA MICRO ET OASIS \ é;%%%
AGSREGAT STARTET AUTOMATISCH

308, START DELAY ON SUPRA HICRO AND OASKS.SHLY

S 30 k. S0PRA HICRO UND oSS

308, DE ESPERA ANTES OE ARR \ 2a2800 fav &
bR et AT

RITARCO 308 ALLAVY IAMENTO(UNIGAHENTE

S0 SUPRA MICRO € 0ASIS o)

(06666

SUPRA
950

12 11

SUPRA
950

SUPRA




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5. DECALS
10 62-60949-00 DECA ’%PRA 950
11 62-60949-07 DEC PRA®©50 Mt°
12 62-60949-12 , SUPR@ NORDIC
20 62-61383-00 AL, SI
30 62-60318-00 NS AL, ING BURNING RISK
40 62-60390-01 bDEC CARRIER
50 62—60008—00’\() DE ARRIER
60 62-60372- 69 D . UNIT INFORMATION
70 62-6019 . L, WARNING ROTATION
80 62-60 0 NS CAL, R404A
90 6 00

- Q ECAL, CAUTION Q\'
> & &

— ot — ) ) e




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

6. REFRIGERANT ( STANDARD VERSION)

10
™~
S
N
-
19
o
-

5 .
N~ :
5 0
0 / \
/! o 7
/ Q
o \. N
e
™ .\ ............ M—.I\
4 /
! 7 /
\, y /
Oy L /
VAR Y/
A \ /
Ch s
8 4N
0 Y’
- / \.
.
/ /oy

100.60.70

11



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
6. REFRIGERANT ( STANDARD VERSION)

L

5 12-00283-00 SPT SUCTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER (MATES WITH 22-02448-00SK) 1
10 12-00284-00 CDT€OMPRESSQR DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE - INCLUDES: 1
11 22-01585-00SK CONNECT@R2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK ) 1
15 12-00309-04 HP1 HIGH RRESSURE SWITCH - INCLUDES: 1
16 22-02392-00SK CONNECGTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK ) 1
20 12-01039-08 DEFROSTAIR SWITCH 1
25 14-01092-06 SIGHT _GLASS, 3/8” 1
35 14-00326-08 FIETER DRIER, 3/8” 1
40 14-60026+00 CHECK VALVE, 1/4” 1
45 14-60026-01 CHECK VALVE, 3/8” 1
53 34-00046-55 PL*_) NUT, HEX M5 2
55 34-0%52-16.PL** SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X {6MM 2
60 34201184-58(PL* NUT, LOCK M8 1
65 34-60068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM 5
70 34-60085-09 PL* WASHER, M8 X 220QWM 1
73 34~60095-25 PL* WASHER, LOCK M5 12MM 2
75 34-60095-27 PL* WASHER, LOCK\M6 X 14MM 4
80 40-60156-00 ELBOW, 90° 1
85 42-00243-10 O-RING 2
90 42-00243-09 O-RING 5
95 PL TUBE¥ASSY, 3/82(-\NCLUDES: 1
96 40-60009-02 NUT,"3/8” 1
97 40-60008-02 SEEEVE, 8/& 1

100 65-60055-00 RECEIVER'WITH 2 SAME SIGHT GLASSES\; INCLUDES: 1
100 65-60055-03 RECEIVERWITH 2 DIFFERENT SIGHT GKASSES < INCLUDES: 1
101 14-00220-03 SIGHTGLASS FOR VERSION 65-60055-00 2
101 14-00220-03 LIQUID INDICATOR SIGHT GLASS"EOR VERSI@N 65-60055-03 1
102 14-00220-05 MOGISTURE INDICATOR SIGHT, GLASS FOR'WERSION 65-60055-03 1
103 14-00272-01 VALVE, RELIEF 1
110 79-60541-00 CLAMP, DRIER 1
115 86-60315-00 BRACKET ASSY 1
120 34~01184-56 RL* NUT, LOCK M6 2
125 44-60010-Q1. PL* CLAMP, TUBE 3/8” 1

12



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

7. REFRIGERANT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

95

96

250 g8
@/’K 125.120.75

B 97

90

o. | 115.65 . 35

~. Rt
N
a. \.% (
~. !
}2\.\ o\ 55.65.75
. "~ ~L
~
~
~N)

S5 e o

! r
Qs.go
< 102 40.85
N
N

100.60.70

13



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

7. REFRIGERANT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

5
10
11
15
16
21
22
25
35
40
45
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
S0
95
96
o7

100
100
101
101
102
103
110
115
120
125

12-00283-00
12-00284-00

22-01585-00SK

12-00309-04

22-02392-00SK

12-60032-05

22-50078-01SK

14-01092-06
14-00326+03
14-60026~00
14-60026-01
34-0152-16
34201184-58
34-60068-20
34-60085-=09
34~60095-27
40-60127-00
42-00243-10
42-00243-09
PL

40-60009-02
40-60008-02
65-60055-00
65-60055-03
14-00220-03
14-00220-03
14-00220-05
14-00272-04
79-6054Q-00
86-60315-00
34-01184-56
44~60010-01

PL?
pL

PL*
PL*

pLé
U

. L
SPT SUCTION PRESSURE TRANSDUCER ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK )1

CDTOMPRESSQR DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE - INCLUDES: 1
CONNECT@R2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK ) 1
HP1 HIGH RRESSURE SWITCH ( ORANGE COLOR WIRE ) - INCLUDES:1
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK ) 1

HP2 HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH ( GREEN COLOR WIRE ) - INCLUDES:1
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK )

SIGHT GLASS, 3/8”

FILFER DRIER, 3/8”

CHECK VALVE, 1/4”

CHECK VALVE, 3/8”

SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X {6MM

NUT, LOCK M8

SCREW, M6 X 20MM

WASHER, M8 X 220Q1M

WASHER, LOCK M6%X'14MM

ELBOW, 90°

O-RING

O-RING

TUBE ASSY3/8” - INCGLLUDES:
NUT, 8/8”
SLEEVE, 3/8%

RECEIVER WITH 2 SAME SIGHT GLASSES -ANCLUDES:

RECEIVER'WITH 2 DIFFERENT SIGHT GLASSES - INGLUDES:
SIGHTNGLASS FOR VERSION 65-60055-00
QYD INDICATOR SIGHT GLASS-FOR VERSIQN%5-60055-03
MOISTURE INDICATOR SIGHT GIkKASS FOR MERSION 65-60055-03
VALVE, RELIEF

CI*AMP, DRIER

BRACKET ASSY

NUT, LOCK M6

CLAMP, TUBE 3/8”

B v A& I S e N S T L T e T © 1 B A B N SN § » TR (b I S N N P Y

14



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

8. CONDENSER ( STANDARD VERSION )

220

186.187

185
P
-

221

166.167

181.182

175.176

15



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

8. CONDENSER ( STANDARD VERSION )

150
155
165
166
167
170
171
172
175
176
177
180
181
182
185
186
187
190
195
200
205
210
215
220
221

08-60047-04
14-00180-02
42-60013-00
14-60067-00
14-01042-00
34-00302-14
34-01152-20
34-01184-56
34-60000+20
34-60068=20
34-60082-45
34-60084-06
34260095-25
34-60095:27
34-60095-46
40~60%55-00
17-21003-00
44-00285-52
44-60010-01
44-60044-03
44-60046-10

68-60401-00
73-60010-00
PL

40-60009-02
40-60008-02
PL

40-60009-02
40~60008-02
RL

40-60009-02
40-60008-02
RPL

40-60009-01
40-60008-01
PL

40-60009-01
40-60008-01
86-60245-00
68-60531-00
44-60010-00
34-01152-35
34-01152-20
40-00090-13
22-02579-00

PLA
FLx
PL*
PL*

pL*
PL?
pL*
PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*
PL*

22-50078-02SK

COIL, CONDENSER
3-WAYS-VALVE;/SOLENOID
GASKET KIT
RERAIR KIT;
VALVE, SERVICE 7/8”
SCREW, CAP HXHD 5/16-18 X 1.75MM
SCREW,*CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM
NUT, OCK M6
SCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X 20MM
SCREW, M6 X 20MM
SCREW, CAP SKTHD M6 X 45MM
WASHER, LOCK M6 X 10MM
WASHER, LOCK M5 X 12MM
WASHER, LOCK M6 X _14MM
WASHER, LOCK Mé“X, %8MM
ELBOW, 90°
GASKET VALVE
CLAMP, TUBE
CLAMP, TUBE '8/8”
CLAMP,¢3/8}
CLAMP
TUBE, HOT GAS 2"
TUBE, CONRENSER 7/8”
TUBE, DISCHARGE 7/8”
PLATE
DISCHARGE VIBRABSORBER, 7/8”
TUBEASSY, 3/8” - INCLUDES:
NUT, 3/8”
SLEEVE, 3/8”
TUBE ASSY, 3/8” - INCLUDES:
NUT, 3/8”
SLEEVE, 3/8”
TUBE ASSY, 3/8” - INCLUDES:
NUT, 3/8”
SLEEVE, 3/8”
TUBE ASSY, 1/4” -NINCLUDES;
NUT, 1/4”
SLEEVE( W47
TUBE ASSY,*1/4” - INCLUDES:
NUFNT /47
SLEEVE, 1/4%
BRACKET
SHROUD, GONDENSER
CLAMP, TUBE 1/4”
SCREW,"CAP HXHD M6 X 35MM
SGCREW; CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM
FITTING, 7/8” X 1/2”

COIL, COMPRESSOR UNLOADER\-i{iNCLUBES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES'WITH 22-60078-01SK)

B O T I ) € T e O e S S S O G L T ¥ S S e O R A e T T T SN oo I \ & RURE Y § ) I {0 I S SO SN N S N (o IS W |\, I S ST Y Y

16



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

9. CONDENSER ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

129

»

,/’

490
&
~\._45.50

~.
~

K
S04

2%

)
®,

.A

9’

%5

v,

<X e
odede?

OO

~. ; 181.182

176.177

17



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

9. CONDENSER ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION)

5
10
14
15
16
17

NS
NS
18
19
20
27
30
35
40
45
50
35
57
60
70
75
90
100
115
120
125
126
127
128
129
130
135
150
155
165
166
167
170
171
172
175
176
177
180
181
182
185
190
205
210
215

08-60047-04
14-00181-04
22-60590-00
14-01042-00
14-60045-00
14-60046-01
16-60001-01
16-60001-00
22-02579-00

22-50078=02SK

34-00802-14
34-0%52-20
34201184-56
34-60000-20
34-60068=20
34~60082-45
34-60084-06
34-60095-25
34-60095-27
34-60095-46
40-60155-00
17-21003-00
44-00285-57
44-60010-01
44-60044-03
44-60046-10
PL

40-60007-08
42-00243-04
40-60010-03
40-00071-38
Pl

RL

68-60404-00
73-60010-00
RPL

40-60009-02
40-60008-02
PL

40-60009-02
40-60008-02
PL

40-60009-02
40-60008-02
PL

40-60009-01
40-60008-01
PL

68-60322-00
68-60323-00
PL

68-60531-00

PL*
PL?
L
PL*

PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*
PL*
PL

NSI

COIL, CONDENSER
CHECKWALVE, 7/8”
COIL( MATES(WITH 22-01613-00SK)
YALVE, SERVICE 7/8”
VALVE, SOLENOID 1/4”
VALVE;, SOLENOID 7/8”
GASKET*KIT
REPAIR KIT
COIL - INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK)
SCREW, CAP HXHD 5/16-18NIM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM
NUT, LOCK M6
SCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X20MM
SCREW, M6 X 20MM
SCREW, CAP SKFHB/M6 X 45MM
WASHER, LOCK\M6 X 10MM
WASHER, L@QCRKIM5 X 1ZMM
WASHER,.LQCK M6 X(14MM
WASHER,(LOCK Mg X\18MM
ELBOW,\90°
GASKET VALVE
GLAMP, TUBE %/8"
CLAMP, TUBE"3/8”
CLAMB¢3/8"
CLAMPR,
TUBEJASSY, HOT GAS LINE 1/2” - INCMJDES:
EIFTING, 1/27
O-RING
NUT, 1/2”
ELBOW, 90° 1/2”
TUBE, COPPER 7/8”
TUBE, DISCHARGE 7/8%
PLATE
VIBRABSORBER, PISCHARGE 7/8”
TUBE ASSY, 3/8” ~~INCLUDES;
NUT, 3/8”
SLEEVE( 3/8”
TUBE ASSY,'3/8” - INCLUDES
NUFN3/8”
SLEEVE, 3/8¢
TUBEJ/ASSY, 8/8"= INCLUDES
NUT, 3/82
SLEEVENS/8”
TUBE-ASSY, 1/4” - INCLUDES
NUOT,"1/4”
SLEEVE, 1/4”
TUBE, 1/4”
BRACKET, VALVE
BRACKET
TUBE, COPPER 7/8”
SHROUD, CONDENSER

—

—_ e e e e e e A Al e i e e e A OO 2 W= 2, OO, ONDND e e ek ek b

18



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

10. EVAPORATOR ( STANDARD VERSION)

35,65,70

20

247, '210.237 @38
L~
5
260

285

247

19



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

10. EVAPORATOR ( STANDARD VERSION )

1A
1B
1C

140
145
155
160
170
175
180
185
186
187
188
205
210
213
215
220
225
230
235
237
238
240
245
247
250
255
260

NS
265
275

280
285
290

22-60116-05

22-02392-00SK

12-00256-03
12-00566-50

22-50078-01SK

34-00873-120 PL*

34-60000-16
34-01184-55
34-01184+60
34-60001-20
34-60068-20

34-60080-110,"RL*

34260085-10
34-60095:20
38-60010-00
42~680007-13
42-60045-00
44-60042-26
54-60006-13

PL®
PL*
PL*
PL*

pL*
PL*
NSI
PL*

22-50078-02SK

54-60006-31
54-60006-30
58-01296-01
58-60139-00
58-60415-00
58-60279-02
58-60297-00
62-60063-0Q0
62-60319-00
73-60025-00
79-60055-01
81+~60278-00
67-60023-Q0
86-60605-00
14-60000-05
14+60039-04
84-01152-20
34-01184-55
34-01184-56
34-60000-16
34-60095-25
34-60095-46
42-00243-04
42-00243-10
PL

44-60044-12
44-00293-22
PL

PL

PL

40-60009-01
40-60008-01
68-60314-00
PL

14-60007-00
40-60004-00
58-01284-00
08-60040-00

NS!

NSI
NS

PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*

NSI

NSI

DTT HARNESS - INCLUDES:
HEH1CONNECGTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK )
DEFROST 1 HERMOSTAT

RAS'SENSOR)-" INCLUDES :
CONNECGTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK )

SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X 120MM

SCREW,*CAP HXHD M5 X 16MM

NUT, OCK M5

NU¥F LOCK M10

SCREW, CAP HXHD M7 X 20MM

SCREW, M6 X 20MM

SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X(1%0MM

WASHER, M10 X 22MM

WASHER, LOCK M7 X _18MM

FAN, EVAPORATOR

INSULATION, TUBE 0.3

COMPOUND ROLEER

COLLAR, TUBE

MOTOR, 12V DC - INGLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK)
CAR,"BRUSH HAL-BER
BRUSH

ELBOW, MAKE

HOSE, WATER 0.6

BULKHEAD

HOSE NAIR

FITRING, AIR SENSING

DECAL, R404A

DECAL, WARNING CUTTING RISK

MOTOR MOUNT

EVAPORATOR ASSY - INCLUDES:
TUBE, SERPENTINE
UPPER DRAIN PAN ASSY
LOWER DRAIN PAN'ASSY

ORIFICE, EXPANSION VALVE

EXPANSION VALVE

SCREW, CAP-HXHD M6 X\20MM

NUT, LOCK«M&

NUT, LOSK\M6

SCREW, CAP HXKD,M5 X 16MM

WASHER, LOCKMS'X 12MM

WASHER, LOCK M6 X 18MM

O=RING

O-RING

TUBERLIQUID 3/8”

CIAMP

CLAMP

TUBE, SUCTION 1-1/8”

TUBE, HOT GAS 1/2”

TUBE ASSY, 1/4” - INCLUDES:

NUT, 1/4”
SLEEVE, 1/4”

BRACKET

LIQUID LINE ASSY, 3/8" - INCLUDES:
ADAPTER, 3/8”

PLUG, 1/4” SCHRAEDER

TUBE, HEAT SHRINK

HEAT EXCHANGER

—

20



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

11. EVAPORATOR: HEATING KIT ( NORDIC VERSION )

21



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11. EVAPORATOR: HEATING KIT ( NORDIC VERSION )

22-60506-00 NSI
22-01613-18SK
22-60300-00SK
58-60298-03
12-00566-00
22-50078-02SK
24-60029-00
24-60008-06-NSI
22-01613518SK
34-01162+20 PL*
68-60634-00
44-60042-24.PL*
08260119-01
34-60095-27 PL*
34-60068=20
58=60139-00
42-00,183-00

HARNESS™ INCLUDES:
CONNECTORYMATES WITH 22-01613-16SK)

C4,CONNECTOR 3 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60300-01SK)

GROMMET
SAS SENSOR’ - INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK )
HEATER; ELECTRIC ASSY - INCLUDES:
RESISTOR, 750W 230V
SONNECTOR 6 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-18SK))
SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM
BRACKET, COIL
COLLAR, TUBE
COIL, HEATER
WASHER, LOCK M6 X _14MM
SCREW, M6 X 20MM
HOSE, WATER
TRIM, FLEXIBLE

OO O=NWWOW—-" W == =t

N
n
=

0.02M

22




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

12. ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY ( STANDARD VERSION )

23



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

12. ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY ( STANDARD VERSION )

5
10
15
20

14-00171-01
14-00205-00
34-00308-20
34-01184-56
34-01184-58
34-01249-25
34-60068-20
34-60082-50
34-60084+086
34-60095-46
40-60155-02
42-00326-00
44-00285-61
44-60027- 16

65-60035-00
67-60010-00
67-60011-00
73-60024-00

PL*
PL*
PL*

pL*
PL*
PL*

pL*
PL*

VALVE/SERVICE 1-1/8”
CPRAALVE

SCREW, CAPHXHD 1/2-13 X 2.50MM
NU,'LOCK fVi§

NUT, LOGK M8
SPACER, M8 X 25MM
SCREW,'M6 X 20MM

SCREW, CAP SKTHD M6 X 50MM
WASHER, LOCK M6 X 10MM
WASHER, LOCK M6 X 18MM
ELBOW,90°

GASKET VALVE

CLAMP, TUBE 1-1/8”

CLAMP, TUBE

TUBE, SUCTION LINE,%-1/8”.
TUBE, SUCTION iNE"1-1/87
TUBE, SUCTION\MNE 1-1/8
ACCUMULATOR
BRACKET.ASSY
BRACKET(ASSY
VIBRABSORBER;SUCTION 1-1/8”

-k e ek e A D A D= =2 DRNOON = =L DD -

24



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

13. ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

20.40:45.50

{

110.25.30

25



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

13. ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

5
10
15
20

112
115
120
125
130
131
132
133
134

14-00171-01
14-00205-00
34-00308-20
34-01184-56
34-01184-58
34-01249-25
34-60068-20
34-60082-50
34-60084+086
34-60095-46
40-60155-02
42-00326-00
44-00285-61
44-60027- 16
44-60044=03
44~80044-05
44-80044-12
Ph.

PL

PL

40-60206-01
42-00243-06
40-00072-20
65-60026-01
67-60060-00
67-60010-00
67-60011-00
73-60024-00
PL

40-60007-02
42-00243-09
40~60010-02
40-00071-41

PL*
PL*
PL*

pL*
PL*
PL*

pL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

PL

VALVE/SERVICE 1-1/8”

CPRAALVE

SCREW, CAPHXHD 1/2-13 X 2.50MM

NU,'LOCK fVi§

NUT, LOGK M8

SPACER, M8 X 25MM

SCREW,'M6 X 20MM

SCREW, CAP SKTHD M6 X 50MM

WASHER, LOCK M6 X 10MM

WASHER, LOCK M6 X 18MM

ELBOW, 90°

GASKET VALVE

CLAMP, TUBE 1-1/8”

CLAMP, TUBE

CLAMP

CLAMP

CLAMP

TUBE, SUCTIONLINE 141/8”

TUBE, SUCTION 1-1/8”

TUBE ASSY1-1/8"=INCLUDES:
ADARTER, FLANGE 1-1/8" ( MATES WITH 40-60206-00 )

O-RING

ELBOW, 90°1"4/8”

ACCUMULATOR

BRACKET

BRACGKET

BRACKET ASSY

VIBRABSORBER, SUCTION 1-1/87

FIQUID LINE ASSY, 3/8” - INCLUBES:
FITTING, 3/8”

O-RING

NUT, 3/8”

ELBOW, 90° 3/8”

L S e T T T S S T S R S S S N N W T T \© = S U "o ) Yo ) J P G Gl SO SN N

26



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

14. ALTERNATOR ( STANDARD VERSION )

25.30.35
; 116
0 ) 15 65.70.75
/ 115
30.35.40 | 80.85.90
5 QU
110 /\




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

14. ALTERNATOR ( STANDARD VERSION )

5
10
15
20

68-60253-00
86-60180-00
68-60399-00
34-00876-35
34-00876-45
34-60085-09
34-01184-58
34-00876-58
48-60162:38
30-60050~04
30-60050-21
04-60008-19
(04-60008-04
30-60050520
68-60041=00

34~60081-100 PL*

34-01152-40
34-01249-20
34-01184-56
34-00873-85
34-60085-10
34-01184-60
50-60094-01
04-60008-24
48-60010-01
34-00946-20
34-01249-30
50-60094~-00
04-60008-24
34-00946-10
50-60288-24

PL*
PL*
PL
L
PL*
NS

PL*
NSI
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

NS
PLY
NSl

P

BRACKETNDLER

SUPPORT ASSY,"ALTERNATOR
BRAGKET, ALTERNATOR
SCREW, CAPYHXHD M8 X 35MM
SCREW, CAP"HXHD M8 X 45MM
WASHER, M8 X 22MM

NUT, LOEK M8

SCREW, CAP HXHD M8 X 55MM
SPACER

ALTERNATOR, 14V 70A - INCLUDES:

DIODE BRIDGE
BEARING, FRONT
BEARING, REAR
REGULATOR AND\BRUSH
BRACKET, TENSIONER
SCREW, HM10-160MM
SCREW, CAP HXHB M6 X 40MiV
SPACER, M6.X25MM
NUT, LOCK"M6
SCREW; CAP HXHP* M0 X 85MM
WASHER, M10 X22Mv
NUT, LOCK M10
IDLER ASSY!-INCLUDES:
BEARING
SPACERMNAETERNATOR
NUFT, HEX*M20
SPACER, M20 X 40MM
IDLER’ASSY - INCLUDES:
BEARING
NUT, HEX M10
BELT, ALTERNATOR / MOTOR AC

e A R T S S N G R e N (G N S N e S S S e T e T 0 ) J O I “N & IS A Gy

28



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

15. ALTERNATOR ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

25.30.35
; 116
o ) 15 65.70.75
/ 115
30.35.40 | 80.85.90
5 A
110 /\

29



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

15. ALTERNATOR ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

5
10
15
20

68-60253-00
86-60180-00
68-60399-00
34-00876-35
34-00876-45
34-60085-09
34-01184-58
34-00876-58
48-60162:38
30-60050~03
30-60050-21
04-60008-19
(04-60008-04
30-60050520
68-60041=00

34~60081-100 PL*

34-01152-40
34-01249-20
34-01184-56
34-00873-85
34-60085-10
34-01184-60
50-60094-01
04-60008-24
48-60010-01
34-00946-20
34-01249-30
50-60094~-00
04-60008-24
34-00946-10
50-60288-09

PL*
PL*
PL
L
PL*
NS

PL*
NSI
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*

NS
PLY
NSl

P

BRACKETNDLER

SUPPORT ASSY,"ALTERNATOR
BRAGKET, ALTERNATOR
SCREW, CAPYHXHD M8 X 35MM
SCREW, CAP"HXHD M8 X 45MM
WASHER, M8 X 22MM

NUT, LOEK M8

SCREW, CAP HXHD M8 X 55MM

SPACER

ALTERNATOR, 14V 50A - INCLUDES:
DIODE BRIDGE

BEARING, FRONT
BEARING, REAR
REGULATOR AND\BRUSH
BRACKET, TENSIONER
SCREW, HM10-160MM
SCREW, CAP HXHB M6 X 40MiV
SPACER, M6.X25MM
NUT, LOCK"M6
SCREW; CAP HXHP* M0 X 85MM
WASHER, M10 X22Mv
NUT, LOCK M10
IDLER ASSY!-INCLUDES:
BEARING
SPACERMNAETERNATOR
NUFT, HEX*M20
SPACER, M20 X 40MM
IDLER’ASSY - INCLUDES:
BEARING
NUT, HEX M10
BELT, ALTERNATOR / MOTOR AC / ALTERNATOR

e N R T S S N G e e I O N e S S S i e S T o) O I “N |\ IS R Gy

30



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

16. DRIVE KIT ( STANDARD VERSION )




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

16. DRIVE KIT ( STANDARD VERSION )

5
15
15
16
20
20
21
22
23
24
25
35
40
45
50
55

195
196
200
205
210
215
260
275
290
296
310

86-60568-01 NSI

18-00059-20

18-00059-130RM

17-40324-00
54-60027-06
54-60027-08
04-60011-42
04-60008-42
34-60022-086
34-60022-00
50-60Q71-00
50-60069-00
38200537-00
48-6000100
04-00040-=19
50~00%78-54
50-00178-53
86=61005-00
£3-00096-02
73-00154-01

73-00154-03
48-60072-00
48-60011-00
34-60119-01

34-01249-27
34-00873-85
34-00876-20
34-00945-08
34-6008¢-30
34-60097-08
34-00873-40
34+00873-25
34-60085-40
22-02579-00

PL*
NS
PL
PL*
PL*
PLE
Pl
pLé
PL
PL*

22-50078-02SK

34+06026-00
34-00873-60
34-00304-28
34-01243-00
34-00368-13
34-01249-26
34-00873-80
34-01184-60
34-00945-10
34-00873-20
34-01249-22
34-00944-10
48-60227-00

NS
PL*
PL*
NS
PL*
NS
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
NS
PL*

POWERSTRAY
COMRRESSOR%;"05G R404A - INCLUDES:
COMPRESSOR*\05G REMAN - INCLUDES:
KEY
MOTOR, NO*STAND-BY SHELL ONLY - INCLUDES:
MOTOR, STAND-BY 9KW - INCLUDES:
BEARING, FRONT
BEARING, REAR
KEY, 8 X7 X 45 2BR
KEY, 8 X7 X 40 2BR
PULLEY, COMPRESSOR
PULLEY ASSY, IDLER
FAN CONDENSER
BUSHING, CONDENSER FAN
BUSHING, HUB
BELT, COMPRESSOR’/ MOTOR
BELT, COMPRESSOR / ENGINE
BRACKET ASSY) STAND-BY
SHOCKMQUNT
SHOCKM@UNT COVER
SHOGKMOUNT
SPACER
SPAGER, 10:5 X25MM
SCREW, 5/16-24MM
SPACER,\W10 X 50MM
SCREW, " €AP HXHD M10 X 85MM
SCREW; CAP HXHD M8 X 20MM 1
WASHER, LOCK M8
SCREW, M8 X 30MM
WASHER, LOCK M8 X 22MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X 46MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M10X\25MM
WASHER, M10 X 22MM
COIL - INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 23WAYS (MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK)
ROLL PIN
SCREW, CAR-HXHD M10 X\60MM
SCREW, CAPHXHD 3/8<16 X 3.50MM
SPACER
WASHER.LOCK 3782
SPACER, M10 X_225NMM 2
SCREW, CARP HXHD M10 X 80MM
INGIT, LOCKNVI 0
WASHER,AOCK
SCREW,"CAP HXHD M10 X 20MM
SPACER, M10 X 50MM
WASHER, FLAT M10
SPACER, COMPRESSOR

N —
SO RUVIONNONMNOMNNA LB NANNRAOR L AR NODWE NN = 4l kL

—

SEE MANUAL 62-60573-00

32



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

16. DRIVE KIT ( STANDARD VERSION ) ( CONTINUED )

10B

75.145.225 \

246:270

71

180.275
80410
§
[
\\ 80,275
Q ®
<°
9 ’
205.255.260 b
250
330

33



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

16. DRIVE KIT ( STANDARD VERSION ) ( CONTINUED )

10
NS
10A
10B
10C
NS
NS
10D
10E
30
31
32
NS
70
71
72
73
75
80
85
110
115
145
160
180
205
225
240
245
250
255
260
270
275
330

*

26-60002-02
941172
50-60197-06
29-70157-00
29-70206-00
945690

22-50078-08SK

30-60081-00Q
79-60522:00
50-60093=00
50-60Q76-00
5Q-50050-03
50250051-01

10-60018-00SV
22-50078=02SK

58=60201-00
12-60041-00
86=60181-00
30-60030-00
44-01049-01
73-60005-00
68-60324-00
34-00946-58
34-00876-20
34-60085-10
34-01249-26
34-60085-09
34-60095-27
86-601./7-00
86-601+78-00
34-00961-25
34400945-10
34-60082-16
34-00873-20
22-60850-00

NSI

PL*
PL*
PL*
NS
PL*
PL*

pLé
L
PL*
PL*

ENGINE;CT3.69TV * - INCLUDES:

Ol FIETER

BELT, WATER.PUMP

GLOW PLUG

STOP SOEENOID - INCLUDES :
GASKET

CONNECTOR 3 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-05SK )
DIPSTFCK
TUBE, DIPSTICK
CLUTCH - INCLUDES:
ROTOR
BEARING
CLUTCH SERVICE KIT
SOLENOID, 12 VOLTS DC'- INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES)WITH 22-50078-01SK)
BOOT
PLUG ASSY.
BRACKET ASSY) SOLENOID
ROD, LINKAGE SPEED
CLIP, RETAINING
SPRING'SPEED CONTROL
ANGLE
NUTHEX M&-1.25MM
SCREW, GAR,HXHD M8 X 20MM

—
[ T S N T T i S O O S S S S Y JN 00 I WO

WASHERY W10 X 22MM 24
SPACER»M10 X 25MM 28
WASHER, M8 X 22MM 8
WASHER, LOCK M6 X 14MM 4
BRACKET ASSY, ENGINE ( LEFF) 1
BRACKET ASSY, ENGINE ( RIGHT) 1
SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X 258MM 16
WASHER, LOCK 16
SCREW, CAP SKTHD M&-X 16MM 4
SCREW, CAP HXHDJM10 X 20MM 5

STRAP GROUND

—

SEE"MANUAL 62-60546-00

34



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

17. DRIVE KIT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

186
185.1 87@
n‘

35



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

17. DRIVE KIT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

170
175
180
185
186
187
190
195
196
200
205
210
215
260
275
290
295
295

295A
2958
295C
295D
295E
NS
296
300
305
310

86-60568-01
18-00059-20

NSI

18-00059-130RM

17-40324-00
54-60027-08
04-60011-42
04-60008-42
34-60022-06
34-60022+0Q
50-6007 )00
50-606092-00
38-00537-00
48%60001-00
04-00049-19
50-00178-55
50-00178-53
86~60225-00
86~60307-00
78-00096-02
73-00154-01
73-00154-03
48-60072-00
48-60011-00
34-60119-01
34-01249-27
34-00873-85
34-00876-20.
34-00945-08
34-60087-30
34-60097:08
34+00878-35
34500873-25
384=60085<10
22-02579<00

PL*
NS
pL
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL¥
PL*
PL*

22-50078r02SK

34-06026-00
34-Q0873-60
34-00304-28
34-01243-00
34-00368-13
34-01249-26
34-00873-80
34-01184-60
34-00945-10
34-00873-20
34-01249-22
54-60032-01
54-00603-01

54-00603-53
54-00603-55
54-00603-54
34-60022-00
54-00603-58

NS
PL*
PL*
NS
PL*
NS
PL*
PL*
PL*
PL*
NS

22-01613-16SK

34-00944-10
50-60075-00
04-00049-03
48-60227-00

PL*

POWER-TRAY
COMRRESSOR *705G R404A - INCLUDES:
COMPRESSOR *,,056G REMAN - INCLUDES:
KEY
MOTOR, STAND-BY 9KW - INCLUDES:
BEARING, FRONT
BEARING, REAR
KEY, 8 X7 X 45 2BR
KEY, 8 X7 X 40 2BR
RULLEY, COMPRESSOR
PULLEY
FAN CONDENSER
BUSHING, CONDENSER,FAN
BUSHING, HUB
BELT, COMPRESSOR,MIOTOR
BELT, COMPRESSOR / ENGINE
BRACKET ASSY, STAND-BY
BRACKET ASS&Y;,STAND-BY
SHOCKMOUWNT,
SHOCKMOUWNT COVER
SHOCKMOUNT
SPACER
SPAGER, 10.5 % 26MM
SCREW, 5/6224MM
SPACERyM18 X 50MM
SCREWNCAP HXHD M10 X 85MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M8 X 20MM
WASHER, LOCK M8
SCREW, M8 X 30MM
WASHER, LOCK M8 X 22MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X 35MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X25MM
WASHER, M10 X 22MM
COIL - INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAXS ( MATES.WITH 22-50078-01SK))
ROLL PIN
SCREW, CAP HXHD"M10 X©60MM
SCREW, CAREXHD 3/8-16.X.3.50MM
SPACER
WASHER; MOCK 3/8"
SPAGER, M10 X 25MM
SCREW;CAP HXH{'M10 X 80MM
NUTLOCKM10
\WASHER, L'QEK
SCREW, GAP HXHD M10 X 20MM
SPACER,"10 X 50MM

GENERATOR, 50HZ 230V PRIOR TO S/N GB326006 *'INCLUDES:

GENERATOR, 50/60HZ 230/276V STARTING WITH-S/N GB326006
- INCLUDES:

FAN

BEARING, REAR

BEARING, FRONT

KEY, 8 X7 X 40 2BR

COVER

CONNECTOR 6 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-18SK))
WASHER, FLAT M10
PULLEY
BUSHING, HUB
SPACER, COMPRESSOR

SEE MANUAL 62-60573-00

NN = —
2 PO ONNONMNNN 2L R RN PROR LA ANOWRA LA NN LA L Ll

—_

B T o o J e S S e G S

36



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

17. DRIVE KIT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION ) ( CONTINUED )

10D

10E

75.145.225

10A

246:270

70

Q D 180,275
® o)
o
205.255:260 b

330

37



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

17. DRIVE KIT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION ) ( CONTINUED )

10
NS
10A
10B
10C
NS
NS
10D
10E
30
31
32
NS
70
71
72
73
75
80
85
110
115
145
160
180
205
225
240
245
250
255
260
270
275
330

*

26-60002-02
941172
50-60197-06
29-70157-00
29-70206-00
945690

22-50078-08SK

30-60081-00Q
79-60522:00
50-60093=00
50-60Q76-00
5Q-50050-03
50250051-01

10-60018-00SV
22-50078=02SK

58=60201-00
12-60041-00
86=60181-00
30-60030-00
44-01049-01
73-60005-00
68-60324-00
34-00946-58
34-00876-20
34-60085-10
34-01249-26
34-60085-09
34-60095-27
86-601./7-00
86-601+78-00
34-00961-25
34400945-10
34-60082-16
34-00873-20
22-60850-00

NSI

PL*
PL*
PL*
NS
PL*
PL*

pLé
L
PL*
PL*

ENGINE;CT3.69TV * - INCLUDES:

Ol FIETER

BELT, WATER.PUMP

GLOW PLUG

STOP SOEENOID - INCLUDES :
GASKET

CONNECTOR 3 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-05SK )
DIPSTFCK
TUBE, DIPSTICK
CLUTCH - INCLUDES:
ROTOR
BEARING
CLUTCH SERVICE KIT
SOLENOID, 12 VOLTS DC'- INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES)WITH 22-50078-01SK)
BOOT
PLUG ASSY.
BRACKET ASSY) SOLENOID
ROD, LINKAGE SPEED
CLIP, RETAINING
SPRING'SPEED CONTROL
ANGLE
NUTHEX M&-1.25MM
SCREW, GAR,HXHD M8 X 20MM

—
[ T S N T T i S O O S S S S Y JN 00 I WO

WASHERY W10 X 22MM 24
SPACER»M10 X 25MM 28
WASHER, M8 X 22MM 8
WASHER, LOCK M6 X 14MM 4
BRACKET ASSY, ENGINE ( LEFF) 1
BRACKET ASSY, ENGINE ( RIGHT) 1
SCREW, CAP HXHD M10 X 258MM 16
WASHER, LOCK 16
SCREW, CAP SKTHD M&-X 16MM 4
SCREW, CAP HXHDJM10 X 20MM 5

STRAP GROUND

—

SEE"MANUAL 62-60546-00

38



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

18. FUEL SYSTEM

39



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
18. FUEL SYSTEM
5 86-60066-04 BRACKET 1
10 30-00302-00 FILTER'FUEL 1
15 48-60063-00 FILTER HEAD 1
20 58-60185-07 HOSE, FUEL W4 1
25 40-60026-03 EITTING STARTING WITH S/N TB102953 FOR STANDARD 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR Mt° 1
25 79-60512-02 BANJO ASSY, 3/8” QUICK CONNECT - INCLUDES:
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 FOR STANDARD 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB211017 FOR Mt° 1
26 40-60026=03 BANJO 1
27 44-60042-01 PL* COLLAR, TUBE 1
28 58-00580-00E50 TUBE, RED 3/8” CUT TO LENGTH
30 HOSE ASSY - INCLUDES: 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB102953 FOR STANDARD 1
STARTING WITH'SERIAL NUMBER GB101171 FOR Mt° 1
30A 40~60073-00 FUEL FITTING 1
30B 58-60588-00 HOSE, FUELN EENGHTQ44M ) 1
80C 58=60588-00 HOSE, FUEL( LENGHT 9,3M ) 1
30D 58-60588-00 HOSE, FUEL (LENGHT 0,26M ) 1
30 79-60511-03 HOSE ASSY; QUICK CONNECT - INCLUDES: 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB209031 EOR STANDARD 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB211017“FOR Mt° 1
31 40-60227-00 FUEL FITIING 1
32 58-00507-00F50 TUBE, BRACK 1/4” OUT TO LENGTH
33 44-60042-03 COLLART TUBE 3
34 58-60588-00 HOSEYFUEL CUT TO LENGTH
35 40-60064-00 FITRING, FUEL-LINE INLET 1
40 40-60063-00 SCREW, HOLLOW 1
45 30-60055-05 BOLT, BANJO 16 X 150MM 1
50 42-60025-00 SEAL, BONDED 4
55 58-60065-02SAV_~ HOSE, FUEL CUT TO LENGTH
60 3401152-40 RP* SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X.40MM 3
65 34-60095-27. PL* WASHER, LOCK M6 X 14MM 7
70 34-01184-56 PL* NUT, LOCK M6 3
75 44-60042-04 PL* COLLAR, TUBE STARTING WATH.S/N TB102953 FOR STANDARD 3
STARTING/WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB101171.FOR Mt° 3
80 44-60042-03 PL* COLLAR, TUBE STARTING'WITH S/N TB102953 FOR STANDARD 3
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB104171 " FOR Mit°~3
85 58-60215-03 NSI TUBE, SkIR 0-1M
90 34-00876-25 PL* SCREW, CAP HXKHD,M8 X 25MM 3
95 34-60085-09 PL* WASHER, M8 X(22MM 3
105 44-60006-00 PL* CLAMP, DOUBLE"STARTING WITH S/N TB102953.FOR STANDARD 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB16G1171 FOR Mt° 1
105 44-60006-03 PL* “C€LAMP, DOWBLE STARTING WITH S/N TB#02953 FOR/STANDARD 1
STARTING WITH SERIAL. NUMBER-GB211017 FOR Mt° 1
110 34-01152-35 PL* SEREW; CAP HXHD M6 X 35MM 1

40



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

19. OIL SYSTEM

n
(o]

80.85.90

41



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
19. OIL SYSTEM

5 48-60063-01 FILTER;HEAD 1
10 30-00323-00 FILTER-OIL 1
15 79-60600-02 NYLGN BLACK BANJO ASSY 1
17 79-60600-03 NYLON RED BANJO ASSY 1
20 42-60025-00 SEAL, BQNDED 9
25 30-60055-05 BOLT, BANJO 16 X 150MM 4
30 48-60125-00 BANJQ 1
35 48-60126-00 SCREW, BANJO FITTING 1
40 48-60127:00 PLUG 1
45 42-60040-22 SEAL, RING 2
50 40-60000-00 TEE, STREET 1/8” 1
55 12-00592-00 LP OIL PRESSURE SWITCH", iINCLUDES: 1
56 22450078-025K CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WATH 22-50078-01SK) 1
65 34-60068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM 3
70 44-60041=49 PL* CLAMP 1
75 68~60584-00 BRACKET, TUBE 2
80 44-60006-00 PL* CLAMP, DOUBLE 1
85 34=01152-30 PL* SCREW, CAR HXHD M6 X 30MM 1
S0 34-60095-46 PL* WASHER,.LQCK M6 X(18MM 1

110 OIL DRAIN EXTENSION ( OPTION ) - INCLUDES: CUT TO LENGTH
111 58-60263-00 NSI HOSE 1
112 48-60127-00 PLUG, MALEM16 X 1.5MM 1
113 42-60025-00 SEAL, BONDED 2
M4 40-60150-00 CONNEGIOR, MALE FLARE 1

42



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

20. COOLANT KIT

130 5

165
145

v | |
5
so—F— 1 _ [T
A 160
140
155
95\¢/’
105\\\L
70

5
1‘5;//75

170

ARA

&

20

20

éégg 120
80 i 10 ) 135 130
175 §?

55

43



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

20. COOLANT KIT

140
145
150
155
160
165
170
175
NS

180

12-01145-03

22-50078-02SK

42-60042-00
30-60041-00
34-01184-56
44-60011-16
34-60068-20
34-60095-27
44-60011<15
86-60593=02
76-00382-00
58-00743-00
58460039-17
58-60188-00
58-60065=05
58=60094-00
58-60279-00
58=60279-03
44-60011-10
44-60042-08
56-60557-00
25-15003-00
25-36676-00
48-60018-00
48-60019-00
34-60030-01
34-60095-25
34-60000-16
42-00243-24
42-60025-00

PL*
PLA

PL*
PL*

PL*
PL*

PL
PL*
PL*

25-15003-03SK1

2615003-03 N&S

42-60051-Q1P10

56-60587-00

WTS SENSOR - INCLUDES:

CONNECTOR®R WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK )

GASKET, RADIATOR CAP
CAP;RADIATOR

NUT, LOGK M6

CLAMB, HOSE

SCREW,'M6 X 20MM
WASHER, LOCK M6 X 14MM
CLAMP

BRACKET, FILTER / COOLANT BOTTLE
BOTTLE, COOLANT RECOVERY - INCLUDES:

CAP, COOLANT BOTTLE
HOSE, WATER ( LENGTH 250MM )
HOSE, LOWER COORLANT
HOSE, FUEL
ELBOW, ADAPTER
HOSE, AIR
HOSE, AIR
CLAMP
COLLAR, TWUBE
TEE
THERMOSTAT,

GASKET, THERMOSTAT HOUSING
HOUSING, "HERMOSTAT

COVER¢ THERMOSTAT
SCREW,8/8-18MM

WASHER, LOCK M5 X 12MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X 16MM
O-RING

SEAL RING

THERMOSTAT KIT - INCLUDES:

THERMOSTAT

O-RING
TUBE ASSY, ENGINE WATER

—_
O T S S S S e T Y

0.15M

oo
w o
==

—_ ek Pk N = NN = = O

44




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

21. AIR CLEANER KIT

30.35.40

RO
257 f::’""::'
G
g &
S
, B 70
-
s’
13A ;
60

50

45



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

21. AIR CLEANER KIT

10A
11A
12A
13A
10B
11B
12B
13B
15
15
20
20
25
30

30-60075-00
30-60049-20
30-60075-21
30-60075-22
30-60097-00
30-60097-20
30-60097-18
30-60097-21
30-60074+0%
30-60074+=00
58-60417-00
58-60637-00
44460045-09
34-60068-20
34-01162=30
34~01184-56
34-60095-46
58-=60314-00
58-60638-00
67-60420-00
34-60068-20
44-60045-10

pL*

PL*
PL*
PL*

AIR CLEANER, ALL VERSIONS EXCEPT SILENT - INCLUDES:
FISTER ELEMENT
CQVER
VACUATOR
AIR CLEANER, SILENT VERSION ONLY - INCLUDES:
FILRERELEMENT
COVER
ACCOUSTICAL COVER
CLAMP ASSY, AIR CLEANER ALL VERSIONS EXCEPT SILENT
CGLAMP ASSY, AIR CLEANER SILENT VERSION ONLY
HOSE, AIR ALL VERSIONS EXCEPT SILENT
HOSE, AIR SILENT VERSION\ONLY
CLAMP, HOSE 1 OR
SCREW, M6 X 20MM*ALL/VERSIONS EXCEPT SILENT
SCREW, CAP HXHD"M6 X 30MM,SILENT VERSION ONLY
NUT, LOCK M6
WASHER, LOCK\M6 X 18MM
HOSE, AIR ALEVERSIONS) EXCEPT SILENT
HOSE, AIR'SILENT VERSION ONLY
BRACKET(SILENT ¥ERSION ONLY
SCREW,\M6 X 20MM-SILENT VERSION ONLY
CLAMB,"HOSE/SILENT VERSION ONLY

[\ ST ) I G G Uy \ G T 5 N (0 T o J ' [ W G W W W W W G G W G Y

46



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

22. EXHAUST SYSTEM




SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
22. EXHAUST SYSTEM

5 30-60052-01 MUFF@ALL VERSIONS EXCEPT SILENT 1
6 30-60095-00 MUFFLER, SILENT VERSION ONLY 1
10 34-00876-20 PL* F!QV CAP M8 X 20MM 3
15 34-60085-09 PL* ER, MM 7
20 34-00946-58 PL* " HEX'M8<1.25MM 4
25 30-60018-00SV.. (_ JEXH 1
26 34-60090-08 \t) 1
]

]

[ 'PIPE - INCLUDES:
5 ELF LOCK M8 HIGH TEMPERATURE

30 44-60066- 69\ o}
40 941360 <\ . (G

ET

48



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

23. ADDITIONAL HEATING ( NORDIC VERSION )

49



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

23. ADDITIONAL HEATING ( NORDIC VERSION )

5 14-60036-00 HOT VALVE, 1/2”
10 48-60013-00 NIP =STRAIGHT 1/2”
15 22-60307-00 | VDC&

20 68-60522-00 CKET

25 34-60068-20
30 34-01152-20 PLA)
35 34-60095-27
40 34-01184- x CK M6
45 44-60011 L*,
50 44-60042-10 PL* MP, 7/8”
55 44&05 P ‘E)\CLAMP, DOUBLE Q\'
60 56- 4_080' TUBE, HOT WATER |NLET§\ (Q
65 535- TUBE. HOT WATER O

foscto O O

70 -60 HOSE, WATER
>

@’&

EW, 20MM
R
P

SC HXHD M6 X 20MM
WA , LOCK M6 X 14MM
N

—
= = ONOPLROMNOI ===

o)
<

50



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

24. ELECTRICAL KIT ( STANDARD VERSION )

86

FP+ OR FR-

30—uF—E 10—

35—HP2

SENSOR
105 30
106—ATS //\\\

SECTION
26.

— (@ J—sM— 55
mgy—ss—eo
———c®

70 WTS—30

51



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

24. ELECTRICAL KIT ( STANDARD VERSION )

22-60485-00 NSI

58-60416-00
58-60416-23
58-60416-29
22-50078-05SK
22-01585-00SK
22-50078-01SK

22-50078£02SK
22-50078=63SV
22-02448-00

22-02392-00SK
22450078-305K
22-50098=06SK
22-50078=64SV
22~01805-01SV
22-01605-00SV
22-60254-04SK
22-60254-06SK
22-60254-09SK
22-60300-12SK
22-60350-00

22-60350-01

22-60353-00 NSI

22-50078-63SV
22-60287-02
22-01585-00SK
22-50078-643V
22-60001-00
22-50078-01SK
22-50078-08SK
12~60004-00
22-60116-05
12-00256-03
22-02892-00SK
22401637-00
22-50078-01SK
34-60201-03

HARNESS}-ENGINE - INCLUDES: 1
GROMMET, BRACKET 1
GROMMET. 1
GROMMET: 1
SP EFN RS CONNECTOR 3 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-08SK ) 3
DTEHP1 CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK) 2
SAS HGS MHV1 MHV2 SCS UF WTS CONNECTOR 2 WAYS
(WIATES WITH 22-50078-02SK )

RAS ATS HP2 OP CONNECTOR 2W (MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK)
DDS FP CONNECTOR 1 WA¥,( MATES WITH 22-50078-64SV )

SPT CONNECTOR 3 WAYS

CDT CONNECTOR 2 WAYS MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK )

SM CONNECTOR 1 WAY MATES'\WITH 22-50078-31SK )

SS CONNECTOR 4 WAY

MP+ CONNECTOR, M WAY, ( MATES WITH 22-50078-63SV )

MP CONNECTOR-3 WAYS*SEE SECTION 26.)

MP CONNECTOR 3 WAYSWSEE SECTION 26. )

C2 CONNECTOR 3W ( MATES WITH 22-60254-05SK ) ( SEE SECTION 26. )1
C3 CONNECTOR 3W(( MATES WITH 22-60254-07SK) ( SEE SECTION 26. )1
ca CONNECTOR 4WN MATES WITH 22-60254-08SK ) (SEE SECTION 26. )1
1J2J\CONNECTOR 15 WAYS ( SEE SECTION 254

CABLE,"0.2M BAJTERY +

GABLE, 8M BATTERY -

HARNESS S\INCLUDES:

MP-+CONNECTOR 1 WAY ( MATES WITH22-507864SV )

HARNESS, FUEL PUMP - INCLUDES:

FP OR FP- CONNECTOR 2 WAYS WIATESMIATH 22-02392-00SK )
FP+ CONNECTOR 1 WAY ( MATES WITH 22450078-63SV )
FAN HARNESS - INCLUDES:
FAN CONNECTOR 2 WAYS{( MATES WEFEF22-50078-02SK )
EFM CONNECTOR 3 WAYS MATES(WTH 22-50078-05SK )
RESISTOR
DTT HARNESS - INCLUBES:
DEFROST THERMQSTAT
HCH1 CONNEGTOR 2 WAYS MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK.

HARNESS + AMBIANT TEMRERATURE SENSOR - INCLUDES!

ATS CONNECTOR 2 WAYS/( MATES WITH 22-60300-018K))

STARTER TERMINAL NUT STARTING WITH S/N TB314007

[ G | I G e N \S I SN |

B G N N M = N O I Y N G U U U Gy |, )

52



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

25. ELECTRICAL KIT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

i
30 ——— MHV1
lgn
33 ¢
| |
MHV2

i :

I Lo 10
SEE

i<
""IP+ .lil-- -.-.—l‘ — '!E-!|! _SEg;ION
65 Ll :
J\15
B 95
+—-y ._.f-o
I
(1 9 P °
T Eva | A |
| T—1 ] o)
w[
<} e OCJ1 SP
55 o=5 o [T °7"

Ej—m::- T —
-EDQ—SS_ 60

i
:

m OP— 50

53



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

25. ELECTRICAL KIT ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

22-60672-01 NSI

58-60416-00
58-60416-23
58-60416-29
22-50078-05SK
22-50078-44SK
22-50078-01SK

22-01613£02SK
22-02448-00SK
22-02892-00SK
22-01685-00SK
22450078-025K
22-50078=30SK
22-50098=06SK
22~50078-64SV
22-50078-63SV
22-01605-01SV
22-01605-00SV
22-60254-09SK
22-60300-12SK
22-60300-13SK
22-60300-11SK
22-60300-09SK
22-60254-06SK
22-60350-00

22-60350-01

22-60353-00 ;NSI

22-50078-63SV
22-60287-02
22-Q1585-00SK
22-50078-64SV.
12-60004-00
34-60204-03

HARNESS}-ENGINE - INCLUDES:
GROMMET, BRACKET
GROMMET.
GROMMET:
SP RS(CONNECTOR 3 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-08SK )
0C:1 CONNECTOR 10 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK )
MHV?FSCS UF WTS CONNECTOR 2 WAYS
(WMATES WITH 22-50078-02SK )
MHV2 CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-00SK )
SPT CONNECTOR 3 WAYS
CDT CONNECTOR 2 WAYS{ MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK )
HP1 CONNECTOR 2 WAYS. {MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK )
HP2 OP CONNECTOR 2 WAYS (MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK )
SM CONNECTOR« WAY ( MATES)WITH 22-50078-31SK )
SS CONNECTOR™ WAY
MP+ CONNEGTOR’'1 WAYWMATES WITH 22-50078-63SV )
FP CONNECTOR 1 WAV (ATES WITH 22-50078-64SV )
MP CONNECTOR 30 WAY'S ( SEE SECTION 27.)
MP CONNECTOR 30 WAYS ( SEE SECTION 27. )
ca CONNECTOR 4WN MATES WITH 22-60254-08SK ) (SEE SECTION 27.)
1J'%2J\3J CONNEGTOR 15 WAYS ( SEE SECTION @72 )
MPC CONNECJIOR 15W ( MATES WITH 22-60300-12SK )X SEE SECTION 27.)
RBC CONNECTOR 12W ( MATES WITH 22-60300-19SK') ( SEE-SEECTION 27.)
DSC CONNECTOR 9W ( MATES WITH 22-60300508SK ) ( SEE'SECTION 27.)
CONNEGTOR 3W ( MATES WITH 22-60254%07SK )\ SEE'SECTION 27.)
CABLE, 92M BATTERY +
CABLE,8M BATTERY -
HARNESS - INCLUDES:
MP+ CONNECTOR 1 WAY ( MATES WITH 22+50078-64SV )
HARNESS, FUEL PUMP - INCLUDES:
FP+ OR FP- CONNECTOR 2'WAYS { MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK )
FP+ CONNECTOR 1 WAY { MATES WITH 22-50078-63SV )
RESISTOR
STARTER TERMINAL NUT STARTING WITH S/N GB314026

_ N = = -k

B T G O e G S e N @ I N S O I T T T \© JE U G N W o

54



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

26. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( STANDARD VERSION )

55



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

26. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( STANDARD VERSION )

91-60222-12
91-60222-26
91-60222-27
91-60222-52
91-60222-00
91-60222-01
79-60495-02
68-61767-00
44-00356+00
42-6008/=00
62-60951-01

NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSI

22-01605-01SV
22401605-005Y

12-00382-14

10-01128=025V

58~60158-00
58-60059-00
34-60089-06
68-61784-00

12-60044-02
12-60049-02
22-02338-03
22-02336-03
62-60785-00
22-60505-00
22-60102-07
22-60102-08
10-00286-04
10-00302-00

PL*

NSI
NSI

22-60300-01SK
22460254-01SK
22-60254-Q5SK

58-00836-18

PL*

91-60117-03 NSI

68460445-00
22-60389-01
PL

22-01513-00
62-60332-00
62-60181-00
62-60280-00
91-60103-01
91-60244-00

NSS
22-60240-00
12-60049-02
10-00433-05
68-60320-00
67-60392-00
PL
22-60388-03
62-60279-00
62-60280-00
22-60388-03
22-60485-00

NSI
NSI
NSI
NSA
NSA

NSI
NSI

NSI

CONTROLBOX ASSY, NO STAND-BY - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOXASSY, 400V - INCLUDES:

GONTROL BOX'ASSY, 230V 3PH - INCLUDES:

CONTROL BOX'ASSY, 400V 50HZ 3PH NORDIC - INCLUDES:

BASE (STANDARD - INCLUDES:
BASE, NORDIC - INCLUDES:
BOX ASSY - INCLUDES:
DOOR ASSY
HINGE
GASKET, DOOR
DECAL, FRONT CONTR@L. BOX
MP CONNECTOR 30/WAYS
MP CONNECTOR30 WAYS
LOGIC BOARD
SWITCH, TOGGLE
CAP, SEALSWH CH
CAP, INSBLATING
NUT, LOCK M6

BRACKET, CONTROL BOX, STANDARD
PANEE ASSY/NORDIC - INCLUDES:

CONTACTOR
DIODBEASSY
FUSEHOLDER
FUSE, 3A
BECAL, NORDIC

JUNCTION BLOCK - INCLUBES:

FUSE, 6.3A 250V

FUSE, 4A 600V
RELAY, 12VDC
RECEPTACLE RELAY

C5 C6 CONNECTOR3WAYS ((MATES WITH 22-60300-00SK )

1 OR
1 OR

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1

11 OR 13 OR 15
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

3

3
1
1

2

OL95 CONNECTOR+1 WAY, ( MATES WITH 22-60254-00SK )
C2 CONNECTOR\3 WAYS \MATES WITH 22-60254-04SK )

SPACER, NYLON

BOX, STAND-BY. 400V - INCLUDES:
BRACKET B&X
RECEPTACLE, 32A'380/8/50HZ
HARNESS, STANDBY PLUG
PLYG,"380-3%50HZ
BECAL, CHEEGK-ROTATION
RECAL, POWER
DECALs STANDBY SAFETY

i
1
8
1
1
1
5 OR~10M
1
1
1
1
1

BOX, RECEPTACLE 230V PRIOR TO S/NI1B227072 ~<INCLUDES:
BOX, RECEPTACLE 230V STARTING WiTH S/N TB227072

- INCRUDES:
BOX
RECEPTACLE, 230V
DIODE
CONTACTOR, 37A

BRACKET PRIOR TO‘SERIAL NUMBER TB227072
BRACKET STARTING'WITH SERIAL NUMBER TB227072

HARNESS

PLUG, 220-4-60HZ"STARHNG WITH S/N TB227072

DECAL, 220V
DECAL, STANDBY SAFETY
PLUG, 220-4-60HZ
HARNESS, ENGINE ( SEE\SECTION 24.)

G (G S G U W G W G Y

56



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

26. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( STANDARD VERSION ) ( CONTINUED )

790 755

57



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

26. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( STANDARD VERSION ) ( CONTINUED )

15

140
270
280
300
340
350
360
370
380
350
390
410
415
470
480
490
730
730
745
750
755
760
765
790
800
840A
840B
840C
840D
840
841
842
844
845
846
900
910
920
930

91-60222-12
91-60222-26
91-60222-27
91-60222-52
91-60222-00
91-60222-01
12-00460-02
34-60089-0&
62-60223086
22-60340-04
22-60§99-00
62-60472-01
62260012-01
62-60180=04
62-60226=00
58=60298-03
22-60673-00
22-60673-01
10-00375-01
44-60044-09
44-01139-02
22-02336-50

NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA

PL*
NSl

NSI
INSI

PL*
PL*
NSI

22-60254-08SK
22-60254-09SK

22-60159-00
22-60159-01
10-00385-02
22-02336-02
22-02336-03
22-02386-06
22-02336-01
22~02336-04
10-00286-04

68-60827-00
10+60044-15

NS}

22-60254-07SK

68-61768-00
10-00433-07
10-60044-13
10-60044-40

NSI

22-60254-07SK

68-60059-00
34-60005-00
12-00325-01

22-60300-12SK

CONTROLBOX ASSY, NO STAND-BY - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOXASSY, 400V - INCLUDES:
GONTROL BOX'ASSY, 230V 3PH - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX*ASSY, 400V 50HZ 3PH NORDIC - INCLUDES:
BASE ,(STANDARD - INCLUDES:
BASE, NORDIC - INCLUDES:
RELAY BOARD
NUT, LOCK M5
DECAL, RS
FUSE, MIDIFUSE 80A
FUSE HOLDER, MIDIFUSE
DECAL, RELAY

14 OR 2

DECAL, RUN / STQP /\MGC
DECAL, GROUND
DECAL, GROUND

—_ A N L O = =

)]
0
N

10R2

GROMMET/TAP
CABLE ASSY, CAB COMMAND 10M
CABLE ASSY, CAB COMMAND 18M
BUZZER
CLAMP
CABLE CLAMP
FUSE REMOVAL TOOL
C4 CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22%60254-098KY
C4 CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES WITH\22-60254-08SK )
CABLEASSY, STAND-BY 0.52M
CABLE ASSY, STAND-BY 0.96M
RCR/HR1 SR EHR RELAY, 12V
F2-¥4 F6 F11 FUSE, 5A
4 FUSE, 3A
F3 FUSE, 15A
F8 F9 F10 FUSE, 20A
F5 FUSE, 10A
RR GPR SSR DER EFMR1 EFMR2 EFHR3 RELAY, 12VDC
PANEL ASSY, STANB*-BY 280V “INCLUDES:
BRACKET
OVERLOAD"RELAY
C3 CONNECTOR 3\WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60254-065K )
PANEL ASSY, STAND<BY 400V - INCLUDES:
PANEL
CONTACTOR
QVERLOADR, RELAY
OVERLOAD RELAY BASE
C3 CQNNECTOR 3 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60254-06SK )
BRACKET,/GAB CONTROL
SCREW,"€AB CONTROL
CAB COMMAND, MICRO CONTROL
1J'2J/.CONNECTOR 15 WAYS

20R30R5

YN
OO0
0

N =N = = bk A A A AN IOV 2 DW=k -

58



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

27. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

620

200.210

L&

220

350

59



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

27. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION )

270
280
290
310
330
340
350
360
370
375
380
390
400
620
620
620
620
640
640
650
660
660
680

685
690
695
700
710
720
760
761
800

91-60225-30
91-60225-31
91-60225-60
91-60225-61
91-60225-00
91-60225-01
79-60495-01
68-61767-00
44-00356<00
68-61784-01

NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA.
NSA
NSA

NSI

22-01605-01SV.
22-01605-00SV.

12400368-05
58-60306=06
58-00836-18
34~-60089-06
12=00502-01
62-60012-01
62-60951-01
58-60059-00
58-60158-00

PL*
PL*

NSI

10-01129-02SV
22-50078-97SK

58-60298-03
22-60673-00
22-60673-01
44-60044-11

42-60037-00
62-60180%0'1
62-60226%00
62%60223-06
62-60223-02
62=60223%03
62-60225-00
22-02336-02
22-+02336-03
22-02336-08
22402336-04
22-02336-06
22-02336-50
22-60159-00
22-60159-01

22-60253-00
22-60253-01

10-60008-34
10-60008-35
10-60008-28
68-61418-00
68-61418-02
10-00385-02

10-00286-04

PL*

NSI
NSl
NSi
NSI
NSI
NSI

NSI
NSI
NSI

22-60254-08SK
22-60300-12SK

12-00325-01
91-60088-00
10-60042-00
22-60206-00

NSA

22-50078-45SK

22-60672-01

NSI

CONTROL'BOX ASSY, 400V 3CP - INCLUDES:
CONFROL BOX ASSY, 230V 3CP - INCLUDES:
GONTROL BOX ASSY, 400V 2CP - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX'ASSY, 230V 2CP - INCLUDES:
BASE,3CP’- INCLUDES:
BASE, 2CP - INCLUDES:
BOX ASSY - INCLUDES:
DOOR ASSY
HINGE

BRACKET, CONTROL BOX

MP CONNECTOR 30 WAYS

MP CONNECTOR 30 WAYS

LOGIC BOARD

WASHER, NYL@N M6-18MM

SPACER, NYLON

NUT, LOCK M@

RELAY BGARD

DECAL,'RUN / STOP AMGC

DECAL, FRONT CONTROL BOX

CAR/INSULATING

CAP,"SEAL SWLICH

SWITCHAQGGLE

1C 2C 3C(CONNECTOR 19W (MATES WI K 22-50078-98SK) 2 OR

GROMMET, TAP

CABLE ASSY, CAB COMMAND 10M
CABLE ASSY, CAB COMMAND 18M
CLAMP

GASKET, DOOR CONTROL B@X
DECAL, GROUND

DECAL, GROUND

DECAL, RS

DECAL, 1CP/2CP

DECAL, 2CP/3CR

DECAL, CAPACITQR

F4 FUSE, 5A

F6 F12 F13*RUSE, 34

F7 F9 FUSE, 7.5A

F5 FUSE, ;10A

F3 FUSE, 15A
EUSE"REMOVALTOOL

CABLE ASSY_STAND-BY 0.52M 400V
CABLE ASSY, STAND-BY 0.96M 400V
CABLE\ASSY, STAND-BY 0.52M 230V
CABRLEVASSY, STAND-BY 0.96M 230V,
CAPACITOR, 23MF 600VAC 400V
CAPACITOR, 115MF 250VAC 230V
CAPACITOR, 8MF 750VAC

BRACKET, 400V

BRACKET, 230V

MHR 1RR 2RR 3RR SR, RCR1 RCRUFR
1CR 2CR 3CR 1HGR.2HGR 3HGR RELAY, 12V
SSR GPR DER RR\RELAY, 12V.

C4 CONNECTOR 4 WAYSY MATES\WITH 22-60254-09SK )

1J 2J 3J CONNECTOR=15 WAYS

CAB COMMAND, MICRO CONTROL

CAB COMMAND, ADDITIONAL * INCLUDES:
SWITCH, TOGGLE

CABLE - INCLUDES:

CONNECTOR 10 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-44SK))

HARNESS, ENGINE ( SEE SECTION 25.)

N =T e e A D) e = DD = =S N = b =k 000000 = A N =

8g0OR 10

o))
O
3]
Q40

W= = 2 aan

10R3

o
)
—wnN

e R R N 7 = N N @' I N SN N

60



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

27. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION ) ( CONTINUED

610A—

615

— 610

—230

604.605

61



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

27. MICROPROCESSOR CONTROL BOX ( MULTITEMPERATURE VERSION ) ( CONTII

91-60225-30
91-60225-31
91-60225-60
91-60225-61
91-60225-00
91-60225-01
34-60089-05
22-60599-00
22-60340-02
48-60333-00
10-00375-01

68-61864-01

NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
NSA
PLF

pL*

Pl

222.50078-97SK

12-60044%02
12-60049-02
10-00214-00
10-Q1176-00
22%60284-01
22-02606-00
22-60534-01
22-02336-02
22-60102-03
12-60034-00
22-60102-04
22-60102-05
22-60102-06
22-60102-07

22-01613-16SK
22-60300- 128K
22-60300-108K
22-60300208SK
22+401613~10SK

44-50041-19
44£60041-25

PL

10-00433-07
10-60044-13
10-60044-15
10460044-40
10-60044-41

RL*
PL*

22-60254-07SK
91-60117-03 NSI

68-60445-00
22-60389-01
PL
22-01513-00
62-60332-00
62-60181-00
62-60280-00
91-60103-01
91-60244-01
NSS
22-60240-00
12-60049-02
10-00433-05
68-60320-00
67-60392-00
PL
22-60388-03
62-60279-00
62-60280-00
22-60388-03

NSI
NSI
NSI
NSA
NSA

NSI

CONTR®@}. BOX ASSY, 400V 3CP - INCLUDES:
CONJREGL/BOX ASSY, 230V 3CP - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOXASSY, 400V 2CP - INCLUDES:
GCONTROL B@XASSY, 230V 2CP - INCLUDES:
BASE, 3€R.~ INCLUDES:
BASE, 2CP - INCLUDES:
NUT; LOCK M5
RYSE HOLDER
FUSE, MIDIFUSE 60A
SPACER, M4 X 20MM
BUZZER
PANEL ASSY - INCLUDES:
PLATE

-
—_ el 2 NN = = =

1C 2C 3C CONNECTOR 19W _(MATES WITH 22-50078-98SK) 2 OR 3
1EHR 2EHR 3EHR)CONTACTOR 20R3
DIODE ASSY- 20R3

CAR RELAY),12VDC

FLR RELAY

R RESISTOR

SHERESISTOR

JUNETION BLOCK - INCLUDES:
FUSE, 54

FUSE( 3A450V 120R 1

EFB MODWLE - INCLUDES:
FUSE, 1.6A FOR 1 FAN
RUSE, 3.15A FOR 2 FANS
FUSE, 5A FOR 3 FANS
FUSE, 6.3A FOR 4 FANS
AC CONNECTOR 6 WAYS ( MATES'WITH 22-Q1613-18SK)
MPC CONNECTOR 15 WAYS.{( MATES WITH 22-60300-13SK)
RBC CONNECTOR 12 WAYS,( MATES WITH"22-60300-11SK))
DSC CONNECTOR 9 WAYS (\MATES WHI'H 22-60300-09SK )
DC CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ("MATES-WIJH 22-01613-08SK))
CLAMP
CLAMP
PANEL ASSY, STAND=BY - INGLUDES:
PANEL
CONTACTOR, 30A 400V
OVERLOAL) RELAY 400V
OVERLOAD RELAY",. 230V
OVERLOAD RELAY, BASE, 400V
OVERLOADR RELAY BASE, 230V
SONNECTQR3"'WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60254-06SK )
BOX, STAND-BY(400V - INCLUDES:
BRACKET BOX
RECERTACLE, 32A 380/3/50HZ

HABNESS, STANDBY PLUG 50R 10

PLUG)*380-3-50HZ
BECAL, CHECK ROTATION
DECAL, POWER
DECAL, STANDBY SAFETY
BOX, RECEPTACLE 230V PRIORTO 'S/N GB230014 - INCLUDES:

BOX, RECEPTACLE 230V STARTING WITH'S/N.GB230014 - INCLUDES:

BOX
RECEPTACLE, 230V
DIODE
CONTACTOR, 37A
BRACKET PRIORT® SERIAL NUMBER GB230014
BRACKET STARTING WITH'SERIAL NUMBER GB230014
HARNESS
PLUG, 220-4-60HZ SFARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER GB230014
DECAL, 220V
DECAL, STANDBY SAFETY
PLUG, 220-4-60HZ

[0'o JEE G G G G G §

_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_l._l._x_|._|._l.g_n_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L_L

62



SUPRA 950 / 950 Mt°

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

28. MOUNTING KIT : MAINS PARTS

NO O~ WN =

30-01080-02SV
22-02392-00SK

40-60120-11
40-60157-00
30-01080%20
30-01044521
7104830

44=60042-04
68-60343-00
34-60014-04
34-01249-29
34-01184-64
44-60066-00

Rl

PL*
PL*

30-60018-00SV

34-60090-08
44-60041-22
34-60068-20
34-60095-46
34-01184-56
62-60702-01
62-61107-00
62-60764-00
34-60095-30
22-60324-00
22-60324-01
22-60324-02
22-60324-03
22-60324-04
22-60324-05

PL*

PL*
PL*

PL*
NS
NS
NEY
NS
NS
NS

PUMP, FUEL"> INCLUDES:

CONNEGTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH22-01585-00SK )

FITTING, HOSE

FLFTING, HOSE

FILTER

GASKET
FILTER
COLLAR, TUBE
BRACKET, PUMP
BOLT, T-HEAD M14 X 18eMM
WASHER, SPACERM14 X 30MM
NUT, LOCK M14
CLAMP
EXHAUST PIRE_* INCLUDES:

NUT, SEEE LOCK M8.HIGH TEMPERATURE
CLAMP 2
SCREW,\M6 X 20MM
WASHER, LOCK/MB X 18MM
NUT, LOCK M6
MANUAIL; SERVICE CENTERS
MANUAR{OPERATOR
DECAL, SERVICE
WASHER, LOCK M8 X 18MM
HARNESS, CONNECTION EVAP Mt*oM
HARNESS, CONNECTION EVARPAt%10M
HARNESS, CONNECTION EVAP"Mt° 18M
HARNESS, CONNECTION-EVAP Mt° 11M
HARNESS, CONNECTION EVAP Mt 1OM
HARNESS, CONNECTION EVAP Mtt 17.3M

_ e e e el el L A A NN A=A DRDRNDRNADS =S 2NN -

63



XARIGS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt°
SPARE PARTS MANUAL




P

(C Carrier )
\_‘____-_—_—_i,/'
TRANSICOLD

Service Parts List

XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

CONTENTS
INtrodUCtiON,,. . . .. ..o TR N e iv
Recomimendation List ........ ... .. = N7 L N Xiii
PreCanisation List “M” .. ... . e e A e XVi
Rreconisation List “C” ... . @A AN N Xvii
Preconisation List “S” ... .. e . am ) Xviii
1. Frame & skins/decalsy. . ™. ... N oot N 1
2. Condenser .......a N Y. ... L AN 2
3. Discharge assemblysyoad oQly S’ N T 4
4, Discharge assembly : road’Astandby Prior To Serial Number PB741083 \,. ... 6
5. Discharge assembly : road ) standby Starting with Serial Number PB744083 . .. 8
6. Evaporatorr MXL 1100 forXarios 500-04 . ........... ;& r o Y oo 10
7. Evapotator: MXL ¥550-or Xarios 600 . ............ om0t 12
8. Evaperator: MX$S'600 for Xarios 600Mt_ ....... . oL .G o G ol 14
9. Evaporator: (MXS 850 for Xarios 600Mt_ ... .8 . ... S .%o 16
10.\, “&vaporater: MXV 850 for Xarios 600Mt_ ... .S .. . 18
11\ ™ Evaporator:"MXL 1100 for Xarios 600ME_ .\ - v e e 20
127 Injectionm™Kit .. ..ol N N T 22
13. _Hleetrical :road only ........ ... 0N LA 24
14.\¢sElectrical : road / standby ..... ... o NN 26
15. Voltregulator assembly . ...« 8.5 ... ) N 28
16.  Starting Control box Prior T@_Serial Number PB815001 ............... ¢ )7, 29
17.  Starting Control box Starting with Seri@l*™Number PB815001 ........ 8 N.... 30
18.  Control box: 230 - 4Q0\//;3'/ 50 - 60HZ Prior To Serial Number PBQ03310 . 32

19. Control box: 230 - 480V / 3 / 50, %60HZ Starting with Serial NumberPB903310 34
20. Control box: 208 - 230V / 1 /50~ 60HZ Prior to Serial NumberxRE003091 %0+ 12V
& Prior to Serial NumberPC003216Mor 24V 36

21. Control box: 208 - 230\, A1 7 50 - 60HZ Starting with S/NPC003091(forn2Vv
& Starting with S/\PPC003216 far.24V ... 38

22. Harness: Xarios 500-04/600 .............c..cooaNG G2 40
23. Harness: Xarios 600Mt_ ........ ..o ) N 42
24. Remote evaporator Mt_ extension kit ........ NJ.. ... .G 44
25. Decals ... AN T 46
26.  Servicetool ........... . m N NN a7
27. Mounting Kit ........... e T 48
28. Hosekit...........oc N 49

A carrier Carrier Transicold Europe, I'Européen B9é2ti5n(;8nr\t>uDei-l A't/,larllurgéligsﬁ_plk:\Rl\l(’)\ln(i:eé

A United Technalogies Company Carrier Transicold Division, Carrier Corporation, PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, N.Y. 13221

Carrier Refrigeration Operation 2010 - Imprimé en France 08-10

62-61176-05



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

MODELS CHART: XARIOS 500-04

Refrigerant Voltage Model Part No. Compressor

Road 8002306
Road - Withdot das heatifg 8002308
Road / Staridby 400/3/50 Hz 8002311

12 Volts Road"hStandby 400{3/50/Hz — With hot gas heating 8002313
ROad /"Standby.400/3/50 Hz — With hot gas heating — High staridby capacity 8002258
Road / Standhy*230/3/60 Hz — With hot gas heating 8002244
Road A Standby 230/1/50 Hz — With hot gas heating 8002249

RA0AA Road 8002307 -

Road’— With hot gas heating 8002310
Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz 8002312

24 Melis Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz — With lat gas heating 8002314
Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz — With{hot gas hedting™ High standby capacity 8002259
Road / Standby 230/3/60 Hz —"With hot gas*heating 8002246
Road / Standby 230/1/50 Hzs- With hot'gds heating 8002250

MODELSCHART. XARIOS 600
Refrigerant Voltage Model Part No. Compressor

Roagd 8002315
ROad /*Standby 400/3/50 Hz 8002318

12 Voltg Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz — High standby capacity 8002373
Road / Standby 230/3/60 Hz 8002320
Road / Standby 230/1/50 Hz 8002323

RA0AA Road 8002317 -

Road / Standby 400/3/5Q Hz 8002319

24 Volts Road / Standby 400/3/50:8z — High stahdby capacity 8002374
Road / Standby 230/3/60 Hz 8002322
Road / Standby 230/1/50 Kz 8002324

XARIOS 500-04 STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB414288




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

MODELS CHART: XARIOS 600Mt_

Refrigerant Voltage Madel Part No. Compressor
Road — MXL 1100 / MXS 60@ 8002350
Roady—-\MXL 1100°AMXS,850 8002326
Read > MXL 1100 /' MXV 850 8002327
Road — MX§ 850/ MXS 850 8002328
Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz — MXL 1100 / MXS 600 8002351
12 Valts Roady/ Standby 400/3/50 Hz — MXL 1100 / MXS 850 8002333
Read” Standby 400/3/50 Hz — MXL 1100/ MXV\850 8002334
Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz — MXS 850/"MXS 850 8002335
Road / Standby 400/3/60 Hz — MXL £1007"MXS 85Q 8002515
Road / Standby 230/3/60 Hz — MXS,850 / MXS850 8002603
JIaA Road / Standby 230/1/50 Hz %, MXL 1100 / XS 850 8002472 -
Road — MXL 1100 / MXS'600 8002352
Road — MXL 1100 /, MX§,850 8002829
Road — MXL 1100,/MmXV 850 8002330
Road — MXL'850,/ MXS 850 8002331
24 Volts Road / Standby 400/3/500\H2»— MXL 1100 / MXS 600 8002353
Road / Standby 400/3/50 Hz — MXL 1100 / MXS 850 8002836
Read / Standby.480/3750 Hz — MXL 1100 / MXV 850 8002337
Road / StandBy/400/3/50 Hz — MXS 850 / MXS 850 8002338
Road / Standby 230/3/60 Hz — MXL 1100 / MXS 850 8002378
Refrigeration and elegtrigalextension kit — 2M 76-61018-04
Refrigeration apd electrical extension kit — 4M 76-61018-05
Refrigeration and “electrical extension kit — 6M 76-61018-01
Refrigeration and electrical extension kit — MXS 1100 #~ 6\ 76-61018-02




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

INTRODUCTION

This parts lists identifies service replacement parts for the CARRIER TRANSICOLD XARIOS

600Mt_ refrigeration units. This unit is designed fopmedium temperature cooling, heating and defrost tor truck applica-

tion.

Detailed parts identification for theseytems may\be found in the applicable parts lists.

ORDERING INSTRUCTION

All orders and inquities fof partsqigst include:
D Unit Serial Numbet

D Description of part as shown an list
Address alliedrrespondence for parts to the following addrgSs according\to your living area.

DPart'No.
D Quantity required

You live'irt: EUROPE (East/West)
AFRICA - MIDDLE EAST,

C.LE)|AMERICA (North/Middle/South)

N.A.O.

Address younorders to:

4, Rue JosephtMonier

Fax : (3%):1.41.42-26:28

92500 RuejlsMalmaison
Phone : (83),1.41.42:28.00

CARRIER TRANSICOLBD EURQPE
L’ Européen Batiment D

CARRIER TRANSICOLD PiviSion
Replacement Compafeqts Groug
TR-20

PO. Box 4805,4Syraeuse, NY, 13221
or

Fax to : (315)%432.3778

GENERAL NOTES

To find replacemeft/partsydetermine major group in which replaGement part i€ Iocated, consult table of con-
tents for the approprate pageMor the illustrated breakdown of thewreplacement,part.

The following lett€r designations are used to classifyparts throughott this list.

AR

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

As Required.

No Longer Offered.

Not Shown in the illustration.

Non-Stock Assembly - order components

listed under the assembly

Non-Stock - may be available on special
order.

NSS

PL

SST

SV -SK

pL*

Not Sold Separately - order next higkiex,
assembly or kit.

Purchase Locally.

Stainless Steel -
300 Serigs‘dnless othérmiSE specified.

Suffix @\ SK added.to part number refers
to'alspare parts kit

Rurehase lqocally? May be obtained under
specific tonditions ( Multipack, delivery date,
price...)




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

1

INTRODUCTION

Ce manuel pieces de rechange rassemble toutes les piéces détachées du groupe CARF

. L
XARIOS 500-04/600/600Mt_ . Ce groupea€té développé pour des applications de réfrigération, chauttage et dégi-
vrage des caisses frigorifiques.

Le détail des Piéces pour les_mateurs et les)compresseurs est a rechercher dans le manuel de piéces de
rechanges spécifique a ces élénients.

INSTRUCTION DE COMMANDE

Toutes les commandes et demandes de piéces détachées devroxit comporter :

D le N° de sérigfdingroupe

D la désignation‘de la piete Bt son repére sur la planche

D le N° de code

D la quantité demandée

Adresse¥, toute coffespondance a I'adresse suivante suivarit votre lieu de résidence.

Vous habiteZ ! EUROPE (Est/Ouest)
AFRIQUE - MOYEN QRIENT

CvT.E. | AMERIQUE (Nord/Centre/Sud) N.A.O.

AdressezX0s
comrandes a :

4, Rue Joseph Monier,

Fax.(33).1.41442.28.28

92500 Rueil=Malmalison
Phone\; (83).1.4242,28.00

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EURGPE
L’ Européen Batiment D

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comporients Group
TR-20

P.O. Box 4805, Syracusey\NY 13221
or

Fax to 7(8156) 432.37/8

NOTES GENERALES

Pour trouvenlaspiéce delrechiange, déterminer I'ensemble prinCipal dans,leguel se trouve la piéce, consulter{la
table des matiefes pountrouver la page appropriée qui illustre T'ensembleccéptenant la piéce.

Les lettreg’stivantes sont utilisées pour classifier les piécesdahs le manuel.

AR

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

Comme demandé.

Arrété.

Non représenté sur la vue.

Non stocké assemblé. Commander les

composants listés sous I'ensemble

Non stocké. Peut étre obtenu sur comman-
de.spéciale

NSS

PL

SST

SV - SK

pL*

Non vendu séparément. Commander
I’ensemble qui inglut la piece

A acheter localement.

Acier Inox

Inox série 300 si noh.spécifié.
Le’Suffixe SV $K ajouté au N° de code
désigne un kit‘de piéces de rechange.

A achater |@calement. Peut étre obtenu sous
certaines-eonditions (Multipack, délai de
livrarson, prix...)




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

EINFUHRUNG

Vorliegendes Erzatzteilhandbuch schlieft alle indem CARRIER TRANSICOLD Aggregat XARIO

600Mt_ enthaltenen Ersatzteile ein. Dieses Aggregat wurde Kiihlen, Heizen und Abtau von Kalteaufbauten entwickelt.

Die Einzelheiten fur die Ersatzteile deriMotoren und Kompressoren sind den fiir diese Komprenenten spezifisch
ausgearbeiten Ersatzteilhandbtichern ztnentnehmen,

BESTELLANWEISUNG

Bei Bestellungen und Anfragen fur ErSaizteile sind folgende Angaben 2¢ machen:

D Serien N° des Geratés

D Kadenummer

D Die Bezeichnung:des'Teiles urnid $ein Kennzeichen auf der Explosionszeleshnung B,Die gewinschte Menge
Richten Sie hitte“thre Korfespondenz an folgende Adresse, je hach IhremStandort:

Ilhr Standort EUROPA (Ost/West)

AFRIKA - MITTL. OSTEN

C.T.ENI'Nord/Zentral/Stidamerika N.A.O.

Richter Sie bitte

4, Rue Joseph Monier
92500 Rueil—NMalniaison
Phone : (33):1:41.42.28(00
Fax : (33):241.42.28\28

CARRIER TRANSICOLB, EUROPE
lhre Bestellungen an : L’ Européen Batimeht B

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Diyision
Replacement Componefis, Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, NY 18221
or

Fax to : (315)4823778

ALLGEMEINES

Um das Ersatztejlznfinden, st.das Haptbestandteil, in welchem dieses Teil sich\befindet, zu bestimmen.
Hierzu ist das Inhaltsverzeichnis vorzunehmen, um die entsprechende-Seite mit der*Explosionszeichnung zu fin-

den.

Folgende Buchgtaben*werden zur Klassifizierung der Jeile'im Handbuch verwendet:

AR

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

Je nach Anfrage.

Nicht mehr lieferbar.

Nicht auf der Zeichnung dargestellt,

Nicht als Montagesatz gelagert. Bestellen Sie

die Bestandeteile gemald der detaillierten Liste.

Nicht gelagert. Kann auf spezielle Bestellung
geliefert werden.

NSS

PL

SST

SV-SK

PL*

Nicht separat lieferbar. Bestellerr Sie bitté di€
komplette Einheit, die dieses Teil enthalt,

Lokal kaufen.

Rostfreier Stahl (Thaxserie/300y Talls nicht
anders spezifiziert).

Das Suffix'SV*SK nach-der Kodenummer
kennzeiChhet einemEfzatzteilkit.

Lokahkaufen. Bei Bestellung Gber Carrier ist
dieser Artikel nur<in Verpackungseinheiten lief-
efbar. (Liéferzeit und Preis bitte anfragen)

vi



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

1

INTODUCCION

Este manual de recambios reune todas las piezas de recambio de los equipos CARRIEI

. L
XARIOS 500—-04 / 600 / 600Mt_ . Este equipe Se ha creado para aplicaciones tales como la retrigeracion, la calefac-
cién y el descarche de las cajas frigorificas:

La descripcion de los recambigsipara motarés y compresores debe buscarse en el manual de recambios especi-

fico para estos elementos.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA HACER UN-PEDICO

En todos los pedidas‘de recambigs habra que especificar :

D el niumero de'setie del equipe

D el nombrexde la piezay sUNugar en la tabla
EnviarJla,correspaoiidencia a la direccion siguiente segui, eMugar deresidencia.

D el niumero de cdodigo

D la cantidad pedida

Vd Vive en :

EUROPA (Este/Oeste)

CHTE.

AFRICA - Y MEDIS,ORIENTE

AMERICA (Norte/Central/Sar) N.A.O.

Birigir fospedidos a :

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EUR@PE

L’ Européen Batiment D
4, Rue Joseph Monier,
92500 Rueil-Malmaigon

Phone\ (83).1.4%42,28.00

Fax.(33).1.41442.28.28

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comporients Group
TR-20

P.O. Box 4805, Syracusey\NY 13221
or

Fax to 7(8156) 432.37/8

NOTAS GENERALES

Para localizar‘elrecambio; ay que determinar el conjunto prineipal al gual pertenece la pieza, consultar el
indice para localizar la paginacorrecta que ilustra el conjunto que incluyer el recambio.

Las letras/siguientes se utilizan para clasificar los recambipg en el manual :

A/R  Segun pedido.

NLO Fin de fabricacion.

NS No esté representado en el dibujo

NSA No se almacena montado. Pedir los
componentes listados debajo del conjunto.

NSI No existe en stock. Puede conseguirse con un

pedido especial.

NSS No se vende por sepatado. Pedif ehConjunto
incluye la pieza.

PL Compra local.

SST  Acero Inoxigable -
Inox Seria 300 si No.se/especifica.

SV-SK ElSufijo SV-Sk-ahadido al n® de cédigo
designa un kit'de piezas de recambios.

PL* Compras locales. Se pueden conseguir con
condiciones especiales (Multipack, plazo de
entrega, precio...)

vii




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

INTRODUZIONE

Questo manuale - parti di ricambio - raggruppa tutti i ricambi dei gruppi CARRIER TRANSICOLD .
/ 600 / 600Mt_ : si tratta di un gruppo le cui applicasioni comprendono la refrigerazione, il riscaldamento e lo sbrina-

mento delle casse frigorifere.

Per questi ultimi é necessario consultare il manuale delle parti di ricambio specifico.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA COMPILAZIQNE DELL"ORDINE

Tutti gli ordini e le richieSte di parti di'ieambio dovranno comprendere :

D il N® matricola del grippe

D la designazione gel\pezzo e jl syowriferimento sull’esploso
Indirizzare la,carrispondefiza.all’indirizzo seguente, secondaiil'vostro luog di residenza.

DilN° di codice

B\Ja‘guantita richiesta

Voi abitate :

EUROPA (Est/Ouest)
AFRICA - MEDIO ORIENTE

C.TE:

AMERICA (Nord/Centro/Sud)

Indirizzate i vestri
erdini a :

CARRIER TRANSICOLB, EUROPE
L’ Européen Batiment B

4, Rue Joseph Monier

92500 Rueil - Malntaison

Phone : (33):1:41.42.28(00

Fax : (33):241.42.28\28

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Diyision
Replacement Componefis, Group
TR-20

PO. Box 4805, Syracuse, NY 18221
or

Fax to : (315)4823778

NOTE GENERALI

Per cercare il pezzo'di‘ricambio-sirigolo, determinare I'insieme principale nel guale esso si trova, consultare
I'indice per trovare la pagina corrispondente che illustra I'insieme chéle contiene.

N.A.O.

Le lettere seguenti‘sono utilizzate per classificare i ricambi'nel mafuale :

AR

NLO

NS

NSA

NSI

Come richiesto.

Fuori produzione.

Non rappresentato sul disegno.

Non disponibile assemblato : ordinare i

componenti elencati sotto I'insieme.

Non in stock : puo essere ottenuto con un
ordine speciale.

NS5

PL

SST

SV-SK

PL*

Non venduto separatamentey; ordinared’ins
sieme che contiene il pezzo+singolof

Da acquistare sul paosto.

Acciaio Inox. Inox\serie 300,8e hon &
specificato,

Il suffissg'SV=SKaggiunto’al n° di codice
indica@n kit di parti @i’ricambio

Da‘acquistaressulposto. Puo essere ottenuto
acerte condizieni (Multipack, data di spedi-
zione, pfezzos..)

viii



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

1

INTRODUKTIE

Deze onderdelen lijst beschrijft service en vervangings onderdelen van de CARRIER 1

500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_ transportkoelmachine's.

Deze onderdelen lijst bevat geen‘gedetaileerde‘onderdelen voor de dieselmotor en compressor welke in de tabel
hieronder staan vermeld. Gedetaileerde gegevensvoor deze onderdelen staan vermeld in de separate onderdelen

boeken.

BESTEL INSTRUCTIES

Bij alle aanvrager wan reseryé,onderdelen moeten vermeld zijn :

D Serienummetftyan de groep

D Onderdeelbeschrijving */Aummeraanduiding
Richt alle correspofidentie aan het volgende adres :

D Code nummer

D Gewenst aantal

U woont:

EUROPA (Oost/West)
AFRICA - MIDDEN.GOSTEN

C+TE.

AMERIKA Noord/Centraal/Zuid)
N.A.O.

Zend vwigrders naar:

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EURGPE
L’ Européen Batiment D

4, Rue Joseph Monier,

92500 Rueil-Malmaigon
Phone\:(33).1.4%42,28.00
Faxs(33).1.41%2.28.28

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comporients Group
TR-20

P.O. Box 4805, Syracusey\NY 13221
or

Fax to 7(8156) 432.37/8

ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN

Om de benedigee ondefdelen te localiseren, richt u tot de groep’waar het\specifieke onderdeel zich bevindty

en raadpleeg\dé.inhoudstabelvoor de juiste pagina.

De onderstaande afkortingen worden gebruikt :

A/R  Zoals gewenst. NSS

NLO  Niet meer gebruikt. PL

NS Niet aangegeven in tekening. SST

NSA Niet als set leverbaar, bestel aparte SV-SK
onderdelen.

NSI Niet op voorraad, allen voor speciale PL*

orders leverbaar.

Niet apart leverbaar, Destel bovetigeffoemde

set.
Koop lokaal.

Roestvaststaal .300,serietenzij anders
aangegeyven.

Achterhet onderdeel betekent service
onderdeel

Koop lokadl/ alleen onder speciale voorwaar-
den verkrijgbaar ( grote hoeveelheden, lever-

tijd,prijs e.d.)




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

INTRODUKTION

Denne reservedelsliste viser erstatning for service reservedele for CARRIER TRANSICOLD’S X

600 / 600Mt_ kgleanleeg. Dette anleeg er fremstillet tibmiddel temperatur kgling, opvarmning og afrlmnmg for truck

biler.

En detaljeret identifikation af resensedele for, disseskan findes i den tilhgrende reservedelsliste.

BESTILLINGSVEJLEDNING

Alle ordrer og forespgkgster vedrgrénde reservedele skal indeholde :

D Anlaeggets seriendmmer

D Beskrivelse afeservedel som,vist pa liste
Al henvendelse vedrgrende reservedele til fglgende adressenait efter lokaljtet.

D'Reservedelsnummer

D Ynsket meengde

Du bof ;

EUROPA (9st / Vest)

C.T.E)[- AMERIKA (Nord / Midt / Syd)
AFRIKA - MELLEM@STEN

N.A.O.

Address younorders to:

L’ Européen Batiment D
4, Rue JosephtMonier

Fax : (3%):1.41.42-26:28

92500 RuejlsMalmaison
Phone : (83),1.41.42:28.00

CARRIER TRANSICOLE EURQPE

CARRIER TRANSICOLD PiviSion
Replacement Compafeqts Groug
TR-20

PO. Box 4805,4Syraeuse, NY, 13221
or

Fax to : (315)%432.3778

GENERELLE NOTATER

For at finde den\@hskede«eservedel, find hovedgruppen hvor reSetvedelencer(okaliseret, sla op pa den
pageeldende side forat finde tien Bnskede reservedel.

Folgende betegh€lser bruges for at klassificere resgtvedele gennemtele listen.

AR
NLO

NS
NSA

NSI

Efter gnske.
Udgaet .

Ikke vist pd illustrationen.

Ej solgt komplet - bestil komponetiter som
er listet under delen.

Ikke lagerfart - kan veere tilgeengelig ved
speciel bestilling.

NSS
PL

SST
SV -SK

pL*

Ikke solgt separat - bestil‘ovenstaenda,seet.
Kgbes lokalt.

Rustfri stdl - médinindre/andet Star skrevet.

Er betegnelsen*SV-Sk-tilfgjet reservedels-
numret'refererer dettertibet saet.

Kghesokalt. Karmmuligvis fas med specielle
betingelser (maltipak, leveringsdato, pris...).




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

1

INTRODUKTION

Denna reservdels bok identifierar vilka reservdelar som finns till kylaggregatet CARRIER -

500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_ .

Detaljerad reservdels beskrivhing finns i defina reservdels bok.

ORDER INSTRUKTIONER

Alla order och 6nSkemal av delarimaste innehdlla:

D Serie nummeé¥,pa,aggregatet

D Beskrivning\av delen somjden visas i boken
Adresseratalla resérvdelsforfragningar till den adresserisom tillhgr din region.

D Artikel.Nr.
D Antal.

Du bor i : EUROPA (OST/VAST)
AFRIKA - MELLAN'OSTERN

CYF.E. | AMERIKA (NORD / MELLAN / SYD)

N.A.O.

Address your orders to:

4, Rue Joseph Monier,

92500 Rueil=Malmalison
Phone\; (83).1.4242,28.00
Faxs)33).1.41442.28.28

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EURGPE
L’ Européen Batiment D

CARRIER TRANSICOLD Division
Replacement Comporients Group
TR-20

P.O. Box 4805, Syracusey\NY 13221
or

Fax to 7(8156) 432.37/8

NOTERINGAR

For att hitta~erséttningsdelar; bestdms av vilken grupp delarna tifihdr, ett,sehema for denna sidan visar vilka
delar som finhsdiligangliga.

Foljande bef@mningar anvands for att klassa delarfia i derifa\boken.

AR

NLO

NS
NSA

NSI

Efter forfragan.
Erbjuds inte langre.

Visas inte pa bilden.

Ej lagerford huvudprodukt ~estall kompo-
nenterna under huvudprodukten.

Ej lagerforda delar - kan levereras vid spe-
cial order.

NSS

PL

SST
SV - SK

pL*

Sdljs inte enskilt - bestalt huvudgrodtkten
eller kiten.

Kdpes lokalt.

Rostfritt =300 seri€-ar Ifget annat star.

Suffix, 8\-SK somitiliférts reservdels numret
refecerar till eprkit.

KOpes lokait, \Kan fas under speciella
jorhallapde\( Multipack, leveransdatum,

pris...).

Xi



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

Aadadied:

AN N ~NrA

sana AN

AaiT0é 8a0aETA fITAAdeE0 Ta08+4il galanlux +afioaé agy XTETAGEUTTAT addadaoa XARIOS 50004 / 600 / ¢

CARRIER TRANSICOLD. Y10 2308340 Tdeaiaciasar A8y TTaaadeaiey 04114020000 4 80cTAdx fioddiex & Taélx aéoglaeéla

\\\\\\

~NrA

fioddpliex BaoaéTaax caranilx ~anoaé.

Eifiodoedee 1T ¢aéaco
Aii& cadac & caToTAO TOITREOARINT cavai(5-af0dé aTéail fitaadeaol
D N&de¢ine iTiad aioaiaoa. D 17140 garahine +anoeAT eavasTo .
D Ta¢14iTaaiea cafanite +afoe SaB\A E40aETA. D 0384041 Ta\ETEe+4M04T
TaT6a48y€08 AfipNTacATeRey WICAIERTOT +afioyi 1T fEaaopUIAT 6 440afi0 & fitToadonoaes fi Abael 1afoTiadTeadiedi
Al 120738040 & RagTra(ATioT+ TT/CATAAITE) Aidoeed (NaadoiTe/0aiodacuitTe/PxiTe)

Adoesa-Aseriail AToTAS
C.T.E.

N.A.O.

CARRIER TRANSICOLD EURGPE
L’ Européen Batiment D

4, Rue Joseph Monier

92500 Rugils-Malmalson
Phone.[\(38).1.44:4228.00

Faxe: (33).1.41/42.28.28

Laidaaeye0a-adge cadaca:

CARRIER TRANSICQLD\Division
Replacement Components Group
TR-20

P.O. Box 480%; “Syracuse, NY) 13221
or

Fax to : £345)Y432.3778

T4084 083cATeY;

PN AnrAXON A

Ay TTeNéa TTiada ETT60a0FFE ad0a66, TI0AAAER0A 40610, & BTOTOTE TTANa0TACHY aNTacadcaiee Tadaeod foziop fodaiedd.
Ay eeaifieOe8a0ee Aa0acac 4 AaiiTi a0asTia effitéicopofi.iedaopuied edatiaiey
AR IT 1304 iafadtaenione NSS 10448017 T4 TTH0AAEYA0RY - caGACHAAG0A GodENA
10700¢ 461460 aaﬁay 4adast
NLO  Aféaa ia TToadéyaony. PL T3¢Ta030a60a Nai THOTV0AELTT.
NS 18 1184caiT ia 0efoied SST 18d@aaaptiai.fioaci fidoee 300, ee T4 68acait
4004Ta.
NSA  i0caé T4 1Tfi0adeyaony - gaééyﬂéaé(‘)a To4aeiina SV - SK  NOOOE&R-SY - SK ToI Tagofy & 6816111656041,
ETITTiai00, Tada-eneaiita ieaed.
NSI &0 Ta fiééaad - 1Te4a0 4000 4THOAAGATT 1T TATATIO  PL* 186740802604 RATTROTYORENTT. TTaa0 4000

¢aéaco.

Y

gaeagau TaJWTa00 o

1Th0aaée(0a10...)

OMETASY0 (ETEE+aN0AT, fioTee

Xii



1

XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

RECOMMENDATION LIST

To help you manage your stocks, a recommendation list is provided on the following pag

Item are classified into three categorie§,

M for maintenance
e.g. Filter, Belt, Electric motor brushes, Prier, FuSe,‘etc...

C for Critical
i.e. items without which the, unit eannot restart.

S for Selection
Same level of necessity.aS\C; but wheseprobability of requirement depends on the characteristics of the vehicle fleet,
i.e. age of units and leyebof serviegvprovided to user (e.g. 24 hour a gay service).

In the event of ¥epair, onlywuse original CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS.

LISTE DE RECOMMANDATION

Afin de veus:aider dans la gestion de vos stacks) une listé de ‘Préconisation vous est proposée page(s)
suivante(s):

Lesyarticles sont classés en trois catégaries.

M pour Maintenance
EX : Filtre, Courroie, Balais de moteur €lectriquesDeshydrateur, Fusible, etc...

C pour Critique
Article sans lequel I'unité ne peutiétre remise en fonctionnement.

S pour Selective
Méme necessité que C,maisidont la grebalité du besoin est fonction de la gepulation du'parc, de I'age des unités et du
niveau de service fouri‘al'utilisateur, Cex: 24/24 ).

En cas de réparation, n'dtilisez que des pieces de rechange CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS d’origine

VORSORGELISTE

Zur besserénVerwaltung Ihres Lagerbestands-wird Ihnen auf'der (den) folgenden Seite (n) eine Versorgelisté vor-
geschlagen.

Die Artikel sind drei Kategorien zugeordnet.

M fir die Wartung
z.B.:Filter, Keilriemen, Birsten des Elekiromotors, Filtertrockner, Sicherungen, usw.

C fur kritische Teile, ohneéwelche dag“Aggregat nicht in Stand gesetzt werden kann:

S fir Auswahl, mit der gleichen Notwendigkeit wie C, wobei jedoch die WakirscheiplichKeit des Bedarfs von der
Grope des Fahrzeugparks, vom Alter’der Aggregate und von dem dem Benutzer geliéferten kundendienstniveau
abhangt (z.B. 24 Stunden taglich).

Bei Reparaturarbeiten nur die Originalersatzteile CARRIER PERFORMANEEPARTS verwenden.

Xiii



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

LISTA DE RECOMENDACIONES

Para ayudarle en la gestion de sus existenciasg hemos incluido una lista de recomendaciones
siguientes.

Los articulos se ordenan en tres categorias:

M (como mantenimiento)
Ej.:Filtro, Correa, Escobillas de motor eleetrico, Deshidratador, Fusible, etc...

C (como critico)
Articulo sin el cual la unidad no puede volver-a'uricionar.

S (como seleccion)
Mismo grado de criticidad,que~C, pero-cuyd probabilidad de llegar a ser neeesario depende de la composicién del
parque de vehiculos, deja edad de lasunidades y del nivel de servicio suministrado al usuario (Ej.: servicio las 24 horas
del dia).

En caso de«eparacion,, utifiee Unicamente piezas de repuestO\CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS de origen.

LISTA DI'RACCOMANDAZIONI
Rewaiutaryi @0€stire gli stock, una lista di raccomandazioni & groposta nella pagina successiya (nelle pagine
sLecessive).

M-earfispondente a Manutenzione
es.: Filtfo, Cinghia, Spazzola di motore elettrico, Disidrdtatore, Valvola, ecc...

C, corrispondente a Critico
Afticolo senza il quale I'unita non puotessere rimessa in moto.

S, corrispondente a Selezione
Stesso significato di C, ma la cuinecessita dipende dalla quantita di apparecchigdalleta di guesti ultimi e dal livello di
servizio offerto all’'utente (es%, 24/24).

In caso di riparaziones”utilizzare-soltanto i pezzi di ricambio originali CARRIER\PERFORMANCE PARTS.

AANBEVELINGSBIJST

Om u te helpen hij'hetrbeheer van uw voorraden hebhen Wij voor yeen Aanbevelinglijst opgesdeld.
Volgende pagina(‘s)
De artikelen zijn in drie categorieén ingedeeld:

M voor Onderhoud
Bijv.: Filter, Riem, Borstels van elektrische matoy, Dehydratietoestel, Zekering enz...

C voor Kritiek
Zonder dit artikel kan de unit niet opnieuw in werking Worden gesteld.

S voor Selektie
Dezelfde noodzaak als voor K, maar waarbij d€ hehoefte afhankelijk is van de parkgroep, de leetftijd van de units en het
door aan de gebruiker geboden serviniveau (bijv. 24 uurs-service).

Gebruik bij reparaties uitsluitend originele CARRIER PERFORMANCEPARTS=ohderdelen.

Xiv



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

ANBEFALET LAGERLISTE

For at hjeelpe dig med lagerfaring, forefindes en anbefalet lagerliste pa falgende side(r).
Dele klassificeres i tre kategorier.

M = service

f.eks. Filter, Rem, Kul, Tarfilter, Sikrifger, osv...,
C = kritisk

d.v.s. dele uden hvilke anleeggebikke kan starte”
S= udveelgelse

Samme niveau som C, méen/sandsyriligheden for forespargsel afhaenger af produktmix samt fladens starrelse og
alder.

Ved enhver, reparation, biuges kun originale CARRIER PERFORMANCERARTS.

REKOMMENDATIQNS-LISTA

For att hjalpadig med lagerhallning, finns en rekonimendations lista pa foljande sidor.
Delarna, dfklassade i 3 kategorier.

M\ J6T underhall
T.ex~Filtet, Kol for elmotorer, Torkfilter, Sakringar, exd..

C for kritiska delar
Utan dessa delarna kan aggregatet.inte starta,

S for urval
Lika nddvandiga som C, men ariner beroende av hur kundkretsen ser ut, hur gamla aggredaten ar och vilken service
kunden kraver (t.ex. 24 timmars service).

Vid reparationergskall"fendastodiginal CARRIER TRANSICOLD délar-anvandas,

N~z A T o

Agy 0T4T, +0Ta0.JaBax 0l 441 0103464164 fBEAATI, Ta NABDPIED BATE0A0 TORARAAT fTeiTé 04

812081016 N0 =4noaé
CATATITA Gioc WATIOAAR6RT0 1T 0081 BA0RETIRYI.

. M - GATANTOA +afioe 4y Tanesmeaarey

T2158140 6261000, 341 18, UAoee, THooeoaes, To3aTBaATE0AEE & 0N

\ C - E3008+471684 680

OF &fidi 20888, 48 6T0TA00 A3044a0 T4 i fedd.daaTonsil

\ S - GAAIT0A 408 T A0ATE0

070 @4 60TAATU AdeTTiio, 646 & 48y N, 1T TTosaarmiolia Joeo 480a6y5 caaeieo T0 fiTHioasa Ta08h 0a03e=ANR 1813, ATCOAMA AI0AI0TA,

63TAfY f&saena.
Rey 810 eI Telgo&0 0TRUET TTAGRTROA CATATTA +afioé CARRIER PERFORMANCE PARTS:

XV



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY LO(

PRECONISATION LIST “M”

14-01092-06 SIGHT GLASS, 3/8” 1

14-00326-03 FILTER DRIER(3/8" 1

54-60006-30 BRUSH 2

54-60006-31 BRUSH CAP 2

42-00243-09 O-RING, 38" 2,4,50R9 3.11.13.

42-00243-03 O-RING, 5/8" 1,20R7 5.7.9.11.13.

42-00243-10 O-RING,1/4” 10R2

42-00243-04 OrRING, 1/2” 20R6

42-00243-11 O<RING, 3/4% 2

22-02336-03 RUSE, 3A 1

12-00526-88 FUSE, A 2 25.27

22-60340-00 FUSENOA 1 25.27.28

22-60340-01 FUSE,,50A 1 25.27.28.48

22-60540-00 FUSE'HOLDER 1 33.35

22-60102:05 FUSE, 3.15A 250V 3 33.35

22-60102403 FUSE, 4A 600V 20R 3 33.35.37.39

22-60302-12 FUSE, 2A 600V 3 33.35

22-60102-13 FUSE, 2A 600V 3 33.35

22-60102-17 FUSE, 3.15A 600V 3 33.35

22-60543-06 FUSE, 10A 500VAC 3 33.35

22-60843-07 FUSE, 12A 500VAC 3 33.35

22-60543-08 FUSE, 16A 500VAC 3 33.85

22-60567-00 FUSE HOLDER 1 37

22-60102-09 FUSE, 5A 60QV 2 37

22-60313-02 FUSE, HOLPER 1 48

22-02336-10 FUSE, 1A 1 48

22-60340-02 FUSE, 60A 1 48

XVi




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600M

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

PRECONISATION LIST “C”

12-60032-02
12-60032-03
22-60268-00
22-60268-01
54-60006-10
54-60006-16
12-60032-04
14-60039-03
12-60015-04
22-60810-00
12-00256-25
54-00554<00
54-005%4-01
22-60167-01
12-60032-09
14-60039-07
12-60015-03
14-60039:06
54-00612-01
54-00611-11
22560405-00
22:60405-01
12-00507-00
22-60686-00
10-60040-05
10-00424-00
10-60048-03
10-60047-04
10-60048-12
10-00470-06
10-00481-00
22-60397-02
10-60030-02

HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH
HIGH PRESSURE SWN.CH
COILANLI2V

CQll( 24V

MOTOR, DC 12V,

MOTOR, D€ 24V

H{GH PRESSURE SWITCH
EXPANSIQN'VALVE WITHOUT ORIFICE
LOW_PRESSURE SWITCH
DEFRQST TERMINATION
DTITNDEFROST THERMOSTAT

FAN AND MOTOR 12V, VARIABLE'SPEED1, 2
FAN AND MOTOR 24V, VARIABLE'SPEED 15,2

RAS SENSOR

HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH

VALVE, EXPANSION

LOW PRESSURE SWIECH

VALVE, EXPANSION

FAN, 12V

FAN, 24V

COIL 12V

COIL 24V

THERMOSTAY INJECTI@N
RESISTOR; 2200W/25W 1 PHASE
CAPAENOR, 47000mF 40VW 1 PHASE
RELSAY, 230/1/50HZ

CAPACITOR; 266/325V 150mFD
CAPACIFOR,¥50V 30mFD
CAPACITOR, 260/325V 150mFD
CAPAEITOR, , 400V 30mFD
CAPACITOR, 330V 98mFD
RESISTOR, 3W 15 KOHMS
PROTECTOR KRIWAN, MOTOR AC

=

NN
PRRRPRRPRPoQORP

B WHNMNRNRRPRRRRPRRPRRRERRR RS

A0
ww

o0
0
ww

11.13.15.17.19.21

11.13.17
11.13.15.17.19.21
11.13.15.17.19.21

11.13.15.17.21

11.13.15.17.21
11.13.15.17.19.21

13

15

15.19

17.19

19

19

23

23

23

28

28

29.31

29

29.31

31

31

31

31

33.35.37.39

XVil



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QTY

10-00423-00
10-00423-01
10-00440-00
10-00440-01
14-00286-02
14-00286-03
18-60048-02
18-60048-04
18-00086-02
18-00086-03
18-00086-05
18-00086-06
18-60048-12
18-60048-14
18-00086:12
18-00086413
18-00086-15
18-00086-16
44-60000-03
14-60009-04
14-60Q09-00
14-60@14-09
14-60009-02
08-60188-01
14-00333-01
$4-60062-10
14-60014-07
14-00333-01
14-00329-05
14-00269-10
12-00526-20
12-00526-21
91-60226-05
22-60551-04
22-60551-05
22-6055150
22-60551-06
79-60428-00
79-60450-00
79-60431-04
12-00516-12
10-00471-00
10-00471-02

22-60536-00SK1

14-00286-00

PRECONISATION LIST “S”

TRANSFORMER,12V"3 PHASES
TRANSFORMERN24V 3 PHASES
TRANSFORMER, 12V 1 RHASE
TRANSFORMER, 24V @ RHASE
CHECK VALVE, 1/2”

CHECK\VALVE, 5/8”
COMPRESSOR,(400/3/50HZ 11m#/H
COMPRESSORN400/3/50HZ 16m#/H
GOMPRESSOR), 400/3/50HZ 9m#/H
COMPRESS®R, 230/3/60HZ 11m#/H
COMPRESSOR, 230/1/50HZ 9m#/H
COMPRESSOR, 230/1/60HZ 11m#/H
COMRRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 11m#/H
COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 16m#/H
COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 9m#/H
COMPRESSOR, 230/3/60HZ 11m#iH
COMPRESSOR, 230/1/50HZ.9Mm#/H
COMPRESSOR, 230/1/60HZ\1Im#/H
CPR VALVE WITH SCHRAEDER
ORIFICE

ORIFICE

VALVE CPR WITHSCHRADER
ORIFICE

HEAT EXCHANGER

VALVE, SOLENOID

REPAIR K§T

VALVE, CPR WITHOUT SCHRADER
LIQUID\VALVE

INJECTION VALVE

REPAIR KIT,

LOGIC BOARD

FOGIC'BOGARD, ALL OPTION
MAINAND AUXILIARY LOGIC BOARD:
CONIMAND CAB CABLE, 10M
COMMAND CAB CABLE, 13M
COMMAND CAB CABLE 16M
COMMAND CAB CABLE 10M Y.CABLE
CAB COMMAND

CAB COMMAND

RECTIFIER ASSY

THERMOSTAT

CONTACTOR, 12VDE
CONTACTOR, 24VD&

KIT PIN FOR C@NNECTOR

CHECK VALVERIQUID ( ORTION)

RPRRRPRRPRRPREPPRRPRPRPEBS R RPRRRRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRPPERERRRRRRRRRRRRER R

(oY XN X - ENENENENENENENENF AN

11.13.21
11.13.21

157
17.19
17.19
17.19
1719
19
23
23
23
25.27
25.27
25.27
25.27
25.27
25.27
25.27
27
27
28
28
3335
83(35
4.43
48

xviii



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1.

86-60650-01
67-60120-00
34-60068-20
62-61335-00
58-60473-00
79-60533-01
58-60475-00
58-60476-00
62-60390-03
62-60875-00
62-60875-07
62-61303-02
34-60044-00
34-60014-01
34-01249-29
34-01184-64
58-60306-06
58-60471-00

FRAME & SKIN / DECALS

NSI

pL*
PL*

FRAMEASSY

BRACKET, TOP

SCREW M6 X 20MM

DECAL, MAINLY RISKS ( SEE SECTION 25. )
PANEL, BDITOM

PANEL,"RRONT

PANEL \ROADSIDE

PANEL, CURBSIDE

DECAL, CARRIER ( SEE SECTION,25/)

DECAL, LOGO XARIOS 500 ( SEE\SECTIONVS. )
DECAL, LOGO XARIOS 600,("SEE SECTION'25. )
DECAL, LOGO XARIOS 600\t ( SEE SECTION 25. )
SCREW, M6 X 20MM

BOLT, T - HEAD M14.X\180MM

WASHER, SPACER M1# X 30MM

NUT, LOCK M14

WASHER, M6 X 18MM

SKIN

N

N
RFORRMDNONNNRRERREPRPRERERNRER




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

2. CONDENSER

Without hot gas With hot gas With hot gas for Mt_ version




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2. CONDENSER
5 08-60168-00 CONDENSER
10 73-60049-00 GRILBECONDENSER
15 48-60237-00 RADMATOR
20 38-00550-00 FAN;CONDENSER
25 14-00333-00 HGS1 VALVE-SOLENOID, 1/2” HOT GAS
NS 14-60062-10 REPAIR KIT
30 14-00332-01 HGS2\WALVE SOLENOID, 5/8” CONDENSER CLOSING VALVE (OPTION) 1
NS 14-00332-10 REPAIR KIT 1
40 12-60032<02 HPLHIGH PRESSURE SWITCH - INCLUDES: 1
NS 22-50078%01SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
45 12-60032<03 HP2 HIGH PRESSURE SWITGH - INCLUDES: 1
NS 22-50078-02SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS (MATES W|IH\22-50078-01SK ) 1
50 14-01092-06 SIGHT GLASS, 3/8” 1
55 14-00326403 FILTER DRIER, 3/8” 1
65 68-7Q087-00 BRACKET, DRIER 1
70 65-60056-00 RECEIVER 1
7“5 22-60268-00 COIL, 12V 1,20R3
75 22:60268-01 COIL, 24V 1,20R3
80 PL TUBE, CONRENSER «INCLUDES: 1
81 40-60009-02 NUT,(3/8} 1
82 40-60008-02 SLEEVE, 3/8" 1
95 54-60006-10 MOTOR; DC 12V, % INCLUDES: 1
95 54-60006-16 MOTFOR, DC24V/ - INCLUDES: 1
96 54-60006-30 BRUSH 2
97 54-60006-31 BRUSHCAP 2
98 22-50078-02 SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-5007801ySK ) 1
105 34-60001-20 ‘PL*  SCREW, CAP HXHD M7 X 20MM 3
110 34-60095:29°PL*  WASHER, LOCK M7 X 18MM 3
115 34-60000:25 PL* (BSCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X 25MM 2
120 34-60095-25 PL*+ N\ WASHER, LOCK M5 X 12MM 2
125 34-60089-05 PL* NUT, LOCK M5 2
135 34-60068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM 10
145 42-00243:09 O-RING, 3/8" 5
155 40-6004%-00 ADAPTATOR, HP 90+ VALVE 1
165 40-6000%/02 FITTING, 3/8” 1
170 10+00423-00 TRANSFORMER, 12V 3 PHASES ( SEE SECTION 15.) - INCLUDES: 4,
170 10-00423-01 TRANSFORMER, 24V 3 PHASES ( SEE SECTION 15.) - INCEUDES: 7%
170 1000440-00 TRANSFORMER, 12V, 1'PHASE ( SEE SECTION 15.) - INCRUDES: &
170 10-00440-01 TRANSEORMER, 24Vid PHASE ( SEE SECTION 15. ) < INCLUDES! 1
NS 22-01613-25SK CONNECTOR I2WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-23SK ) 1
NS 22-01613-02SK CONNECTOR2WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-005K ) 1
175 PL TUBE) CORPER 5/8” 1
250 81-60477-00 MUFFLER (RIELD OPTION) 1




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

3. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD ONLY




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION @ TY

3. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD ONLY . -
s 'S

5 65-60057-00 olLS ’\ATOR 1
10 81-60556-00 NSI Dls%Eng LI SSY - INCLUDES: 1
10 81-60559-00 NSI SCHARGE SSY FOR Mt_ VERSION - INCLUDES: 1
11 40-60159-00 %I‘I’TING - INCLUDES: 2
NS 40-60087-00 VALVE1/4" 2
12 40-60008-04 O SL /5/8" 1
13 40-60009-04 \() g 1
35 14-00272-01 V. . RELIEF 1
40 42-00243 N G, 5/8” 2
45 42-00 RING, 1/4” 2
55 34-% 0 CQ\SCREW o\ 2
60 34-01452-35 PL* ¥ SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X FORM{\VERSION 1
65 0095- WASHER, LOCK M6 X T4MNFOR RSION 1
70 -60% PL*  NUT, LOCK M6 FOR RSIO&)& 1

6.
9

IO

al



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

4. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD / STANDBY PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB741083

©




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

4. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD / STANDBY PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB7410¢

65-60057-00
81-60557-00
81-60558-00
40-60159-00
40-60087-00
40-60009-04
14-00286-02
14-00286-03
14-00272<01
42-00243+03
42-00243°10
42-00243-04
34:60068-20
34-0115235
34-6Q095-27
34-60089-06
73-60035-02
79-60577-00
42-00243-03
44-60048-06
40-60007-03
40-60007-04
40-60222-00
34-60083-10
40-60201-00
12-60032-04

NSI
NSI

PL*
pL*
PL*

PL*

22-50078-02SK

PL

40-001301%
40-60009:03
40-60008-03
14-Q02y2-01
PL

40-00130-41
40-60009-03
40-60008-63
18-60045-02
18-60048-04
18.,60086-02
18-00086-03
18-00086-05
18-00086-06
PL

40-60009-01
40-60008-01
67-60434-00
67-60506-00
44-60044-12
42-00243-10
34-00944-10
34-01152-16
34-60095-30

pL*
pL*
pL*

pL*
pL*
PL*

OIL SEPARATOR
DISGHARGE LINEASSY - INCLUDES:
BISCHARGE LINE,ASSY FOR Mt_ VERSION - INCLUDES:
EITTING( 14" - INCLUDES:
VAWE-1/4”
NUT, 5/8”
CHECK VALVE, 1/2” ( ON COMPRESSOR)
CHECK VALVE, 5/8”
VARVE, RELIEF
O<RING, 5/8"
O-RING, 1/4”
O-RING, 1/2"
SCREW
SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X'35MM FORMt_ VERSION
WASHER, LOCK M6, 4MM_FOR Mt_ VERSION
NUT, LOCK M6,FORW1{_ VERSION
VIBRABSORBER
SPACER ASSY
O-RING, 5/&”
CLIP
FITTING, 172"
FITTING; 3/4”
ELBQAW
NUJ, LOCK¢WL0
EITTING
HP3 HIGH\WPRESSURE SWITCH - INCLUDES!
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH, 22-500%8+%01SK )
DISCHARGE LINE ASSY - INCLUDESE
REDUCER, 3/4” X 1/2"
NUT, 1/2”
SLEEVE, 1/2”
RELIEF VALVE
DISCHARGE LINE ASSY - INCLUDES;
REDUCER, 3/4” X 1/2%
NUT, 1/2”
SLEEVE, 1/2”

COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ:A1m#/H XARIOS 500+ / 600 / 600Mt

COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 16m#/H XARIOS 600+
COMPRESSOR, 400/3/56H£9Mm#/H XARIOS 500
COMPRESSOR, 230/3/60HZ 11m#/H XARIOS 500 / 600 L6Q0Mt_
COMPRESSOR, 230/1f50HZ 9m#/H XARIOS 500 / 60Q:/ 600Mt_
COMRRESSOR, 230/4/60HZ 11m#/H XARIOS 500 / 800w 600Mt(
TUBE, ¥/4” - INCLWDES:

NYT, 1/4%

SLEEVEND4”
BRACKET/FOR COMPRESSOR 11m#/H ONEY:
BRACKET FOR ALL OTHER COMPRESSURS
CLAMP,"’-1/8"
O=RING, 1/4”
WASHER, FLAT M10
SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X 16MM
WASHER, LOCK M8 X 16MM

RPRORRPRRPRRPNNNRRPRPRAR Y RPREPRPRBRRRRRRRRPRARRRPRREPIMRRRRNNNNRPRPRRNNRRR




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

5. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD / STANDBY STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB7410

©




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

5. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD / STANDBY STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER P

65-60057-00
81-60557-00
81-60558-00
40-60159-00
40-60087-00
40-60009-04
14-00286-02
14-00286-03
14-00272<01
42-00243+03
42-00243°10
42-00243-04
34:60068-20
34-0115235
34-6Q095-27
34-60089-06
79-60577-00
44-60048-06
40-60222-00
34-60083-10
40-60201-00
12-60032-04

NSI
NSI

PL*
pL*
PL*

PL*

22-50078-02SK

PL

40-60009-03
40-60008-03
14-00272-01
18-60048-12
18-6004814
18-00086-12
18:00086-13
18-00086-15
180008616
RL

40-60009+01
40-60008-01
67+60640-00
6/-60506-00
44/60044-05
42-00243-10
34-00944-10
34-60206-16
34-60095-30

pL*
pL*
pL*

pL*
pL*
PL*

OIL SEPARATOR
DISGHARGE LINEASSY - INCLUDES:
BISCHARGE LINE,ASSY FOR Mt_ VERSION - INCLUDES:
EITTING( 14" - INCLUDES:
VAWE-1/4”
NUT, 5/8”
CHECK VALVE, 1/2” ( ON COMPRESSOR)
CHECK VALVE, 5/8”
VARVE, RELIEF
O<RING, 5/8"
O-RING, 1/4”
O-RING, 1/2"
SCREW
SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X'35MM FORMt_ VERSION
WASHER, LOCK M6, 4MM_FOR Mt_ VERSION
NUT, LOCK M6,FORW1{_ VERSION
SPACER ASSY.
CLIP
ELBOW
NUT, LOCKW10
FITTING
HP3 HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH - INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078+~01SK )
DISCHARGE RINE ASSY - INCLUDES:
NUT, /2"
SLEEVE, 1/2”
RELJER VALVE

COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 11m#/H XARIOS 500+ %600 / 600Mt_

COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 16m#HXARIOS 600+
COMPRESSOR, 400/3/50HZ 9Im#iH XARIOS\S00
COMPRESSOR, 230/3/60HZ,1tm#H XARI®S 500 / 600 / 600Mt_
COMPRESSOR, 230/1/50HZ 9m#/H XARIOS 500 / 600 / 600Mt_
COMPRESSOR, 230/1/60H4 21 m#/H, XARIOS 500 / 600 / 600Mt_
TUBE, 1/4” - INCLUDES;

NUT, 1/4”

SLEEVE, 1/4”
BRACKET FOR COMPRESSOR 11m#/H ONLY
BRACKET FOR ALL OTHER.COMPRESSORS
CLAMP, 1/22
O-RING, 24
WASHERLAT M0
SCREW,)CAP HXHD)M6 X 16MM
WASHER, LOCK"MS8 X 16MM

RPRORERAENNERERPRPRRPRNONRPRPRRIARRPIARRPRENNNNRRRPRNONRRR




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

6. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1100 FOR XARIOS 500

10



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

6. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1100 FOR XARIOS 500

79-60618-00*
79-60727-00
NSS
40-60159-00
40-60087-00
68-70481-00
68-70482-00
14-60000-03
58-60461-01
58-60335-01
58-60336-01
14-60039+03
14-60Q09-04
%8-60399-00
§8-60264-06
58-60401-00
42-60042-01
12760015-04

pL*

22:02392-00SK

81-60879-00
40-60169-06
40-60169-05
40-60159-00
40-60087-00
62-60063-00
42-00243-03
42-00243-09
42-00243-11
44-60119-00
42-60131-03
22-60810-00
12-00256+25,

NSI

22-50078-01SK

6846067200
54-00§54-00
54:00554-01

22-01613-088SK

PL

40-60165-00
40-601v0-02
88-01284-00
34%60068-20

44-60044-12PL*

58-60302-07
42-60045-00
34-01197-10
34-60095-24
58-60298-04
34-60198-16
62-60774-00
40-60010-05
44-00293-22
62-60870-00
62-60870-01
62-60390-02
58-60298-02
22-60167-01

pL*
pL*

pL*

22-50078-02SK

34-00373-50
58-60485-00
62-61446-08

pL*

EVAPORATOR ASSY PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PC006283 - INCLUDES:
EVAPQRATOR ASSY STARTING WITH S/N PC006283 - INCLUDES:

CQIL- INCLUDES:
FITTINGw 4" - INCLUDES:
VALVE, 1/4”
BRACKET
CLAMP
CPRWALVE WITH SCHRAEDER
B@TROM SKIN
SKIN
SKIN
EXPANSION VALVE WITHOUT ORIFICE
ORIFICEN_4
FITTING
HOSE, WATER (6M)
NUT, LOCK M20 X 1.5MM
GASKET
LOW PRESSURE SWIT'CH - INGLYDES:
CONNECTOR 2WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK )
TUBE, COPPER™Z INCLUDES:
FITTING, /4"
FITTING,S/8”
FITFING."1/4” - INCCDIDES:
VALVE, 1/4”
DEGAL! R404A
Q>RING, 5/8!
OSRING 3/8”
O-RINGY3/A
PIN/CLINCH STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBERyPC006288
FOAM STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBERPB006283
DEEROST TERMINATION - INCLUDES;
DTT DEFROST THERMOSTAT
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-5007Z8:02SK )
BRACKET
FAN AND MOTOR 12V, VARIABLE*SPEED~, INCLUDES:
FAN AND MOTOR 24V, VARIABLE SPEEDC)INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 4 WAYS_\MATES WITH\22-01613-10SK )
TUBE ASSY - INCLUDES}
FITTING, 3/8”
NUT, FLARE 3/8"
TUBE, HEAT SHRINK
SCREW, M6yX 20MM
CLAMP, 114"
GROMMET
COMPOUND ROLLER
SCREWSCAP HXHD)M4 X 10MM
WASHER, LOCK M4 X 10MM
GROMMET.
SCREW, M5 ¥ 16MM
DECAL
PLUGN\FEMALE 3/4”
chamvp
DECAL, VOLTAGE 12V
DECAL, VOLTAGE 24V
DECAL, CARRIER
GROMMET
RAS SENSOR - INCLUDES;
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS¥MATES Wi\ 22-50078-01SK )
CLAMP, TUBE
GRILLE, EVAPORATOR
DECAL, MXL1100
INJECTION KIT ( SEE SECHON\.2)

RFRNRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPEPNNPR

EVAPORATOR ASSY 79-60618-00 IS NO LONGER OEFERED. ORDER EVAPORATOR ASSY 79-60727-00 +
INJECTION VALVE 14-00329-05 ITEM 10B + NUT 40-60009-02 ITEM 40 + SLEEVE 40-60008-02 ITEM 50
Page.23. BE CAREFUL, IF EVAPORATOR 79-60727-00 IS ALREADY INSTALLED, ORDER ONLY 79-60727-00

11



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

7. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1550 FOR XARIOS 600

12



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1550 FOR XARIOS 600

1 79-60630-00 NSI EVAPORATQRWASSY - INCLUDES: 1
1A NSS COIL 1
2 PL BRAGKET, EXPANSION VALVE 1

3 34-01184-05 PL* NUT, LOCK M5 1

4 PL CLLAMP 1

5 34-60000-16 PL* SCREW, MACH HXHD M5 X 16MM 2

6 34-60095-25 PL* WASHER, LQCK M5 X 12MM 1

7 34-60095-27 PL* WASHER, =OCK M6 X 14MM 1

8 34-01152-20 PL* SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM 1
8A 44-60044-12 PL* ChAMP, 1" 1/8” 2
9 81-60324-00 TYBE, DEFROST - INCLUDES: 1
9A 40-60007-02 FITTING, 3/8” 1
9B 40-60007-02 FITTING, 3/8” 1
9C 40-01124-00 BODY, VALVE 1
10 14-6Q000-03 CPR VALVE 1
15 58-60431;01 BOTTOM SKIN 1
20 58-60335-01 SKIN 1
25 58=60336-01 SKIN 1
30 14:60039-03 VALVE, EXPANSION WITHOWT QRIRICE 1
35 14-6000Q-04 ORIFICE N_4 1
45 58-60399-00 FITTING 2
50 5860264506 HOSE, WATER (LG 6M ) 2
55 58-60401-00 PL* NUT, M20 X 1.5MM 2
60 42-60042-01 GASKET 2
65 12-60015-04 LOW PRESSURE*SWITCH - INCLUDES: 1
NS 22-02392-00SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS (MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK ) 1
70 22-60167-01 RAS SENSOR AINCLUDES; 1
71 22-50078-02SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS((MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK ) 1
85 PL TUBE ASSY%; INCLUDES! 1
86 40-60169-05 HTTING, 5/8” 1
87 40-60169-06 RIRTING, 3/4” 1
88 40-60159-00 RITTING, /4™ INELUDES: 1
89 40-60087-00 VALVE, %/4" 2
90 58-60485-00 GRILLE, EVAFPQRATOR 3
95 62-60063-00 NSI DECAL, R4Q4A 1
100 42-00243-03 O-RING, 5/8" 1
105 42-00243-09 O-RING, /8" 2
110 42-00243-11 O-RING’ 3/4" 2
140 22-60810-00; DEFROST TERMINATION - INCLUDES: 1
NS 12-00256-2§, DTT DEFROST THERMOSTAT 1
NS 22-50078-01SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
145 62-60390-02 DECAL, CARRIER 1
150 68-60672-00 BRACKET 3
155 54-00554-00 FAN & MOTOR 12V, VARIABLE SPEER -JNCLUDES: 3
155 §4-00554-01 FAN & MOTOR 24V, VARIABLE SREEB)- INCLUDRES! 3
NS 22-01613-088K CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES'WITH 22-04618:10SK ) 1
160 PL TUBE ASSY - INCLUDES: 1
161 40-60165-00 FITTING, EXPANSIONVALVE 1
162 40-60470-02 NUT, 3/8” 1
165 58-04284-00 HEAT SHRINK FOR EXPANSION VALYE 1
170 34460068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM it
175 44:60044-12 PL* CLAMP, 1" 1/4” 2
180 58-60302-07 GROMMET 1
185 42-60045-00 PL* COMPOUNP-RELLER ( VABERY) 04 M
195 34-01197-10 PL* SCREW, CAP"M4 X 10MM 14
200 34-60095-24 PL* WASHER, LOCK M4 X 1L0NM 2
205 34-00945-04 PL* WASHERNZOCK M4 12
210 48-60189-01 SPAGER 12
225 58-60298-03 GROMMET 3
230 58-60298-04 GROMMET 1
235 34-60198-16 SCREW, M5 X/A6MM 22
240 34-00373-50 PL* CLAMP, TUBE 1
250 62-60774-01 DECAL 1
265 58-60298-01 GROMMET 1
285 62-60870-00 DECGAL//OLTAGE 12V 1
285 62-60870-01 DECAL, VOLTAGE 24V 1
360 62-61446-09 DECAL, MXL1550 1
365 22-60793-01 SBPV HARNESS, EVAP - INCLUDES: 1
365A 22-50078-73SK SBPP CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATESWIFH 22-50078,725K ) 1
366 22-01613-02SK SBPV CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-0161300SK ) 1
366A 22-50078-02SK HP4 CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES,WITH 22-5007/8-01SK ) 1
367 58-60298-04 GROMMET 1
367A 10-01021-00 DIODE, 6A 600V 1
368 22-60313-02 FUSE HOLDER 1
369 22-02336-03 SBPF FUSE, 3A 1
370 14-00303-01 SBPF BYPASS VALVE, 7/8” 1
375 12-60032-09 HP4 HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH - INCLWDES: 1
NS 22-50078-01SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
380 22-60734-00 COIL, 12V 1
380 22-60734-01 COIL, 24V 1
385 PL TUBE ASSY, BYPASS 7/8” 1
NS INJECTION KIT ( SEE SECTION 12.) 1

13



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

8. EVAPORATOR: MXS 600 FOR XARIOS 600MT

14



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

8. EVAPORATOR: MXS 600 FOR XARIOS 600MT_

5 62-60390-02 DECAL, CARRIER 1
10 62-60063-00 NSI DECAL, R404A 1
12 62-60774-00 DECAL 1
15 22-60268-00 CQIL, 12V 1
15 22-60268-01 COIh, 24V 1
35 44-60044-13 PL* ChAMP, 1' 1/4* 1
40 34-00373-50 PL* CLAMP,(JUBE 1
60 14-60039-03 VALVE (£EXPANSION WITHOUT ORIFICE 1
60 14-60039-07 VALVE,"EXPANSION - INCLUDES: 1
61 14-60009-00 ORIFICEN_1 1
65 58-60401-00 NUTL 2
70 14-60062-61 VALVE, SOLENOID 1
NS 14-60062-30 REPAIR KIT 1
73 58-60399-00 FITTING 2
85 79-:60424-00 EVAPORATOR ASSY - INCLUDES:; 1

85A NSS COIL 1
86 81-60488-00 TUBE DEFROST - INCLUDES; 1
87 40-60007-02 FITTING, 3/8” 1
88 40-60159:00 FITTING, 1/4" - INCLUDES 1
NS 40-6008¢7-00 VALVE, 1/4” 1
89 PL BRACKET, EXPANSION VALVE 1
90 PL CLAMP 1
91 34%01184-05 PL* NUT, LOCK M5 1
92 34-60000-16 PL* SCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X 16MM 1
93 34-60095-25 PL* WASHER /hOCK M5 X I2MM 1
94 34-60095-27 PL* WASHERM.OCK M6 X44MM 1
95 34-01152-20 PL* SCREW) CAP HXHD M6°X 20MM 1
98 22-60419-02 HARNESS, EVAP -ANCRUDES: 1
NS 22-60068-00 VALVE CONNEGTOR 1
NS 22-50078-73SK CONNECTORN WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-72SK) 1

100 58-60485-00 GRILLE, EVAP 1

105 58-60460-00 BOTTOMISKIN 1

110 58-60408-00 ROABSIRESKIN 1

115 58-60407-00 CURBSIRE SKIN 1

120 42-60042-01 GASKET 2

125 42-00243-09 O=RING, 3/8” 4

130 42-00243-03 O-RING, 5/8” 2

135 22-60810-00 BEFROST TERMINATION - INCLUDES; 1
NS 12-00256-25 DTT DEFROST THERMOSTAT 1
NS 22-50078-01SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-025K ) A

140 58-01284-00 TUBE, HEAT SHRINK 1

150 54-00554-00 FAN & MOTOR 12V, VARIABLE'SREED - INCIWUDES: 1

150 54-00554-01 FAN & MOTOR 24V, VARIABETESPEED - INCLUDES: 1
NS 22-01613-088K CONNECTOR 4 WAYS{("MATES WITH22-01613-10SK ) 1

172 58-60298+02 GROMMET 1

173 58-60302-07 GROMMET 1

175 58¢60298-04 GROMMET d

177 58:60298-01 GROMMET 1

180 14-60014-09 VALVE CPR"WIRH SCHRADER 1

205 22-60167-01 RAS SENSOR, INCLUDES: 1

206 22-50078-02SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS,(‘MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK)) 1

210 68-60672-00 BRACKET 1

220 PL TWBEASSY 1

225 PL JUBERCOPPER,- INCLUDES: 1

226 40-60169-05 FITTING, 58" 1

227 40-60159-00 FITTING, 244* SCHRADER - INCLUDES: 1
NS 40-60087-00 VARVE(1/4” 2

230 PL TUBE ASSY - INCLUDES: 1

231 40-60169-02 EITRING, 3/8” 1

235 PL TUBE ASSY - INCLUDES: 1

236 40-60170-02 NUT, FLARE 3/83 1

237 40-60165-00 FITTING, EXPANSION VALVE 1

240 58-60264-06 HOSE, WATER 1

245 42-60045-00 COMPOUND ROLLER FOR 12V VERSION 0.1M

255 34-01197-10 PL* SCREW, CAP HXHD M4 X 10MM 6

270 34-60068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM 7

280 12-60015-03 LOW PRESSURE SWITCH - INERUDES: 1
NS 22-02392-00SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ("MATES WITH22-01585-00SK ) 1

315 34-60095-24 PL* WASHER, LOCK M4 X 10MM 6

340 34-60198-16 SCREW, VM RLX M5 12

375 62-60870-00 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 12V 1

375 62-60870-01 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 24V 1

380 62-61446-00 DECAL, MXS 600 1
NS 34-01262-00 FIXING MUSHROOM 4
NS 58-60265-01 TEE, DRAIN WATER FOR 24V VERSION 1
NS INJECTION KIT ( SEE SECTION 12.) 1

15



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

9. EVAPORATOR: MXS 850 FOR XARIOS 600MT

16



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

9. EVAPORATOR: MXS 850 FOR XARIOS 600MT_

1 79-60337-00 EVAPORAFORASSY - INCLUDES: 1

2 NSS COILW INCLUDES: 1
2A 40-60159-00 RITTING, 1/4% - WNCLUDES: 1
NS 40-60087-00 VALVE, /4" 1
3 81-60507-00 NSI {.UBE DEFROST™ INCLUDES: 1

4 40-60007-02 FITTING 1

5 PL BRACKET, EXPANSION VALVE 1

6 PL CLAMP 1
TA 34-01184-05 PL* NUT, LOCK M5 1
7B 34-60000-16 Pl SCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X 16MM 1
7C 34-60095-25 RL* WASHER, LOCK M5 X 12MM 1
7D 34-60095-274PL* WASHER, LOCK M6 X 14MM 1
7E 34-01152620\PL* SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM 1
10 54-00554-00 FAN & MOTOR 12V, VARIABLE SPEED - JINCLUDES: 1
10 54-00854%01 FAN & MOTOR 24V, VARIABLE SPEED_INCLUDES; 1
NS 22%01613-08SK CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATESIWITH 22-01648:106K ) 1
15 14+60014-09 VALVE, CPR WITH SCHRADER 1
20 58-60334-00 BOTTOM SKIN 1
25 14-60039-03 VALVE, EXPANSION WITHQUI "@RIFICE 1
25 14-60089-06 VALVE, EXPANSION - INCLUDES: 1
27 14-60009:02 ORIFICE N_ 2 1
30 08/60188-01 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
35 PL TUBE ASSY - INCLUBES: 1
36 40Q-60159-00 FITTING, 1/4™% INCLUDES: 1
NS 40-60087-00 VALVE, 4/4” 1
40 12-60015-04 LOW PRESSYRE SWITCH--YNCLUDES: 1
NS 22-02392-00SK CONNECTOR 2 WAXS( MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK ) 1
45 58-60264-06 HOSE, WATER 2
50 22-60810-00 DEEROST TERMINARON - INCLUDES: 1
NS 12-00256-25 DTT DEFROST THERMOSTAT 1
NS 22-50078-01SK CONNECFOR2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SKN) 1
55 22-60167-01 RAS SENSQR -1NCLUDES: 1
56 22-50078-02SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-018K ) 1
60 58-60335-00 CURBSIDE SKIN 1
65 58-60336-00 ROADRSIRE SKIN 1
70 68-60672-00 BRACKEY 1
75 PL TUBE, COPPER 1
80 PL AUBE ASSY LIQUID LINE - INCLUDES: 1
81 40-60169-02 FITTING, 3/8” 1
85 PL TUBE ASSY - INCLUDES: 1
86 40-60469-04 FITTING, 5/8” i
87 40-60159-00 FITTING, 1/4” - INCLUDES: 1
NS 40-60087-00 VALVE, 1/4” 1
95 58-60485-00 GRILLE, EVAP 1
100 62-60063-QUNNSI DECAL, R404A 1
110 42-00243:09 O-RING, 3/8” 2
120 42-Q0243-03 O-RING, 5/8” 1
125 58;60298-04 GROMMET 1
155 62-60774-00 DECAL 1
160 62-60390-02 DECAL, CARRIER 1
170 58-01284-00 TUBE, HEAL SHRINK 1
180 42-60045-00 COMPOUNBP"ROLLER (MABER') 0.1M
190 34-60068-20 SCREW, M§ X 20MM 6
195 34-60095-25 PL* WASHERFLOCK M5 XA2VM 2
200 44-60044-12 PL* CLAMP, 1
210 34-01197-10 PL* SCREW, CAP*HXHD,M4 X 10MM 6
215 34-60095-24 PL* WASHER, LOERKWI4 X 10MM 6
240 58-60399-00 FITTING 2
245 58-60401-00 PL* NUT, M20 X¥.5MM 2
250 42-60042-01 GASKET 2
270 58-60298-02 GROMMET 1
280 34-60198-16 SCREW, VM RLX M5 12
290 PL TUBE, COPPER - INCLUDES: 1
291 40-60170-02 NUT, FLARE 1
292 40-60165-00 FITTING 1
295 PL TUBE, COPPER 1
300 14-00333-01 VALVE, SOLENOID 1
NS 14-60062-10 REPAIR KIT 1
305 22-60268-00 COIL, 12V 1
305 22-60268-01 COIL, 24V 1
310 22-60419-02 HARNESS, EVAP - INCLUDES: 1
NS 22-60068-00 VALVE CONNECTOR 1
NS 22-50078-73SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-72SK)) 1
385 62-60870-00 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 12V 1
385 62-60870-01 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 24V 1
400 34-00373-50 PL* CLAMP 1
410 62-61446-01 DECAL, MXS 850 1
NS INJECTION KIT ( SEE SECTION 12.) 1

17



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

10. EVAPORATOR: MXV 850 FOR XARIOS 600MT_ ’\.’

18



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

10. EVAPORATOR: MXV 850 FOR XARIOS 600MT_

1 79-60615-00 EVAPORATORASSY - INCLUDES: 1
1A NSS CQIL 1
2 81-60591-00 TUBE, DEFROS®, - INCLUDES: 1
2A 40-60007-13 FITTING, 318" 1
3 PL BRACKET, EXPANSION VALVE 1

4 34-01184-05 PL* NUT, LOEK M5 1

5 44-60041-14 PL* CLAMP 1

6 34-60000-16 PL* SCREW, MACH HXHD M5 X 16MM 1

7 34-60095-25 PL* WASHER, LOCK M5 X 12MM 1

8 34-60095-27 PIZ WASHER, LOCK M6 X 14MM 1

9 34-01152-20, P SCREW, CAP HXHD M6 X 20MM 1
10 54-00611-01 FAN, 12V - INCLUDES: 1
10 54-00614-14 FAN, 24V - INCLUDES: 1
11 22-5Q0078-0ISK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
15 14-60044-07 VALVE, CPR WITHOUT SCHRADER 1
20 58-60674-00 SKIN ASSY 1
25 14-60039-03 VALVE, EXPANSION WITHOUFFORIFICE 1
26 14-60039-06 VALVE, EXPANSION - INCLUWDES! 1
27 14-60009:02 ORIFICE N_ 2 1
30 08-60188-01 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
35 PE TUBE ASSY, 5/8” 1
40 12+60015-03 LOW PRESSURE SWITCH - INCLUDES! 1
NS 22%02392-00SK CONNECTOR,Z’WAYS ( MATESWITH 22-01585-00SK ) 1
45 58-60400-04 HOSE, WATER®6M 1
50 22-60810-00 DEFROST TERMINATION_-YNEGLUDES: 1
NS 12-00256-25 DTT BEFROST THERMOSTAT 1
NS 22-50078-01SK CONNEETOR 2 WAYS, ("MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
55 34-60198-16 SCREW, M5 X 16MM 8
70 73-60078-00 GRICRE, EVAP 1
7 PL TUBE ASSY -INCLUDES: 1
76 40-60170-02 NUT, 3/8” 1
7 40-60165-00 FITTING 1
80 PL TUBE; L1QUID - INCLUDES: 1
81 40-60169-02 FITTING, 3/8” 1
85 PL TUBE *SUCTION - INCLUDES: 1
86 40-60169:0% KITTING, 5/8” 1
87 40-60159-00 FITTING, 1/4” - INCLUDES: 1
NS 40-60087-00 VALVE, 1/4” 2
90 58-60302-07 GROMMET 1
95 34-60068-20 SCREW, M6 X 20MM K|
100 62-60063-00, NSI DECAL, R404A 1
110 42-00243-09 O-RING, 3/8” 2
120 42-00243-03 O-RING, 5/8” 1
155 12-00588-01 SPEED CONTROL FAN - INGRUDES: 1
156 22-01613-08SK INPUT CONNECTORAWAYS ((MATES WITH 22-01613-10SK ) 1
157 22-50078-01K OUTPUT CONNECTOR 2 WAYS(\MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
160 34/00873-50 PL* CLAMP, TUBE “\
170 58:01284-00 TUBE, HEAT SHRINK 1
175 62-60390-02 DECAL, CARRIER 1
180 42-60045-00 COMPOUND ROLLER 0.1M
185 22-60167-01 RAS SENSOR/- INCLUPES: 1
186 22-50078-02SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS/ MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK)) 1
190 44-60044-12 PL* CLAMP, 1-1/8" 2
200 34-01197-16 PL* SCREW, CAP ,HXHD M4 X 16MM 4
205 34-60095-24 PL* WASHER, LOCK M4°X 10MM 4
215 34-60095-27 PL* WASHER, LOSK M6 X 14MM 2
235 34-60089-05 PL* NUT, LOGKM5 4
240 PL TUBE, COPPER 3/8” 1
245 14-00333-01 VALVESOLENOID 1
NS 14-60062-10 RERAIRKIT 1
255 22-60268-00 COIL 12V 1
255 22-60268-01 COIL, 24V 1
260 22-60419-02 HARNESS, EVAP - INCLUDES: 1
NS 22-60068-00 VALVE CONNECTOR 1
NS 22-50078-73SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES"WI§H 22-50078-74SK ) 1
310 34-60198-25 PL* SCREW, M5 X 25MM 4
315 58-60298-04 GROMMET 1
340 62-60774-00 DECAL, EVAP 1
385 58-60697-00 GASKET 1
390 22-60862-00 HARNESS - INCLUDES: 1
391 22-01613-08SK CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATESWITH 22-01613-10SK)) 1
392 22-50078-01SK CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK ) 1
400 62-60870-00 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 12V 1
400 62-60870-01 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 24V 1
410 62-61446-07 DECAL, MXV 850 1
NS INJECTION KIT ( SEE SECTION 12.) 1

19



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

11. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1100 FOR XARIOS 600MT

20



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1100 FOR XARIOS 600MT_

79-60618-00*
79-60727-00
NSS
40-60159-00
40-60087-00
68-70481-00
68-70482-00
14-60000-03
58-60461-01
58-60335-01
58-60336-01
14-60039+03
14-60Q09-04
%8-60399-00
§8-60264-06
58-60400-04
58-6040%-00
42-°60042-01
RL
40-60169-05
62-60063-00
42-00243-03
42-00243-09
44-60119-00
42-60131-03
22-60810-00
12-00256-25

pL*

NSI

22-50078-01SK

68-60672-00
54-00554-00
54-00554-01

22-01613:;08SK

58-01284-00
3446006820
44-60044-12
58-60302-07
42-60045-00
34-01197 720
34-600956-24
58-60208-04
34-60198-16
62¥60774-00
44-00293-22
62-60870-00
62-60870-01
62-60390-02
58-60298-02
22-60167-01

PG

pL*
pL*

pL*

22-50078-02SK

34-00373-50
58-60485-00
22-60268-00
22-60268-01
14-00333-01
14-60062-10
PL

PL

40-60170-02
40-60165-00
22-60419-02

pL*

NSI

22-01585-00SK

22-60068-00
62-61446-08

EVAPORATOR ASSY PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PC006283 - INCLUDES:
EVAPQRATOR ASSY STARTING WITH S/N PC006283 - INCLUDES:

coll
FITTINGw 4" - INCLUDES:
VALVE, 1/4
BRACKET
CLAMP
CPRWALVE WITH SCHRAEDER
B@TROM SKIN
SKIN
SKIN
EXPANSION VALVE WITHOUT ORIFICE
ORIFICEN_4
FITTING
HOSE, WATER (3M)
HOSE, WATER (6M)
NUT, LOCK M20 X 1.5{1M
GASKET
TUBE, COPPER~WNE€LUDES:
FITTING, 5/8"
DECAL, RA0%A
O-RING,5/8"
O-RING3/8"
PIN CLINCH STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PC006263
FOAM STARTINGWATH SERIAL NUMBER PC006283
DERROST TERMINATION - INCLUDES:
DTT DEFROST THERMOSTAT
CONKECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078:02SK )
BRACKET
FANAND MOTOR 12V, VARIABLE SPEER - \NCLUDES;
FAN'AND MOTOR 24V, VARIABLE SPEED ~/INCLUDES;
CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES Wi TH 22-0161.3-10SK )
FUBE, HEAT SHRINK
SCREW, M6 X 20MM
CLAMP, 1’ 1/4”
GROMMET
COMPOUND ROLLER
SCREW, CAP HXHD Mé&X, 1T0MM
WASHER, LOCK M4 %~10MM
GROMMET
SCREW, M5 X 26MM
DECAL
CLAMP
DECAL,VOLTAGE 12V
DECAW, VOLTAGE- 24y
DE@AL,'CARRIER
GROMMET
RAS SENSOR, INCLUDES:
CONNECFOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-5007801SK )
CLAMP{TUBE
GRILLE, EVAPORATOR
coi, a2V
COILY, 24V
LIQUID VALVE
REPAIR KIT
TUBE, COPPER 3/8"
TUBE, 3/8” - INCLUDES:
NUT, FLARE 3/8”
FITTING, EXPANSION.VALVE
HARNESS, VALVE - INCLUDES:
CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK )
VALVE CONNECTOR
DECAL, MXL 1100

PRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRREPRPRNRRPRPRRRERLNR

EVAPORATOR ASSY 79-60618-00 IS NO LONGER OFFERED. ORDER EVAPORATOR ASSY 79-60727-00
+ INJECTION VALVE 14-00329-05 ITEM 10B + NUT 40-60009-02 ITEM 40 + SLEEVE 40-60008-02 ITEM 50
Page.23.BE CAREFUL, IF EVAPORATOR 79-60727-00 IS ALREADY INSTALLED, ORDER ONLY 79-60727-00

21




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

12. INJECTION KIT

22



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

u ]
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION @ TY
12. INJECTION KIT - X W
X 2: ¢

5 22-60405-00 COIL 1% 1
5 22-60405-01 COl 1
10A 14-00329-00 INJ ON V/@'FOR MXS 600 Mt_, MXS 850 Mt_ & MXV 850 Mt_ 1
10A 14-00329-01 CTION@ E FOR MXL1100 PRIOR TO S/N PC006283 & MXL15501
10B 14-00329-05 ECTI LVE FOR MXL 1100 STARTING WITH S/N PC006283 1
NS 14-00269-10 OREPA %” 1
15 ‘\() TU PPER 1/4” 1
20 PL »COPPER 1/4” 1
25 22-60419 Sl , Q} ESS, VALVE - INCLUDES: 1
26 22-01 SK \ CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MA'I’RS'WITH 22-02392-00SK)) 1
27 22-% 0 ~&" VALVE CONNECTOR 1
7-00 Q THERMOSTAT INJECTIO 1
NUT, 1/4” STARTING W B RIAL ER PC006283 1
SLEEVE, 1/4” START ITH S&) L NUMBER PC006283 1

30 12-0

40 0009-

50 -60(@'(0.
e

O :
(;o\() \6

23



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

13. ELECTRICAL : ROAD ONLY

24



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

13. ELECTRICAL : ROAD ONLY

10
10
11
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
12
12
12
13
15
26
7
20
25
25
25
25
26
27
27
30
40
45
50
60
70
75
80
85
95
100
105

12-00526-20
12-00526-21
91-60226-05
12-00526-88
76-61057-00

22-60551-04
22-60551%05
22-60581-07
22-60551-06
79-60428-01
-79-60450-00
22-60166-00
58-60158-00
22-60539-10
22-60539-11
22-60539-12
22-60539-13
22-60599-00
22-60340-00
22-60340-01
68-61433-00
34-60089-06
34-60068-20
62-80871-00
34-60096-06

NSI
NSI
NSI
NSI

NS
PL*

PO

22-50078:04SK
22-50078-02SK

68-61518<00
67+60%76-00
34-01197-20
34<01184-54
34-60095-24

pL*
PL*
PL*

LOGICBOARD, STANDARD XARIOS 500 / 600 - INCLUDES:
LOGIE BOARD,ALL OPTION XARIOS 500/ 600 - INCLUDES:

MAINVAND AUXIBIARY LOGIC BOARD, XARIOS 600Mt_ - INCLUDES:

FUSE, 1A
SERVICEKIT MICRO - INCLUDES:
SCREW
SEAL LACE
BRASS NUT, M6
BRASS NUT, M6 LOW SIZE
ONDUFLEX WASHER
INSULATION BARREL
POLYAMID WASHER
COMMAND CAB CABLE}10M FOR SINGLE t_
COMMAND CAB CABLE, 13M FOR,SINGLE t_ ( OPTION)

COMMAND CAB CABLE 16M FOR SINGLE t_ ( AIRPORT OPTION )

COMMAND CAB EABKE 10M~¥, GABLE FOR Mt_

CAB COMMAND, %ARIOS 5004 600 - INCLUDES:

CAB COMMAND) XARIOS §00Mt_ - INCLUDES:
BRACKET,

CAP, SEAK

CABLE BATTERY;"$2VDC 3 FANS XARIOS 500 / 600% INCLUDES:
CABLE BATTERY,\24VDC 3 FANS XARIOS 500 / 600 INCLUDES:

GABEE BAT RERY, 12VDC 3 FANS XARIOS 600Mt_+- INCLYUDES:
CABLE BATTERY, 24VDC 3 FANS XARIOS 680Mt_ - INGLUDES:
MIDIFMSE BRACKET
FUSEMOA
FUSE, 50A
COVER
NUT, LOCK M6
SCREW, M6 X 20MM
DECAL, EMERGENCY BUTTQGN
WASHER, LOCK M6
CONNECTOR 8 WAYS (MATES WATH 22-50078-03SK )
SHUNT CONNECTOR 2*"WAY S« MAFES WITH 22-50078-02SK )
BRACKET, XARIOS-800Mt_
BRACKET, XARIOS¥%600M{t/,
SCREW, CAR-HXHD M4 X\20MM
NUT, LOCKavi4
WASHER; hOCK M4 XA0MM

AN AERRPRPRRRPOORNRRPRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPREPREPRPEPEPEAMNNAMAMRPRORNRRER

25



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

14. ELECTRICAL : ROAD / STANDBY

N2
S e

g|”u\|- |
il ‘r'?“\\“;f‘
“\m‘.‘.l"llll.llllum ,

A
~
ON

N
~

26



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

14. ELECTRICAL: ROAD / STANDBY

15
16
17
25
25
26
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
27
27
27
28
30
31
32
35
40
40
40
40
41
42
42
55D
55D
55H
551
551
100
105
115
120
190
195
395
400
405

79-60428-01
79-60450-00
22-60166-00
12-00526-20
12-00526-21
91-60226-05
12-00526-88
76-61057-00

22-60551-04
22-60551-05
22-60551-07
22-60551-06
79-60428-01
79-60450-00
22-60166-00
58-60158-00
22-60539-10
22-60539-11
22-60539-12
22-60539-13
22-60599-00
22-60340<00
22-60340:01
68:64408-00
68-61.861-00
2260599-00
22-60340:0Q
22-60340+01
34-60068<20
62460871-00
34-60089-06
34460096-06
68-61518-00
67-60176-00
34-01197-20
34-01184-54
34-60095-24

NSI
NSI
NSI
NSI

pL*
PL*

pL*
pL*
PL*

CAB COMMAND, XARIOS 500/ 600 - INCLUDES:
CABCOMMANDMNARIOS 600Mt_ - INCLUDES:
BRACKET

KOGIC BOARD,"STANDARD XARIOS 500 / 600 - INCLUDES:
LOGIC BOARD, ALL OPTION XARIOS 500/ 600 - INCLUDES:
MAIN AND"AUXILIARY LOGIC BOARD, XARIOS 600Mt_ - INCLUDES:

RUSE; 1A

SERVICE KIT MICRO - INCLUDES:
SCREW
SEAL LACE
BRASS NUT, M6
BRASS NUT, M6 LOW SIZE
ONDUFLEX WASHER
INSULATION BARREL
POLYAMID WASHER

COMMAND CAB EABEE, 10MkOR SINGLE t_

COMMAND CAB\CABLE, 13WMWFOR SINGLE t_ ( OPTION)
COMMAND EAB)CABLE{16M FOR SINGLE t_ ( AIRPORT OPTION )

COMMAND'CAB CABLE,I0OM Y CABLE FOR Mt_

CAB COMMAND, XARIOS 500 / 600 - INCLUDES:

CAB EOMMAND/XARIOS 600Mt_ - INCLUDES:
BRACKET

CAPNSEAL

CABLE, BARTERY 12V, XARIOS 500 / 600 - WECLUDES;
CABLE, BALTERY 24V, XARIOS 500 / 600 #TNELUDES!

CABELE, BATTERY 12V XARIOS 600Mt_ ~INCLUDES:!
CABLE) BATTERY 24V, XARIOS 600Mts %I/NCLUDES:
NIDIFUSE BRACKET
FUSE, 40A
FUSE, 50A
COVER 3 PHASES ( SEE SECTION 15.)
COVER 1 PHASE ( SEE SECT®N 15.)
MIDIFUSE BRACKET ( SEE\SECTIONAE.")
FUSE, 40A ( SEE SECTION 15.)
FUSE, 50A ( SEE SECTION 15%)
SCREW, M6 X 20MM
DECAL, EMERGENEY BUTAON
NUT, LOCK M6
WASHER, KOCK M6
BRACKETNXARIOS,6001t_
BRACKEFHXARIOS,600Mt_
SCREW,)CAP HXHD/M4 X 20MM
NUT/LOCK M4
WASHER,*L@CK M4 X 10MM

ANNRPRNONNAEORRRERPRRPRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPREPRRPADMNRAMRAMRORNRRRRERER

27



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

15. VOLT REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

55
55A
NS
55B
55C
55D
55D
55E
55E
55E
55E
55F1
55F2
55G
55G
55G
55G
55G
55G
55H
55l
551
55J
55K

55H 55l

e

79-60431-01
12-00516-12
34-60089-05
34-60000410
68-61408-00
68-61861£00
10-00423-00
10-00423-01
10-00440-00
10-00440-01

55F2 S5F1

U
pL*

22-01613-25SK
22-01613-02SK

22-60546-10
22-60546-11
22-60546-12
22-60546-13
22-60546-14
22-60546-15
22-60345-00
22-60340-00
22-60340-01
22-60686-00
10-60040-05

NSI
NSI
NSI
NSI
NSI
NSI

—+—— 55E

VOLT REG ASSY - INCLUDES: 1
RECTIFIER ASSY - INCLUDES: 1
THERMOSTAT 1
NUT, LOCK M5 4
SCREW HM5-10MM 4
COVER 3 PHASES 1
COVER 1 PHASE 1
TRANSFORMER; 12V.3 PHASES - INCLUDES: 1
TRANSFORMER, 24\-3\PHASES - INCLUDES: A
TRANSFORMER, 12V(J'PHASE - INCLUDES: I
TRANSFORMER, 24V 1 PHASE - INCLUDES: 1
CONNECTOR 12 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01633423SK ) 1
CONNECTFOR2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-00SKs) 1

CABLE, DI@DE/BRIDGE 12V 3 PHASES XARIQS\S500 / 600% WCLUDES:1
CABLE, D1QDE BRIDGE 24V 3 PHASES XARIQS$ 500 /600\- ¥NCLUDES:1
CABIKE,DIODE BRIDGE 12V 3 PHASES XARIOS 600Mt_r,INCLUDES: 1
CABLE,DIODE BRIDGE 24V 3 PHASES(XARIOS 600Mt—< INCLUDES: 1
CABLE, DIODE BRIDGE 12V 1 PHASE XARIOS 500/ 600 - INCLUDES: 1
CABLE, DIODE BRIDGE 24V 1 PHASE XARIOS 500/ 600 - INCLUDES: 1

MIDIFUSE BRACKET

FUSE, 40A

FUSE, 50A
RESISTOR, 220022 25W, 1 \PHASE
CAPACITOR, 47000uF 40V€2 1 PHASE

PR R PR

28




XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

16. STARTING CONTROL BOX PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB815001

10
15

NS
NS
25
30

40
46
60

100
105
115
120
125
150

P/N:52-60863-00 REV:A

91-60190402, NSA STARTING CONTROLBOX ASSY*230/1/50HZ - INCLUDES:

58-60493401 PL*
68-64480-00 PL*
58:-60298-01
22-80568-01 PL*
22-60254-01SK
22-60254-05SK
10-00424-00
34-01184-54 PL*
34-60095-04 PL*
10-60048-12 *
34-60002-54 PL*
22-60397-02
10-60047-04
62-60863-00 NSI
62-03957-01
62-60408-07 NSI
67-60177-00 PL*
34-60089-05 PL*
34-60068-20

EMPTY BOX

BRACKET

GROMMET

HARNESS > INCLUDES:
CONNEETOR 1AWAY ( MATES WITH 22-60254-00SK,)
CIXCONNECT@R2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60254;04SK )

RELAY;230/1/50HZ

NWTFLOCK M4

WASHER, LOCK M4 X 5MM

CS1 CS2ACAPACITOR, 260/325V 150uFD

WASHER, M4

RESISTOR, 3W 15 KOHMS

GP\CAPACITOR, 450V 30pFD

DECAL

DECAL, WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE

DECAL, VOLTAGE 230/1/50HZ

BRACKET

NUT, LOCK M5

SCREW, M6 X 20MM

CS1 & CS2 CAPACITORS 10-60048-12 ARE NO KONGER OFFERED.
If needed, you must order 74-60159-00 ( Starting/Capacitor box replacement Kit ( see section 17.)).

Be careful, if Starting Capacitor box replacement Kit 74-60159-00 is already installed, order only

capacitors 10-00481-00 ( see section 17.).

ORRPRRPRPRPRPONRRRR AR RS

29



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

17. STARTING CONTROL BOX STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB815001

STARTING CAPACITOR BOX REPLACEMENT KIT

®®
B

200

30



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

17. STARTING CONTROL BOX STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB815001

10
15
20

NS
25
30

40
46
50
60

100
105
115
120
125

240

91-60306-00 NSA
58-60770-01 PL*
67-60730-00 PL*
58-60298-01
22-60881-00 PL*
58-60298-02
22-60254-05SK
10-00424-00
34-01184-64\PL*
34-60095%04 PL*
10-60048<12 *
34-60002-54 P
44-60061-00
22-6039 7402
10-6Q04F-04
62-61491-00 NSI
62-08957-01
62-60408-07 NSI
67-60731-00 PL*
34-60207-00 PL*

STARTINGMCONTROL BOX ASSY 230/1/50HZ - INCLUDES:
EMPTY BOX
BRACKET
GROMMET
HARNESS* INCLUDES:
GROMMET

CI*CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60254-04SK )

STARTING RELAY, 230/1/50HZ
NUT, LOCK M4

WASHER, LOCK M4 X 5MM

CS1 CS2 CAPACITOR, 2607325V 150uFD
WASHER, M4

BASE

RESISTOR, 3W 15KOHMS

CP CAPACITOR 450V 30uFD
DECAL

DECAL, WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE
DECAL, VOEDAGE 230/1150HZ
BRACKET,

SCREW,/CAP SKTHD

CS1 & CS2 CAPACIT@RS"10-60048-12 ARE NO LONGER OFFERED®
If needed, you must @rder 74-60159,00 ( Starting Capacitor box replacement Kit-).

Be careful, if Starting~€apaciteriox replacement Kit 74-60159-00 is already4installed, order only

capacitors 10-00481-00 It€ni\L00 here below.

74-60159-00
91-60323-00 NSA
10-00424-00
34-01151-04 PL*
34-00946:54 PL*
34-60089-05 PL*
62-60188400
10-00470-06
34-60095-30 PL*
34<00946-58 PL*
58-60298-01
44-60033-30
10-00481-00
62-03957-01
62-60408-07
22-60397-02
67-60496-01
34-60095-25 PL*
34-60000-16 PL*
22-60919-00 PL*
58-60298-02
22-60254-05SK

STARTING CAPACITOR BOX RERMBACEMENT KIT - INCLUDES:

STARTING CONTROL BOXASSY 230/1/50HZ - INCLUDES:
STARTING RELAY, 230V/*/50HZ
WASHER, FLAT M4
NUT, HEX M4
NUT, LOCK M3
DECAL, GRQUND
CP CAPACITOR, , 406V B0uFD
WASHER, M8 X 18MM
NUT NS
GROMMET
CLAMP, RING
€31 CS2 CS3/CAPACITOR, 330V 98uFD
DECALsy WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE
DECALYWYOLTAGE 230V/1/50HZ
RESISTOR, 3W 15 KOHMS
BRACKET, INTERFACE CONTROL,
WASHER, LOCK M5 X 12MM
SCREW, CAP HXHD M5 X 16MM
HARNESS - INCLUDES:

GROMMET

C1 CONNECTOR 2WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-60254-04SK )

ARPRPRRPRRPRRPRPUWONRPRRRRPRRRRRERER

RPRRPARMRPRRPRRPRRPOWRREBARL AN P PR

31



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

18. CONTROL BOX: 230 - 400V /3 /50 - 60HZ PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB 903310

©

32



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

18. CONTROL BOX: 230 - 400V / 3 /50 - 60HZ PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB 90331l

10

30
40

20
50

50
60
70
80

100
110
120
130
200
210
230
230
230
230
230
250
250
260
260
260
NS

270
271
280
281
450
450
450
525

91-60178-10

91-60178-11

91-60178-20

91-60178-21

91-60178+60
91-60178461

%8460469-00
©8-61393-0Q
58-60298-03
58-60298-02
12-60044-05

10-00471-00
12-60044-04

10-00471-02
22-60537-00
34-60089-05
10-60030-02
34-01184-54
34-60095-04
68-61394-00
62-60180-01
62-03957-01
22%60546-00
22:60537-02
22-60102:Q5
22-60102-08
22-60102:12
22-60102-13
22-60102-17
62-60820-00
62-60820-04
22-60538-00
22-60538-03
22-60538-06

NSA

NSA

NSA

NSA

NSA
NSA

PL*

PL*

PL?
PL*

PL*
PL*
PL*

22-50078-04SK
22-01613-23SK

62-60408-03
62-60408-11
62-60870-00
62-60870-01
22-60543-06
22-60543-07
22-60543-08
34-60089-05

NSI
NSI

PL*

CONTROLBOX ASSY, 12VDC 400/3/50 XARIOS 500/600
PRIOR %@ SERIAL NUMBER PB908074 - INCLUDES:
GONTROL BOX ASSY, 24VDC 400/3/50 XARIOS 500/600
PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB906064 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL'BEOX ASSY, 12VDC 230/3/50-60
PRIOR\T O"SERIAL NUMBER PB907345 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX ASSY, 24VDC 230/3/50-60
PRI@R TO SERIAL NUMBER PB908106 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX ASSY, 12VDC 400/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
RRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB941110 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX ASSY, 24VDG20Q0/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER\PB903310%;, INCLUDES:

BOX

BRACKET

GROMMET

GROMMET

CONTACTOR,\12VDC (\Nat available anymore, see SB 08/10 PROD

and order RIN, here below")

CONTAGQTOR, 12vDE

CONTAETOR, 24VD€/ ( Not available anymore, see SB 08/10 PROD

and @raer P/N heré)below )

CONTACTORN24VDC

JUNCTION'BLOCK

NUT,LOEK\M5

PROTFECTOR KRIWAN, MOTOR AC

NYT,ROCK M4

WASHER, LOCK M4 X 8MM

STIRAP GROUND

DECAL, GROUND

DECAL, WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE

FUSE HOLDER

JUNCTION BLOCK FOR\FUSE BLOCK

FUSE, 3.15A 250V - Cantrol box 12V 230/3/50-60 XARIOS 500/600

FUSE, 4A 600V - €antrol hox 24V 230/3/50-60 XARIOS 500/600
FUSE, 2A 600V -\Control hox22V 400/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
FUSE, 2A 600%.% Contpal hox 24V 400/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt (

FUSE, 3.15A 600V - Cohtiol box 12V/24V 400/3/50 XARI©S\500/600

DECAL BQX; 400/3/50-60-XARIOS 500/600
DECAL\B@X, 400/3/50-XARIOS 600Mt_
HARNESS, 12V, 24V 400/3/50 XARIOS 500/600 - {NCLUDES:
HARNESS, 12V(280/3/50-60 XARIOS 500/600 - INCLUDES:
HARNESS, 12V// 24V 400/3/50 XARIOS 600M¢t.\- INCLUDES:
C8 CONNECTOR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITK22-50078-03SK )
C12CONNECTOR 12 WAYS ( MATESWINH 22-Q1618-25SK )
DECALWOLTAGE 400/3/50
DECAL, VOLTAGE 230/3/60
PECAL, VOLTAGE 12vDC
DECAL, VOLTAGE 24VvDC
FUSE, 10A 500VAC - 400/3/50 WITH'COMRRESSOR 11m#/H
FUSE, 12A 500VAC - 400/3/50-VITH COMRRESSOR 16m#/H
FUSE, 16A 500VAC - 230/3/60
NUT, LOCK M5

NNRRRE R

N

PAOWWWRRRRPRRRPRPRPRPRLPELDMMDOOUWWEBRRPRPRPEPNNROR R R

33



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

19. CONTROL BOX: 230 - 400V / 3 /50 - 60HZ STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB 90331

©

34



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

19. CONTROL BOX: 230 - 400V / 3/50 - 60HZ STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB

230
230
230
230
230
250
250
260
260
260

NS

270
271
280
281
450
450
450
525

91-60178-14

91-60178-15

91-60178-24

91-60178-25

91-60178+64
91-60178465

58160469-01
68-61393-00
58-60298-03
58-60298-02
10-00471-00
10~00471-02
22-60537-00
34-60089-05
10-60030-02
34-01184-54
34-60095-04
68-61394-00
62-60180-01
62-03957-01
22-60540-00
22-60537-02
22-60102-05
22-60102-08
22%60202-12
22:60202-13
22-6010247
62-60820-Q0
62-60820504
22-60538-00
22-60538-03
22-60538-06

NSA

NSA

NSA

NSA

NSA
NSA

PL*

PL*

pL*
PL*

pL*
pL*
PL*

22-50078-04SK
22-01613-23SK

62-60408-15
62-60408-11
62-60870-00
62-60870-01
22-60543-06
22-60543-07
22-60543-08
34-60089-05

NSI
NSI

PL*

CONTROLBOX ASSY, 12VDC 400/3/50 XARIOS 500/600

STARTING WITHSERIAL NUMBER PB908074 - INCLUDES: 1
GONTROL BOX ASSY, 24VDC 400/3/50 XARIOS 500/600
STARTING WIT'H SERIAL NUMBER PB906064 - INCLUDES: 1

CONTROL'BEX ASSY, 12VDC 230/3/50-60
STARTING"WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB907345 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX ASSY, 24VDC 230/3/50-60
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB908106 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX ASSY, 12VDC 400/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB941110 - INCLUDES:
CONTROL BOX ASSY, 24VDG2Q073/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
STARTING WITH SERIAL NEMBER PB9Q3310 - INCLUDES:
BOX
BRACKET
GROMMET
GROMMET
CONTACTORN12VDC
CONTACTQR,24VDC
JUNCTI@NNBLOCK
NUT,LOEK M5
PROTEECTOR KRIWAN, MOTOR AC
NUTOCK M4
WASHER,([LOCK M4 X 8MM
STRAPGROUND
DECALL.GROUND
DECAL,”WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE
HUSE HOLDER
JUNCTION BLOCK FOR FUSE BLOGCK
FUSE, 3.15A 250V - Control hox 12V 230/3/50-60 XARIOS 500/600
FUSE, 4A 600V - Control box 24V 230/3/90-60 XARIOS 500/600
FUSE, 2A 600V - Controkbox 12V 400/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
FUSE, 2A 600V - Contrel box 24V400/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_
FUSE, 3.15A 600V - Cantrol box 12V/24V 400/3/50 XARIOS 500/609
DECAL BOX, 400/3{508-60 XARI@S 500/600
DECAL BOX, 4Q0/3/50 XARIOS*600Mt_
HARNESS, 12W. 424V 400[3/50 XARIOS 500/600 - INCLUDES:
HARNESS, 12V 230/3/50-60 XARIOS 500/600 - INCLUDES;
HARNESS 12V / 24\ 406/3/50 XARIOS 600Mt_ - INCLURES:
C8 CONNECTQR'8*WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-500/8-03SK )
CI12°CONNEETOR 12 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22{01613-25SK.)
DECAL, VOLFAGE 400/3/50-60
DECAL, VOLTAGE 230/3/60
DECAL; VOLTAGE 12VDC
DECAIWOLTAGE 24VDC
FUSE, £f8A-500VAC - 400/3/50 WITH COMRRESSOR“41m#H
FUSE, 1}2A 500VAC - 400/3/50 WITH COMRRESSOR fLom#/H
FUSE,16A 500VAC - 230/3/60
NUT/LOCK M5

[

[

RWWWRRRPPRPREAMI I RPHFOWOWWWRRPRREPRENNRFRPORRPREPNNRRRE

35



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

20. CONTROL BOX: 208 - 230V /1 /50 - 60HZ PRIOR TO S/N PC003091 FOR 12V & PC0032

©

36



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
20. CONTROL BOX: 208 - 230V /1 /50 - 60HZ PRIOR TO S/N PC003091 FOR 12V & P!

91-60178-50 NSA CONTROLBOX ASSY, 12VDC - INCLUDES: 1
91-60178-51 NSA CONHFRROL BOXASSY, 24VDC - INCLUDES: 1

10 58-60469-00 BOX 1
20 68-61393-02 PL* BRACKET 1
30 58-60298-03 GROMMEF 2
40 58-60298-02 GROMMET 2
70 34-60089-05 *PL* NUT,BOCK M5 9
80 10-60030-02 RROTECTOR KRIWAN, MOTOR AC 1
90 34-01184-54PL* NUT,LOCK M4 2
100 34-60095:04 PL* WASHER, LOCK M4 X 8MM 2
110 68-61394-00 STRAP GROUND 1
120 62-60180-01 DECAL, GROUND 1
130 62:03957-01 DECAL, WARNING HIGHYWOLTAGE 1
250 62-60820403 DECAL BOX, 208-280/%/50-60 1
260 22-60538-04 PL* HARNESS, CONBOX™- 12V £ INCLUDES: 1
260 22-60538-05 PL* HARNESS, CONBOX - 24\ -, INCLUDES: 1
NS 22750078-04SK C8 CONNEETOR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-03SK ) 1
NS 22:01613-23SK C12 CONNECTOR@A2\WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-25SK ) 1
NS 22-01613-18SK TRC €CONNECTOR 6“WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-16SK ) 12V 1
NS 22-01613-24SK TRCGEONNEGTOUR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613--2SK ) 24V 1
270 62-60408-14 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE/208-230/1/50-60 1
280 62-60870-00 BECAL, VOIIAGE 12VDC 1
281 62-60870-01 DECAL, V\OITAGE 24VDC 1
400 22-60567-00 FUSE HQLDER 1
410 22-60102-08 FUSEN4A 600V FOR 24V 2
410 22-60102-09 FOSEWSA 600V FOR 12V 2
420 68-61466-00 BRACKET 1
430 58-60308-00 FOAM 1
440 10-00394-20 CONTACTOR, 12V 1
440 10-00394-21 CONTACTOR, 24V 1
525 34-60089-05 PL* NUT, LOCK M5 4

37



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

21. CONTROL BOX: 208-230V/1/50-60HZ STARTING WITH S/N PC003091 FOR 12V & PCO0:

(INCLUDES STARTING CONTROL BOX SECTION 16. & 17.)

©

38



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

21. CONTROL BOX: 208-230V/1/50-60HZ STARTING WITH S/N PC003091 FOR 12V &
(INCLUDES STARTING CONTROL BOX SECTION 16. & 17.)

10
20

40
50
60
70

90
100
110
120
130
140
50
150
160
160

NS
NS

170
170
200
220
220
230
240
260
280
290
300
310
320
330
360

91-60322-00 NSA CONHRROL BOXASSY, 12VDC * - INCLUDES:
91-60322-01 NSA CONIROL BOX'ASSY, 24VDC * - INCLUDES:

86-61406-00
42-60143-00
34-60089-05
44-60044-06
62-60180-01,
68-61394-00
22-60913-00
58-60298-03
10-00470-06
58160298-02
$0-60030:02
34-01251-04
34-00946-54
10-00424-00
10260391-20
10-00391-21
22-60916-00
22-60916-01

pL*
PI*

pL*
pL*

NSI
NSI

22-50078-04SK
22-01613-18SK
22-01613-24SK

22-60102-08
22-60102-09
67-60787-00
62-60870-00
62-60870-01
62-60408-07
62Q3957-01
10-60481-00
62+61625-00
44-60033-30
62-60480-00
34-0151-05
34-01184-55
22/60397-02
34-60089-06

pL*
pL*

PL*

*

BOX WITHOWUT COVER

GASKET

NUT, LE&EZK M5 1

CLAMP, 9/16

BECAL, GROUND

STRAP, GROUND

JUNCTION BLOCK

GROMMET

CAPACITOR, 30MF 400VAC

GROMMET

PROTECTOR KRIWANNMOTOR AC

WASHER, FLAT M4

NUT, HEX M4

STARTING RELAY

CONTACTOR;'3 POLES\INC 12V

CONTAGTOR, 3 POQEES’INC 24V

HARNESS, CON,BQX - 12V - INCLUDES:

HARNESS, CONBOX - 24V - INCLUDES:
C8 CONNEECTOR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-03sK)
TRC CONNECTOR 6 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613:16SK ) 12V
TRC*CONNECTOR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITH"22-01613-72SK ) 24V

FUSEN4A 600V FOR 24V

FYSEWSA 600V FOR 12V

GOVER

DECAL, VOLTAGE 12vDC

DECAL, VOLTAGE 24VvDC

DECAL, VOLTAGE 230/ 1/ 50HZ

DECAL, WARNING HIGH¥OLTAGE

CS1 CS2 CS3 STARTING CAPACITORy 98MF 330VAC

DECAL, LOCATION GOMPONANTS

CLAMP

DECAL, GROUND.

WASHER, FLATMS

NUT, LOCK M5

RDCS RESISTOR, 3W-15KQ

NUT, LOCK M6

Rl WP WFRPRRPRPRPRRPNNRRPRRPRPRPRPRPOWORRPRNRRPRRPREPIARRRR

When this control Box assy is installed, we do not need to instdl|
Starting contrel box Section 16. & 17.. For more ififarmation; See”SBXX/10

39



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

22. HARNESS: XARIOS 500 / 600

[
29.29A

40



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

22. HARNESS: XARIOS 500/ 600

22-60520-03 NSI
58-60282-00
22-60068-00
22-01613-00SK
22-01613-10SK
22-60536-00SK
22-60536-00SK1,
22-60583-00
22-50078<038K
22-50078%01SK
22-50078°02SK
22-02892-00SK
22:01585-00SK
22-50078¢/2SK

HARNESS™ INCLUDES:
FIXING ELEMENT
HES1&2 VALVE CONNECTOR
DWR CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-02SK )
EFM1,2&3“*CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-08SK )
MPXCONNECTOR 56 WAYS FEMALE HOUSING
KIT, PN FOR CONNECTOR
EBYMOULDING SWITCH TOGGLE
€3 CONNECTOR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-04SK )
CFM RAS HP2&3 CONNECT@R 2W (MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK)
HP1 DTT CONNECTOR 2 WAY'S ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK )
BPV CONNECTOR 2 WAYS (MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK )
LP CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES,WITH 22-02392-00SK )
SBPP CONNECTOR\2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-73SK))

RPRPRPNRARRRPWORNRER

41



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

23. HARNESS: XARIOS 600MT_

o B3
55—@

N
T
\[ra

50—

15

42



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

23. HARNESS: XARIOS 600MT_

5 22-60569-00 NSI HARNESS™ INCLUDES:
10 58-60282-00 FIXING ELEMENT
15 22-60068-00 HGS1,2&3 Y/ALVE CONNECTOR
20 22-01613-00SK DWR1&2'CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-02SK )
25 22-01613-10SK EFM1,4&5-CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-08SK )
30 22-60536-00SK MP1&2*CONNECTOR 56 WAYS FEMALE HOUSING
35 22-60536-00SK1, KIT.PIN FOR CONNECTOR
40 22-60583-00 EBYMOULDING SWITCH TOGGLE
45 22-50078<038K €3 CONNECTOR 8 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-04SK )
50 22-50078%01SK CFM RAS1&2 HP2&3 CONNEETOR 2W (MATES WITH 22-50078-02SK)
55 22-50078°02SK DTT1&2 HP1 CONNECTOR 2W ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK )
60 22-02892-00SK BPV CONNECTOR 2 WAYS (MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK )
65 22-:01585-00SK LP CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES,WITH 22-02392-00SK )
70 22-50078¢/2SK LV1&2 CONNECTQR 2MWAYS (IMATES WITH 22-50078-73SK))

NFRPFRPWOFREFEPNNWOWNWER -

43



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

24. REMOTE EVAPORATOR MT_ EXTENSION KIT

MXS 60Q//850

MXS 1100

44



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

24. REMOTE EVAPORATOR MT_ EXTENSION KIT

o101 o1 Ol

10

20
25
30

30
30
35
40

50
55
60

70
75
80

76-61018-01
76-61018-02
76-61018-04
76-61018-05
58-60745-03
58-60745-01
40-60292-03
44-60129-03
22-60571<0INNSI
22-60571%02 NSI
22-60571°06 NI
22-60571-07 NS
22:50078-025K
22-50078473SK
22-02392-00SK
22-01613-08SK
22-01613-02SK
22-50078-01SK
22-01585-00SK
22-50078-72SK
22-01613-10SK
22-01613-00SK

L3 ‘
REFRIGERATION & ELECTRICAL EXTENSION KIT ( 6M ) - INCLUDES: 1
REFRIG-& ELEGEXTENSION KIT ( 6M ) FOR MXS 1100 - INCLUDES: 1
REFRIGERATION, & ELECTRICAL EXTENSION KIT (2M ) - INCLUDES: 1
REERIGERATION & ELECTRICAL EXTENSION KIT (4M ) - INCLUDES: 1
HOSE(TDN'12.7 2M, 4M OR 6M
HOSE, DN 8 4M, 8M OR 12M
ELBOW 90_, IDN 12.7
CLAMP, IDN 12.7
HARNESS, EVAP (6M ) - INCLUDES:
HARNESS, EVAP MXS 1100 {{6M ) - INCLUDES:
HARNESS, EVAP (2M ) - INCLUDES:
HARNESS, EVAP ( 4M )£ WCLUDES:
DTT1&2 RAS1&2 CONNECTOR 2W* MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK ) 4
LV1&2 CONNEECTOR 2 WAYS (JMATES WITH 22-50078-72SK) 2
BPV LP CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01585-00SK) 2
EFM1,4&5 EONNECTOR 4WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-10SK )3
DWR1&2.€ONNECTAR.2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-01613-00SK ) 2
DTT1&2 RAS1&2 CONNECTOR 2W ( MATES WITH 22-50078-01SK ) 4
BP\L EP CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-02392-00SK) 2
LY1&2°CONNECIOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WITH 22-50078-73SK) 2
EFM1,4&5 CONNECTOR 4 WAYS ( MATES WIT#22-01613-08SK )3
DWR1&2€CONNECTOR 2 WAYS ( MATES WATH 22-01613-02SK ) 2

RPRRRNRE

45



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

25. DECALS

4 210 211
THIS UNITIS CHARGED WITH

R-404-A e o

@

XARIOS XARIOS
600 600 M

30

31 30

4 62-61335-00 DECAL, MAINLY RISKS 1
25 62-60390-03 DECAL, CARRIER 1
30 62-60875-00 DECAL, LOGO XARIOS 500 2
31 62-60875-07 DECAL, LOGO XARIOS 600 2
32 62-61303-02 DECAL, LOGO XARIOS 60QMt ™ 2
210 62-60870-00 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 12V 1
211 62-60870-01 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE 24V 1

46



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
26. SERVICE TOOL

07-60089-00 NSI  SET OF CRIMPING PLIE CONN R 56 WAYS
07-60090-00 NSI'  CONNECTOR REMOVI OL‘ﬁ' FOR CONNECTOR 56 WAYS
NLOA

1 1
2 1
3 07-60091-00 LIFTING DEVICE M 1
4 76-61011-00 DOWNLOAD BOX + D ILITY 1
5 07-00440-01 CAB COMMAND CABLE DI TIC TOOL 1
6 07-60117-00 TOOLS KIT - INCLUDES; 1
6A 07-60117-10 CRIMPING TOOL SQ/ 1
7 07-00383-20 BLADE, HOSE CUTTER 1
8 990097 PINCER, CLAMP 1
NS 76-61133-00 NSI TESTER LOGIC BOARD XARIOS 1

47



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt_

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

27. MOUNTING KIT : MAINS PARTS

ITEM

2
o 4
; 6
3 :?‘ —
- ¢ |
ﬁ
sl =
5
1 9160179-00 NSI| BOX, RECEPTACLE, 1 PHASE= INCLUDES! 1
2 RL BRACKET 1
3 58-60532-01 BOX 1
4 10-00434-00 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
5 58-60298-03 GROMMET 3
6 22-60449-10 PLUG, BLUE FEMALE 230V-1-50/60HZ 2P+ T 32A 1
7 22-60448-05 RECEPTACLE; ARH 230V 32A 1
8 42-00183-00 TRIM, FLEXIBLE ZUT TO LENGTH
9 62-03957-01 DECAL, WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE 1
10 62-60280-00 NSI DECAISTANDBY SAFETY 1
22-60313-02 FUSE, HOLDER 1
22-02336-10 FUSE \IA 1
40-60010-04 PLUG,"FEMALES/E” 1
68-61842-00 BRACKET, SMALM 50X145) - XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY! 1
68-61932-00 BRACKET, LARGE ( 100X130 ) - XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY 1
34-60014-01 BOLT, TAHEAD/M14 X180MM 1
34-01249-29 PL* WASHER, SPACER M14 X 30MM 4
34-01184-64 PE* NUF, KOCK M14 4
34-60147-00~RL* SCREW, CAP HXHD M12 X 15MM 6
O-RING PACKAGE - INCLUDES: 1
42-00243-10 O-RING, 1/4" 2
42-080243-09 O-RING, 3/8” 9
42-00243-03 O-RING, 5/8” 7
42-00243-04 O-RING, 1/2” 6
42-00243-1% O-RING, 3/4" %+
40-60056-04 FITTING, 1/4” 1
22-60345-00 FUSE HOLDER MIDIFUSE 1
22-60340-01 FUSE, 50A 1
22-60340-02 FUSE, 60A I
44-60061-00 NSI BASE T
58-60265-01 TEE, WATER'DRAIN I
40-00243-03 TEE, STREEAF 172" X 1/2" X’1J2" FOR XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY 1
22-60251-00 SPLICE SHRINK 1
58-01284-02 NSI HEAT, _SHRINK 4
12-00507-00 THERMOSTAT INJEGTION 1
58-60298-02 GROMMET - 280%400/3/50-60HZ 1
22-60389-03 RECEPTAECLE ASSY, 380-5-16A - 400/3/50 1
22-60389-07 RECEPTAGLE ASSY, 230-5-16A 1
22-60388-02 PLUG, FEMALE, 380-5-16A - 400/3/50 1
22-60388-06 PLUG, FEMALE, 230-5-16A 1
68-61932-00 BRACKET RECEPTACLE 1
62-03957-01 DECAL, WARNING HIGH VOLTAGE 1
62-60280-00 NSI DECAL STANDBY SAFETY - 400/3/50 1
62-60408-03 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE - 400/3/50 1
62-60408-06 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE - 460/3/60 1
62-60408-11 NSI DECAL, VOLTAGE - 230/3/60 1
62-60764-00 DECAL SERVICE 24/24 1
62-61178-01 OPERATOR’S MANUAL, ROAD ONLY. 1
62-61177-02 OPERATOR’S MANUAL, ROAD / STANDBY 1
62-61179-01 OPERATOR’S MANUAL, Mt_ 1
62-60702-01 MANUAL, SERVICE DIRECTORY 1
14-00286-00 CHECK VALVE LIQUID ( OPTION)) 1
HOSE KIT ( SEE SECTION 28.) 1

48



XARIOS 500-04 / 600 / 600Mt

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

28. HOSE KIT

©Coo~NOOTr,WNE

58-60745-01
§8=60745-03
58-60745-04
40-60285512
40-60285-13
40-60286-03
49560286-12
40-60286-13
40-60289-10
40-60289-01
40-60289-03
40-60289-04
40-60289-12
40-60289-13
40-60291-25
40-60291-23
44-60129-01
44-60129-03
44-60129-04
40-60290-01
40-60290-03
40-60293-01
40-60289-23
40-60288-12
40-60217-00

HOSE KIT - INCLUDES:

HOSE, IDN 8

HOSE, IDN 12.7

HOSE, IDN 16.1

FITTING, 1/2” IDN\I2:7

FITTING, 5/8” IBN'16.1 FOR,XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY
ELBOW, 90 * 5/8” IDN 12(7

ELBOW, 907 172" IDN(12:7

ELBOW, 90_ 5/8% IDN 16.1

FITTING,*1/4” IDN'8

EMBOW, 90 3/8(IDN 8

EPBOW, 90_ 572" IDN 12.7

FrBOW, 90 _,3/4” IDN 16.1 FOR XARIOS 600\ ONLY
ELBOW,.90" 1/2” IDN 12.7 FOR XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY
ELBOW,90_5/8” IDN 16.1 FOR XARIOS.600Mt_ ONLY:
L RVALVE, SERVICE IDN 16.1

HPWALVE, SERVICE IDN 12.7

GYAMP, IDN 8

CLAMP, IDN 12.7

CLAMP, IDN 16.1

ELBOW, 135_3/8” IDN 8

ELBOW, 135_5/8” IDN, 12/7

FITTING, 3/8” X 3/8"%.3/8” FOR XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY
FITTING, 5/8” IDN"127 FOR XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY
FITTING, IDN 12.7 FOR XARIJS 600Mt_ ONLY
COLLECTOR LP 4 WAYS{£OR XARIOS 600Mt_ ONLY

HOSES DELIVERED IN SPARE PARTS BY 15M ROLL ONLY
ELBOW AND FITTING DELIVERED IN SPARE PARTS BY 5 ONLY
CLAMP DELIVERED IN SPARE PARTS BY 10 ONLY

6 OR
6 OR

e
RPRRPRRPRRPRPRAMRNRRRRER

49



»
=
==
o
c
=

iy Carrier

I N -

E—— A United Technologies Company

— ) .

TRANSICOLD _ Carrier Transicold Europe S.C.S.
P ASSWISTANCE L' Européen Batiment D
500 Carrier service stations 4, rue Joseph Monier
in Europe, Russia, 92500 Rueil-Malmaison
Middle East and Africa Phone: +33 (0)1 41 42 28 00

Fax: +33 (0)1 41 42 28 28
www.carrier-transicold-europe.com

© Carrier Corporation - Carrier Transicold Europe S.C.S. au capital de 16 090 700 euros - R.C.S. Pontoise B 410 041 776 - Code APE 518 M
VAT: FR52410041776 - The information contained in this document is not contractually binding, and may not be reproduced without prior approval.
Printed in France (08/10) 62-61176-05



	SPM Supra 950
	Xarios SPM X500 X600
	CONTENTS
	MODELS CHART
	PRECONISATION LIST “M”
	PRECONISATION LIST “C”
	PRECONISATION LIST “S”
	1. FRAME & SKIN / DECALS
	2. CONDENSER
	3. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD ONLY
	4. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD / STANDBY PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB741083
	5. DISCHARGE ASSEMBLY: ROAD / STANDBY STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB741083
	6. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1100 FOR XARIOS 500
	7. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1550 FOR XARIOS 600
	8. EVAPORATOR: MXS 600 FOR XARIOS 600MT_
	9. EVAPORATOR: MXS 850 FOR XARIOS 600MT_
	10. EVAPORATOR: MXV 850 FOR XARIOS 600MT_
	11. EVAPORATOR: MXL 1100 FOR XARIOS 600MT_
	12. INJECTION KIT
	13. ELECTRICAL : ROAD ONLY
	14. ELECTRICAL : ROAD / STANDBY
	15. VOLT REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
	16. STARTING CONTROL BOX PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB815001
	17. STARTING CONTROL BOX STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB815001
	18. CONTROL BOX: 230 -- 400V / 3 / 50 -- 60HZ PRIOR TO SERIAL NUMBER PB 903310
	19. CONTROL BOX: 230 -- 400V / 3 / 50 -- 60HZ STARTING WITH SERIAL NUMBER PB 903310
	20. CONTROL BOX: 208 -- 230V / 1 / 50 -- 60HZ PRIOR TO S/N PC003091 FOR 12V & PC003216 FOR 24V
	21. CONTROL BOX: 208--230V/1/50--60HZ STARTING WITH S/N PC003091 FOR 12V & PC003216 FOR 24V( INCLUDES STARTING CONTROL BOX SECTION 16. & 17. )
	22. HARNESS: XARIOS 500 / 600
	23. HARNESS: XARIOS 600MT_
	24. REMOTE EVAPORATOR MT_ EXTENSION KIT
	25. DECALS
	26. SERVICE TOOL
	27. MOUNTING KIT : MAINS PARTS
	28. HOSE KIT




